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Reaching the heights allows us to see further than the rest.



Introduction

The height we grow to depends
     on the strength of our roots. 
We're not afraid of heights.
          We are building on a rich tradition,
heading for the summit, where unlimited opportunities
                    for further growth will unfold.
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Significant achievements

Sales revenues and earnings before interest, tax, 
depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA)
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In 2007 sales grew by 17%, largely due to rapid 
growth in Regions Western Europe and Overseas Mar-
kets, Central Europe, and South-East Europe.

EBITDA grew by 21%, and the EBITDA margin in-
creased by one percentage point. 

Return on Assets (ROA) and Return on Equity 
(ROE)

Net profit and market capitalisation

ROA and ROE remained at approximately the same 
level as in 2006.

In 2007 the Krka Group’s net profit grew by 19%, and 
market capitalisation increased by 58%.
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*	 The financial statements for 2003 were prepared according to the Slove-
nian Accounting Standards.
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EUR thousand 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003

Sales revenues 780,918 667,955 554,137 472,660 408,757

EBIT 182,933 150,495 119,057 74,872 61,008

EBITDA 239,880 198,199 164,849 118,039 101,474

Net profit 132,853 112,086 97,335 65,324 44,627

Non-current assets 749,707 574,846 502,786 446,032 398,059

Current assets 371,711 304,282 285,480 202,980 220,259

Equity 680,913 570,905 479,585 405,125 403,998

Non-current liabilities 253,773 163,941 151,804 156,301 81,686

Current liabilities 186,732 144,282 156,877 87,585 132,634

R&D costs 59,071 52,650 40,120 34,679 30,960

Investments 112,977 107,200 89,537 87,907 91,402

           

RATIOS 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003

Net profit margin 17.0% 16.8% 17.6% 13.8% 10.9%

EBIT margin 23.4% 22.5% 21.5% 15.8% 14.9%

EBITDA margin 30.7% 29.7% 29.7% 25.0% 24.8%

ROE1 21.2% 21.3% 22.0% 17.4% 11.4%

ROA2 13.3% 13.4% 13.5% 10.5% 7.7%

Liabilities/Equity 0.647 0.540 0.644 0.602 0.530

R&D costs/Sales revenues 7.6% 7.9% 7.2% 7.3% 7.6%

           

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003

Year end 6,777 5,759 5,224 4,781 4,522

Average 6,209 5,494 5,030 4,678 4,424

           

SHARE INFORMATION3 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003

Total number of shares issued 35,426,120 35,426,120 35,426,120 35,426,120 35,426,120

Earnings per share in EUR4 3.92 3.30 2.88 1.93 1.32

Dividend per share in EUR 0.80 0.69 0.58 0.50 0.44

Share price at the end of year in EUR 124.29 78.48 42.72 35.24 22.05

Price/Earnings ratio (P/E) 31.71 23.75 14.85 18.26 16.76

Book value of share in EUR5 19.22 16.12 13.54 11.44 11.40

Share price/Book value (P/B) 6.47 4.87 3.16 3.08 1.93

Market capitalisation EUR thousand (31 December) 4,403,112 2,780,058 1,513,334 1,248,374 781,115

           

EXCHANGE RATES 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003

USD (average) 1.370 1.255 1.243 1.242 1.129

USD (31 December) 1.472 1.317 1.183 1.360 1.250

1	 Net profit/average equity balance over period
2	 Net profit/average total asset balance over period
3	 To aid comparison the new number of shares following the September 2007 1:10 share split are used in calculated data per share.
4	 Net profit of Krka Group majority shareholders/average number of shares issued in the period (no own shares)
5	 Share capital on 31 December/total number of shares issued

The Krka Group financial highlights
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ID Card of the Krka Group

Data on the controlling company  

The controlling company is Krka, tovarna zdravil, d. d., Novo mesto (abbreviated to Krka, d. d., Novo mesto, and 
Krka, d. d.).

Registered office: 	 ©marjeπka cesta 6, 8501 Novo mesto, Slovenia
Telephone:  	 + 386 7 331 21 11
Fax:	 + 386 7 332 15 37
E-mail:	 info@krka.biz   
Website: 	 www.krka.si
Basic activity:	 Production of pharmaceutical preparations
Activity code:	 21.200
Year established:	 1954
Registration entry:  	 1/00097/00, Novo mesto District Court
VAT number:  	 82646716
Company ID number:  	 5043611
Called-up capital:	 EUR 59,126,194.28 
Number of shares issued:  	 35,426,120 ordinary no-par value shares

The Krka Group consists of the controlling company, 
Krka, d. d., Novo mesto, and a number of subsidiaries in 
Slovenia and abroad. The Krka Group is engaged in the 
development, production, sale and marketing of hu-
man health products (prescription and self-medication 
pharmaceuticals and cosmetics), animal health prod-
ucts and health resort and tourist services. Production 
takes place in Slovenia, Poland, the Russian Federa-
tion, Croatia and Germany. The other subsidiaries out-
side Slovenia are engaged in the marketing and/or sale 
of Krka products.

The company Terme Krka, d. o. o., Novo mesto com-
bines the business units of the health resorts (spas) 
and hotels Terme Dolenjske Toplice, Terme ©marjeπke 
Toplice, Hoteli OtoËec and the Hotel Krka in Novo mes-
to, and is also the majority owner of Terme Krka Strun-
jan, d. o. o. and Golf Grad OtoËec, d. o. o.

Abbreviated company names are used in the text be-
low.
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Organisational chart of the Krka Group

Slovenia

KRKA, d. d.,
Novo mesto, Slovenia

East Europe
OOO KRKA-RUS, 

Istra, Russian Federation

OOO KRKA FARMA,
Sergiev Posad, Russian Federation

South-East Europe
KRKA-FARMA, d. o. o., 

Zagreb, Croatia

KRKA-FARMA, d. o. o.,
Novi Sad, Serbia

KRKA-FARMA DOOEL,
Skopje, Macedonia

Central Europe
KRKA-POLSKA, Sp. z o. o.,

Warsaw, Poland

TAD Pharma GmbH
Cuxhaven, Germany

KRKA Magyarország Kft., 
Budapest, Hungary

KRKA »R, s. r. o., 
Prague, Czech Republic*

KRKA Slovensko, s. r. o., 
Bratislava, Slovakia*

West Europe and 
Overseas Markets

Krka Sverige AB,
Stockholm, Sweden

KRKA USA, LLC,
Delaware, USA

KRKA PHARMA DUBLIN LIMITED,
Dublin, Ireland

KRKA FARMACE^UTICA, LDA,
Estoril, Portugal Krka, d. d., Novo mesto

Other production
Other subsidiaries
Health and tourism

The chart includes active companies.
*  Active from 1 January 2008.

TERME KRKA, d. o. o.,
Novo mesto, Slovenia
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Significant events and awards in 2007

January
•	 The Krka Company registered the subsidiary KRKA, 

FARMACÊUTICA, LDA, Estoril, Portugal.

February
•	 Research carried out by a Russian market research 

centre, Farmekspert, and the review Farmacevtski 
Vestnik, ranked Krka’s Enap® (enalapril) in second 
place in the most popular prescription pharmaceu-
ticals category on the Russian pharmaceutical mar-
ket in 2006.

March
•	 The Krka Company paid the founding capital for 

the subsidiary KRKA USA, LLC, Delaware, United 
States.

•	 The CEO and President of the Krka Management 
Board, Joæe ColariË, received an award from Slov-
enia’s Chamber of Commerce and Industry for out-
standing achievements in business and enterprise 
in 2006. 

April
•	 Enap® won a 2006 “Platinum Ounce” award in the 

best prescription pharmaceutical category in the 
Russian Federation.

May
•	 At the 19th Forum of Excellence and Craftsman-

ship organised by the Dolenjska and Bela Krajina 
Association of Economists Krka received an award 
for employing the highest number of people with a 
further education qualification in 2005 and 2006 in 
the regions of Dolenjska and Bela Krajina.

June
•	 The Sinteza 4 plant for the production of pharma-

ceutical ingredients was opened. Krka has invested 
over EUR 80 million in the plant, which provides 
total process management, from raw materials to 
finished products. 

•	 Krka organised its traditional Krka Awards, at which 
the CEO and President of the Management Board, 
Joæe ColariË, presented awards to employees cel-
ebrating long-service anniversaries, employees and 
managers of the year, and for the best initiatives of 
the year.

•	 Krka received recognition from the Slovenian Feder-
ation of Disabled Workers for its effort and success 
in the exercise of disabled people’s rights.

July
•	 The 12th Annual General Meeting took place, at 

which shareholders passed a resolution to introduce 
no-par value shares at a 1:10 ratio.

September
•	 Krka received a gold award for innovative solutions 

for its formulation of a perindopril-erbumin prepa-
ration (Prenessa® tablets).

October
•	 Krka acquired the ISO/IEC 27001 certificate for its 

information security system.
•	 Krka won the IR Magazine's first prize in the cat-

egory for best investor relations in Slovenia, for the 
fourth time.

•	 The 37th Krka Prizes for Young Researchers were 
granted.

November
•	 The Krka Company signed a contract with the PHW 

business group to buy the company TAD Pharma 
GmbH and acquire 100% ownership of the compa-
ny.

•	 At the seventh management training conference in 
Bled, Krka received the TOP 10 award for the third 
time. The awards have been made to companies since 
2002 by Planet GV — Sofos, Management Training 
Institute, for systemic investment in employee edu-
cation and training.

•	 Krka received three Superbrand titles — for the cor-
porate brand Krka and for the brands Septolete® and 
Sun Mix®.

•	 Krka’s 2006 Annual Report received the first prize 
in the competition for the best annual report of the 
year, organised by the Slovenian business daily, Fi-
nance. As well as gaining the top prize it also gath-
ered awards for the best financial report and best 
business analysis and business plans.

•	 At the Kariera 07 fair, Krka was voted the employer 
with the best reputation in Slovenia. This recogni-
tion is the result of professional research into repu-
tation or brand name power from a wider circle of 
employers on the Slovenian labour market, which 
was carried out by the company Moje Delo.

•	 The Slovenian Chamber of Engineers (IZS) awarded 
Krka an innovation prize for its Sinteza 4 project.

December 
•	 Krka received the highest national award for quality 

— the Business Excellence Award of the Republic of 
Slovenia (PRSPO) for 2007.

•	 The Ljubljana Stock Exchange granted Krka its Por-
tal 2007 award recognising it as the most transpar-
ent public limited company (d.d.) in Slovenia.

•	 According to the Company Reputations 2007 re-
search prepared by the agency Kline & Partner, the 
Slovenian business community considered Krka as 
the best reputed company. 

•	 Krka opened its new injection production plant. 
This EUR  15.5 million investment increased injec-
tion production by 30%. 
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The subsidiaries KRKA »R, s. r. o. in the Czech Re-
public and KRKA Slovensko, s. r. o. in Slovakia, both 
100%-owned by Krka, started operations in January 
2008. The Slovakian company is new, while the com-
pany in the Czech Republic was previously dormant. 

At the start of the year work began to merge KRKA 
Aussenhandels GmbH, Munich and KRKA PHARMA 
GMBH, Frankfurt with TAD Pharma. The companies 
will be deleted from the court register of companies, 
and TAD Pharma will take over all their assets, capital, 
rights and obligations.

On 1 February 2008 Ljubljana District Court issued 
a temporary injunction against Krka, prohibiting 
manufacturing and marketing the product Zolrix® or 
any other product containing the active ingredient 
olanzapine in Slovenia. The court has granted the mo-
tion by the company Eli Lilly Company Limited, Hamp-
shire, UK, for the temporary injunction prohibiting 
manufacturing and marketing, until the court decides 
if Krka had infringed Eli Lilly's patent. 

Events after the accounting period 

On 10 March 2008 we also received a lawsuit filed by 
Eli Lilly at the Ljubljana District Court, which claimed 
that Krka by manufacturing and selling the product 
Zolrix® allegedly infringe Eli Lilly’s patent. We are con-
fident that we have sound arguments that can prove 
that Krka is not infringing this patent, so we expect 
the court to reject the lawsuit. In 2007 sales of Zolrix® 
in Slovenia were less than EUR 100,000.

The Higher Court in Ljubljana rejected an appeal by 
Merck Frosst Canada Limited against a resolution of 
the Ljubljana District Court of 17 October 2007 reject-
ing a motion Merck Frosst had filed for a temporary 
injunction prohibiting Krka, d. d., Novo mesto and 
Salus, d.d., Ljubljana manufacturing, selling, offering 
for sale, marketing and importing the pharmaceutical 
product Monkasta® or any other product containing 
the active ingredient montelukast. Salus, d. d., Ljublja-
na markets the Monkasta® product manufactured by 
Krka, d. d., Novo mesto.
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Statement by the President of the Management Board

Dear shareholders, business partners and 
employees,

It is with great satisfaction that I can report on an-
other successful business year with good business 
results achieved and several important long-term de-
cisions being made. Our past successful business per-
formance and laid foundation for the future growth 
had a positive impact on the shareholders’ wealth 
growth, as the Krka share price increased by over a 
half in 2007. 

We are well aware that realising our development 
plans depends primarily on our sales results. The high 
rate of growth in the past few years has continued into 
2007. The Krka Group sales increased by 17% reach-
ing EUR 781 million. Our operating profit was up 22%, 
while net profit increased by 19% to EUR 133 million. 

The highest growth in 2007 was achieved in Region 
West Europe and Overseas Markets. With growth of 
almost 60%, this region now represents over one fifth 
of total Krka Group sales. Our highest sales in western 
Europe were made in the UK, Germany and the Nordic 
countries, and we see the region as offering major op-
portunities for the future. In Region Central Europe 
sales increased by 19%, and Poland remains our larg-
est market there. Moderate growth in Poland was more 
than made up for by high growth in Hungary, Slovakia 
and the Czech Republic. Twenty-percent growth was 
recorded in Region South-East Europe. I would like 
to draw particular attention to Croatia, where we are 
third placed in terms of sales value, right behind two 
domestic producers, while we achieved the highest 
growth in our region in Romania and Serbia, thanks 
to the expansion of our promotion and sales network. 
In Region East Europe sales were up one percent, 
reaching EUR 183 million. Despite problems with the 
financing of the supplementary medicine supply pro-
gramme, the Russian Federation remains Krka’s larg-
est single market. Sales increased by 17% in Ukraine, 
Krka’s second-largest market in the region. Krka also 
retained the highest market share for pharmaceutical 
companies on the Slovenian market, despite a slight 
fall in sales.

Krka has a modern sales programme, which is reflect-
ed in the large number of new products it contains. The 
proportion of products coming from the vertical busi-
ness model is increasing. Prescription pharmaceuti-
cals are the most important, and the fastest growing 
sales segment, with growth of 18% meaning their sales 
were worth EUR 631 million. The Krka product range 
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also includes self-medication products, cosmetics, 
and animal health products. The Krka Group has over 
400 employees engaged in research and development, 
working to modernise the Group’s product range. In 
2007 there were over 100 development projects under-
way. Last year 8% of sales revenues were allocated to 
R&D. Another point of note in the Krka Group’s sales 
results, is the double-digit growth in health resort and 
tourist services, a segment we see as a supplementary 
area that makes us even more effective in fulfilling 
the Krka mission: “Living a Healthy Life.”

Krka invests heavily in expanding and modernising 
capacity, with EUR 113 million allocated to that end in 
total. One of our most important acquisitions has been 
the Sinteza 4 plant, where using the latest technologi-
cal processes we produce active pharmaceutical ingre-
dients for Krka most important products and thus of-
fer total process management, from raw materials to 
the final product. The plant’s innovative technological 
concept facilitates a rapid response to changes on the 
market, while the project planning included a major 
focus on protecting the environment and employees. 

Our takeover of the German company TAD Pharma 
was one of the major events in 2007. We are convinced 
that this was a sound business move for both compa-
nies. The takeover, the first in Krka’s corporate history 
represents supplementation of the so far existing or-
ganic growth strategy, and Krka’s direct entry onto the 
largest pharmaceutical market in Europe. 

In 2007 we increased the assets of our investors by 
over EUR 1.5 billion and with a market capitalisation 
of over EUR 4 billion Krka remains the largest com-
pany listed on the Ljubljana Stock Exchange. We were 
the first public limited company in Slovenia to carry 
out a share split, which has made Krka shares avail-
able to a wider range of investors. 

In the business environment, where changes are the 
only constant, human capital has become the main 
source of competitive advantage. Last year Krka was 
voted the employer with the best reputation in Slov-
enia, and is often the first choice for job seekers in 

Slovenia. Our doors are always open to those with the 
right knowledge and desire to work. I am very pleased 
that over the past year we have taken on over one thou-
sand new employees. We are also planning a high level 
of recruitment in 2008, particularly in marketing and 
R&D. 

I believe that Krka’s success is the result of good 
corporate governance, offering high-quality products, 
and the professional work of our employees. Our focus 
on pharmaceutical and chemical activities and sales 
orientation remain key guidelines for future company 
development. The company management is commit-
ted to achieving high, double-digit growth in the fu-
ture. The Krka Group’s revised development strategy 
for 2008 to 2012 has identified the mechanisms to 
achieve this objective. In 2008 the Krka Group is plan-
ning for sales worth EUR 950 million, which means 
growth of 22%, while the net profit should increase by 
20% to EUR 160 million.

I am very satisfied that our strategy of remaining 
an independent, vertically integrated company, con-
solidating our position as one of the leading Euro-
pean and global generics producers, has been clearly 
vindicated. Last year was far more than just a year of 
realising plans. At Krka we have a vision and a plan 
of where we want to arrive, and as employees we place 
great trust in our company, because we know that our 
growth has been planned on the basis of healthy foun-
dations. This is confirmed by the numerous awards 
and prizes gained, which we see as a stamp of approval 
for the development mapped out by past generations 
at Krka, as well as an additional incentive to contin-
ue boldly selecting new challenges for Krka’s current 
generation. 

Krka will continue to strengthen its image as a 
large and mature, but also a creative and enterprising 
public limited company. I would like to thank Krka’s 
shareholders and business partners for the trust they 
have placed in us, and to thank my co-workers and the 
members of the Supervisory Board for supporting the 
Krka Group’s development strategy, and invite them to 
continue in the quest for business success.

Joæe ColariË
President of the Management Board and Chief Executive
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2007 Report of the Supervisory Board 

Dear shareholders,

The composition of the Supervisory Board was the 
same as the previous year for the first four meetings 
of 2007. The shareholder representatives were Mateja 
BoæiË, MSc, Gregor GomiπËek, PhD, Marko Kranjec, 
PhD, Anton Rous, Draπko VeselinoviË, PhD, and Alojz 
ZupanËiË; the employee representatives were: Sonja 
Kermc, Tomaæ Sever, MSc, and Mateja VreËer, PhD. 
Membership was reduced to eight for the final two 
meetings, after Marko Kranjec, PhD, resigned follow-
ing his appointment as Governor of the Bank of Slov-
enia, which is incompatible with membership of a 
company supervisory board.

The Supervisory Board met six times in 2007. It fo-
cused on the realisation of business objectives, and 
keeping informed of current events at Krka. During 
2007, members of the Supervisory Board continued 
with the agreed practice of keeping as up-to-date as 
possible about the individual areas of Krka Group 
operations. This led to a detailed investigation into 
two areas — research and development, and quality 
management. In the area of finance, Brane Kastelec, 
Director of Finance, made a very detailed presentation 
to the Audit Committee at its request. A presentation 
was planned of an analysis of results from a survey of 
the Krka Group’s organisation climate, but the exten-
sive agenda at the final meeting of 2007 led to it being 
postponed until the first meeting of 2008. Below is a 
detailed description of the matters the Supervisory 
Board addressed in detail during 2007.
•	 It discussed the 2006 Annual Report of the Krka 

Group and Krka Company and assessed the opera-
tions of the Krka Group and Krka Company and the 
work of the Management Board.

•	 It adopted the 2006 Annual Report of the Krka Com-
pany and Group, the report on the work of the Su-
pervisory Board in 2006, and the Statement of Com-
pliance with the Corporate Governance Code issued 
jointly by the Krka Management and Supervisory 
Boards.

•	 It supported the Management Board’s proposal to 
the company’s Annual Meeting on the use of the ac-
cumulated profit, and issued its approval (discharge 
of liability) for the Management and Supervisory 
Boards. It also approved amendments to the Arti-
cles of Association, including bringing them into 
compliance with the amended Companies Act, add-
ing the basic objectives of company operations, the 
share split dividing the company’s share capital into 
ordinary no-par value shares, with each nominal 
share being replaced by ten no-par value shares, and 
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extending the term-in-office of management and su-
pervisory board members by one year.

•	 It proposed that the Annual Meeting reappoint 
KPMG Slovenija, podjetje za revidiranje, d. o. o., Lju
bljana as the company auditor for the 2007 financial 
year.

•	 In line with a resolution by the Slovenian Govern-
ment, it proposed that the Annual Meeting adopt a 
new resolution on attendance fees and remunera-
tion of supervisory board members.

•	 At the final meeting of 2007, the Supervisory Board 
was presented the Krka Group business strategy 
for 2008-2012, an update to the 2006-2010 strategy 
adopted two years ago, extended for two years.

•	 At the same meeting, it discussed the 2008 business 
plan for the Krka Group and Krka Company, which 
included the planned sales figures, planned scale of 
capital expenditure, R&D investment, recruitment, 
and the planned financial performance indicators.

•	 Every quarter it discussed the interim reports on 
Krka Company and Group operations, and moni-
tored their compliance with existing business and 
development plans, assessing the Group’s opera-
tions and the work of the Management Board on 
each occasion.

•	 At the final meeting of 2007 the members of the 
Supervisory Board were informed of the Manage-
ment Board’s intention to acquire the company TAD 
Pharma GmbH from Cuxhaven, Germany, which it 
supported.

•	 As every year, the Supervisory Board twice deliber-
ated data (for 2006 and the first half of 2007) on 
benchmarking of Krka operations with those of a 
select group of other pharmaceutical companies.

•	 In accordance with the Rules on Treasury Shares it 
also studied information on the acquisition and dis-
posal of treasury shares each quarter.

•	 As each year, it also studied the state of legal claims 
brought against the Krka Company and the Krka 
Group by foreign companies in 2007.

•	 At the July meeting, the Board was informed of 
Marko Kranjec’s letter of resignation from the Su-
pervisory Board, following his appointment as 
Governor of the Bank of Slovenia by the National 
Assembly. Since  Kranjec was also the Deputy Presi-
dent of the Supervisory Board, Mateja BoæiË, MSc, 
was appointed Deputy President.

•	 The President of the Supervisory Board signed a 
contract with Janez Poljanec and Aleπ Rotar on 1 Au-
gust 2007 for work on the Management Board until 
31 December 2009, in line with a Supervisory Board 
resolution from 2006 on their reappointment. 

•	 As Danica Novak Malnar’s term-in-office as the 

worker director was coming to an end at the end of 
2007, at the proposal of the Works Council and with 
the President of the Management Board’s consent, 
the Supervisory Board reappointed her as worker 
director.

•	 In line with the Rules on Management Board Remu-
neration, the Supervisory Board decided on bonus 
for the Management Board for work in 2006 and the 
first half of 2007, based on the operating results of 
the Krka Company and Group.

•	 It amended a number of quantitative performance 
indicators in the Rules on the Management Board 
Remuneration, which were taken into account in 
calculations. Qualitative performance indicators 
were included to take account of social responsi-
bility (attitude to the environment, etc.), company 
reputation, public relations (with employees and ex-
ternal public) and investor relations, with the Man-
agement Board’s report used to assess performance 
under these criteria.

•	 At the Supervisory Board’s request, Aleπ Rotar, 
Management Board member and Director of Re-
search and Development, who also has responsibil-
ity for the Quality Management Division within the 
Management Board, presented the Krka Group’s 
research and development at one meeting and the 
quality management at another.

•	 During 2007, members of the Supervisory Board in-
spected production at Krka’s Beta plant, as well as 
reviewing the Wellness Centre at Terme ©marjeπke 
Toplice, and attending the opening and tour of the 
new Sinteza 4 plant.

The work of the Supervisory Board committees

The Audit Committee met three times in 2007, 
chaired by Draπko VeselinoviË, PhD. Certified audi-
tors from KPMG Slovenija participated in all three 
meetings.

The Committee discussed the report on agreed pro-
cedures for management of the Krka Company’s short 
term financial investments, which were prepared by 
KPMG, in line with an Audit Committee resolution. It 
agreed with the certified auditor’s findings that Krka 
was managing its financial investments appropriate-
ly. The financial investment portfolio is regulated by 
special rules adopted by Krka to ensure investment di-
versification and low risk. Financial investment man-
agement procedures comply with the Rules, and their 
valuation is in compliance with the IFRS. In line with 
an Audit Committee resolution, the certified KPMG 



Annual Report 2007 | Introduction

18

auditor also prepared a report entitled Potential Tax 
Optimisation, which was also presented at one of the 
Committee’s meetings. 

The Audit Committee had no comments or amend-
ments to the 2006 Annual Report of the Krka Com-
pany and Group. It proposed that Supervisory Board 
approve the Annual Report, and the 2006 Auditor’s 
Report, the Supervisory Board’s report, and the pro-
posal to the General Meeting to issue an approval (dis-
charge of liability) for the Management and Supervi-
sory Boards. 

It also proposed that the Supervisory Board propose 
that the General Meeting should reappoint the KPMG 
as auditor for the 2007 business year.

In 2007 it did not decide to order a special report 
on any field of operations from the external auditor 
KPMG.

In relation to work with the Internal Audit Depart-
ment it discussed the annual report on the Internal 
Audit Department’s work for 2006 and a very detailed 
report on the IAS’s work between January and June 
2007. It also gave its consent to the internal audit 
work plan for 2008.

In accordance with a resolution by the Human Re-
source Committee, the Audit Committee was involved 
in preparing amendments to the Rules on Manage-
ment Board Remuneration. Members of the Commit-
tee primarily proposed amendments to the quantita-
tive performance indicators to be used in measuring 
the Management Board’s performance.

The Human Resource Committee met three times 
during 2007, led by Alojz ZupanËiË.

At the first meeting in 2007 the Committee offered 
guidelines on preparation of amendments to the 
Rules on Management Board Remuneration, and at 
its final meeting of the year it also prepared a draft of 
the Rules for the Supervisory Board. 

Based on the performance measures, the Commit-
tee proposed to the Supervisory Board a bonus for 
Management Board for 2006 and the first half of 2007 
results.

Based on resolutions by the Slovenian Government, 
it drafted a new proposal for attendance fees and re-
muneration for Supervisory Board members. 

Due to Marko Kranjec’s resignation as a member of 
the Supervisory Board and Deputy President of the 
Supervisory Board, the Committee proposed that the 
Supervisory Board appoint Mateja BoæiË, MSc, to the 
position.

Work of the Management Board and Supervisory 
Board

Excellent cooperation in 2007 meant that members 
of the Supervisory Board were able to reach the com-
petent decisions in line with legal authorisations. 
Members of the Supervisory Board and Committees 
always received material for meetings in due time, al-
lowing them to thoroughly prepare for the sessions. 
All members of the Management Board participated 
in all meetings of the Supervisory Board. In general, 
Management Board members, most often the Presi-
dent, prepared additional introductory explanations 
for each agenda item, which they then expanded on 
with reports on ongoing trends in the development 
and marketing of pharmaceutical products and raw 
materials, and responded to questions from Supervi-
sory Board members. 

The Supervisory Board evaluated the work of the 
Management Board on each occasion that it discussed 
the operating results for a period, with a particular 
focus on the twice-yearly meetings that include set-
ting their bonus, based on the Management Board 
Remuneration Rules. Operating results were also bet-
ter than planned, so at the half-year point the Supervi-
sory Board already passed a resolution to take the ex-
ceptional operating results from the first half of 2007 
into account in setting the 2007 bonus, and increase 
it as permitted by the Rules.

Since there were no problems or difficulties in re-
lations between the Management Board and Supervi-
sory Board, the Supervisory Board found there was no 
reason for members of the Management Board not to 
participate in any of the Supervisory Board meetings 
or discussion of any specific agenda item. The same 
applied to meetings of the Supervisory Board com-
mittees, which are usually only attended by the Presi-
dent of the Management Board and the board member 
Zvezdana Bajc, who is responsible for finance and IT. 

The Supervisory Board found that the profession-
alism and diversity of its membership, comprising 
shareholder and employee representatives, had again 
contributed to the good work of the Supervisory 
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Board and its committees. The Supervisory Board has 
four members holding doctorates (two in natural sci-
ences, two in economics and finance), two with MBAs, 
and two specialists with university level education. 
Their range of qualifications includes economics, law 
and finance, civil engineering, pharmaceutics, phys-
ics, chemistry and mechanical engineering. They all 
have considerable experience within the economy and 
research and development, as well as a wealth of inter-
national experience. Draπko VeselinoviË, PhD, holds a 
B-licence for supervisory board membership, while 
in 2006 all other members acquired the statement of 
qualification to serve as a supervisory board or board 
of director members. 

The members acted independently, but outwardly 
functioned as a unanimous group. Critical discussions 
and the expression of different opinions are encour-
aged at Supervisory Board meetings, but disagreement 
and different points of view are always reconciled via 
constructive dialogue. Supervisory Board members 
agreed in discussion that the organisation of meet-
ings, the course of work, and relations between board 
members was very good. These discussions also raised 
potential improvements to the board’s work, which 
were subsequently introduced. No conflicts of interest 
arose in relation to the discussion of an item on the 
agenda or in Supervisory Board decision making. 

Approval of the annual report and submission of the 
proposal for the accumulated profit appropriation

The Supervisory Board examined the 2007 Annual 
Report of the Krka Company and Krka Group within 
the legal deadline. It also discussed the auditor’s re-
port, in which the auditing company KPMG Slovenija 
d.o.o. stated that the financial statements that are 
part of this Annual Report give a true and fair view 
of the financial position of the Krka Company and the 
Krka Group, the results of operations, its cash flows 
and changes in equity and that the business report is 
in compliance with the financial statements. The Su-
pervisory Board did not make any comments on the 
auditor’s report. After the verification, the Supervi-
sory Board also had no comments regarding the An-
nual Report and unanimously approved it at its meet-

ing of 2 April 2008. With this, the Annual Report was 
formally adopted in accordance with Article 282 of the 
Companies Act and Krka’s Articles of Association.

At the same time as approving the Annual Report, 
the Supervisory Board approved the proposal for the 
use of the accumulated profit. In 2007 the Company 
achieved a net profit of EUR  126,520,551, of which 
EUR 2,500,000 was appropriated to statutory reserves 
and EUR 43,000,000 to other revenue reserves. The 
remaining net profit of EUR  81,020,551 and the re-
tained net profit of EUR 37,415,839 comprise the ac-
cumulated profit, which stood at EUR 118,436,390 on 
31 December 2007. The Management Board and Su-
pervisory Board propose to the General Meeting the 
following accumulated profit appropriation:
•	 EUR 30,757,545.00 for dividends ( EUR 0.91 gross 

per share)
•	 EUR 69,000.00 gross for Supervisory Board’s par-

ticipation in the accumulated profit
•	 EUR 43,804,922.30 for other revenue reserves, and
•	 EUR 43,804,922.29 to be carried forward to next 

year.

In summary, the Supervisory Board assesses that 
during 2007 it was provided with sufficient reports, 
information and data, which Management Board 
members were able to additionally clarify as required 
at individual Supervisory Board meetings. This 
means that the Supervisory Board can monitor and 
supervise the company's operations and the work of 
the Management Board as the year proceeds. Coopera-
tion between the Supervisory Board and Management 
Board was optimal, direct communication between 
the presidents of the two Boards also took place be-
tween individual meetings of the Supervisory Board. 
The annual report provides an overall picture of the 
Group and the Company’s operations, and was deliber-
ated in detail by the Supervisory Board and approved 
unanimously. The Supervisory Board assessed the 
work of the Management Board and the Supervisory 
Board as very successful. The excellent performance 
in 2007 is further confirmed by the operating result 
and numerous prestigious awards Krka has acquired 
over the past year.

The Supervisory Board approved this report unan-
imously at its meeting of 2 April 2008.

Gregor GomiπËek, PhD
President of the Supervisory Board
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Corporate Governance

Krka’s principles of corporate governance are based 
on valid legal norms in the Republic of Slovenia, the 
company’s internal acts, and established best practice. 
The governance system operates with a two-tier sys-
tem, where the management board manages the com-
pany, and the supervisory board supervises the work 
of the management board. 

The company’s governing bodies are:
•	 the General Meeting,
•	 the Supervisory Board and
•	 the Management Board. 

Krka responsibly exercises its rights and fulfils its 
obligations in relation to a range of its stakeholders 
(shareholders, employees, creditors, customers, sup-
pliers, the natural and business environment, and 
the state). The communications strategy for relations 
with various interest groups is described in the chap-
ter Communications.

In accordance with the Companies Act, the General 
Meeting is the highest body of the company, where 
the company’s shareholders can participate directly 
and make fundamental and statutory decisions. Each 
share represents one vote at the general meeting. Krka 
does not have shares with restricted voting rights. 
Treasury shares do not offer any voting rights at the 
general meeting. 

The Management Board normally convenes a regu-
lar general meeting once a year. Shareholders record-
ed in the shareholder register on the record date pub-
lished in the general meeting notice have the right to 
attend the general meeting and exercise voting rights, 
and their representatives and proxies have the same 
rights, if they submit the appropriate power of attor-
ney when registering for a general meeting.

At the General Meeting, the Management Board 
provides shareholders with the necessary data, infor-
mation and clarifications to assess the content of the 
general meeting agenda, taking into account any legal 
or other restrictions for the information disclosure. 

The Twelfth General Meeting of the Krka Company 
was held on 5 July 2007, and shareholders:
•	 discussed information on the Annual Report and 

the Supervisory Board’s Report for 2006
•	 decided on the use of the accumulated profit and the 

dividend pay out
•	 appointed the auditor for 2007
•	 defined the conversion of share capital into euros
•	 adopted the proposed amendments to the articles of 

association, and
•	 decided on the introduction of no-par value shares 

(and a 1:10 share split).

The resolutions adopted by the 12th Annual General 
Meeting were published in the Delo newspaper, on the 
SEOnet electronic information system, and the Krka 
website (www.krka.si/en/finance/info/skupscine/).

The full material was available for viewing at the 
company's registered office, from the day the General 
Meeting notice was published.

The 2008 Annual General Meeting (13th AGM) is 
scheduled for 3 July 2008. The announcement con-
vening the General Meeting with the proposed resolu-
tions and location of the meeting will be published on 
the Ljubljana Stock Exchange’s SEOnet information 
system and in the Delo newspaper, and the entire text 
of the proposed resolutions, conditions for participa-
tion and material will be available on the Company’s 
website.

General Meeting 
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Supervisory Board

The main role of the Supervisory Board is to su-
pervise Company operations and the management of 
those operations. The Supervisory Board also selects 
and appoints the members of the Management Board. 

The composition of the Supervisory Board is de-
fined by the Company's Articles of association. The 
Supervisory Board members were elected for a four-
year term-in-office. 

In line with amendments to the Articles of associa-
tion, which the Company adopted at the 2007 Gen-
eral Meeting, the term-in-office of Supervisory Board 
members lasts for five years, and members can be re-
elected.

The salaries, reimbursement and other benefits for 
Supervisory Board members are not directly depend-
ent on the Company's performance and are set out in 
the financial report, in Note 32, entitled Transactions 
with Related Parties. Krka has not introduced a remu-
neration system for Supervisory Board members that 
includes share options. 

The same chapter also covers Supervisory Board 
members’ ownership of shares in the Company. Mem-
bers of the Supervisory Board report any acquisition 

or disposal of company shares to the company and 
competent institutions. Krka makes this information 
public. 

The conduct of Supervisory Board members in the 
case of conflicts of interest is defined in the amended 
Rules of Procedure for the Supervisory Board, which 
is available on the company website. Members of the 
Supervisory Board primarily take into account the 
Company objectives in their operations, and must 
subordinate any personal interests or interests of any 
third parties to those objectives. Each Supervisory 
Board member must notify the Supervisory Board of 
membership in the supervisory board of any other 
company.

The composition and function of the Supervisory 
Board and its committees in 2007 are presented in the 
Report of the Supervisory Board.

Shareholder representatives

Gregor GomiπËek, PhD, 51 years
President of the Supervisory Board

Gregor GomiπËek completed his natural science 
studies at the University of Ljubljana, and attained a 

On photo from left: Anton Rous, Mateja BoæiË, MSc, Alojz ZupanËiË, Sonja Kermc, 
Gregor GomiπËek, PhD, Draπko VeselinoviË, PhD, Mateja VreËer, PhD, Tomaæ Sever, MSc.
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doctorate from the Vienna University of Technology. 
He completed the Business Process Management pro-
gramme at the IEDC Bled School of Management. He 
worked at the Institute of Medicinal Physics at Vienna 
University for almost 10 years, and is now employed at 
the Institute of Biophysics at the Faculty of Medicine 
in Ljubljana as a researcher and assistant professor. 
He also lectures at the Faculty of Social Sciences on 
technological policy in the United States.

Marko Kranjec, PhD, 68 years 
Deputy President of the Supervisory Board

Marko Kranjec gained a degree and doctorate from 
the Faculty of Economics of the University of Ljublja-
na. He has worked as a macro-economist at the OECD 
in Paris, and at the World Bank in Washington DC. Be-
tween 1990 and 1991 he was the Minister of Finance 
in the Slovenian Government, and from 1991 to 1997 
he was Vice-Governor and Member of the Governing 
Board of the Bank of Slovenia. Until 2002 he was the 
Slovenian Ambassador to the European Union in Brus-
sels. Since 2002 he has been professor of public finance 
at the University of Ljubljana’s Faculty of Administra-
tion, and since 2007 has been an external collaborator 
with the Institute of Economic Research in Ljubljana. 
Following his appointment as Governor of the Bank 
of Slovenia, he resigned from his position as Deputy 
President of the Supervisory Board in mid-2007.

Mateja BoæiË, MSc, 41 years 
Deputy President of the Supervisory Board

Mateja BoæiË's master's degree is in management 
and organisation. She was employed at the Petrol 
company, where she was actively involved in the re-
structuring process and the company’s strategic de-
velopment. Since 2003 she has worked as a consultant 
to the member of the Management Board for finance 
and energy management, being involved in control-
ling and the implementation of activity-based costing 
(ABC). She is currently a member of the management 
board of Kapitalska Druæba.

Draπko VeselinoviË, PhD, 49 years 
President of the Supervisory Board’s Audit Commit-
tee 

Draπko VeselinoviË attained his doctorate at the 
Faculty of Economics in Ljubljana. He finished several 
specialisation studies abroad on global finance, inter-
national marketing and international banking. From 
1989 to 2004 he was the founding president and CEO 
of the Ljubljana Stock Exchange. He is now the Presi-
dent of the Management Board of the Deæelna Banka 
Slovenije, d. d., Ljubljana, associate professor of inter-

national finance and capital markets at the Faculty 
of Economics in Ljubljana, and in charge of several 
postgraduate programmes at institutions including 
the Faculty of Economics and Business in Maribor, 
IEDC Bled, and Vienna University and others. He is a 
member — and representative of all new EU member 
states — of the European Payments Council (EPC) in 
European Banking Federation (EBF).

Anton Rous, 68 years
Anton Rous graduated from Faculty of Law in 

Ljubljana. In 1970 he began his 11-year mandate as 
managing director of Avtoradgona, later he was CEO 
of SOZD Integral and then director at Hidromontaæa 
Maribor. After four and half years as president of the 
executive council of the City of Maribor he took early 
retirement. He is now a senior secretary in the Office 
of the Prime Minister of the Republic of Slovenia. 

Alojz ZupanËiË, 69 years
President of the Supervisory Board’s Human Re-

source Committee
Alojz ZupanËiË is a university graduate engineer in 

chemical technology and master's degree candidate in 
organisational and management studies at the Fac-
ulty of Economics of the University of Ljubljana. After 
working in Novo mesto, first at the INIS glass factory 
and then at IMV Motor Engineering he worked for 
Krka from 1969 until his retirement in 1998, on devel-
opment projects as director of marketing for auxiliary 
pharmaceuticals, while his final position was consult-
ant to the director of animal health products. In 2000 
he was, for a short period, the member and deputy 
president of the Management Board of Kapitalska 
Druæba, Ljubljana.

Employee representatives

Sonja Kermc, 56 years
Sonja Kermc started her employment in Krka in 

1976 as a graduate chemical engineer. She is currently 
head of the Applied Water Services and in charge of 
applied media systems and cooperation with the tech-
nological and technical engineering in the develop-
ing of new systems. She is currently serving her third 
term-in-office as a member of the Works Council, and 
in the current 2004 to 2008 mandate is the council 
president.
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Mateja VreËer, PhD, 41 years
Mateja VreËer started working for Krka in 1990 as 

a university graduate in pharmacy, and later gained 
a master's degree, doctorate and specialist examina-
tion in pharmaceutical engineering. She was first em-
ployed in the Research and Development Division, and 
is now Deputy Director of Quality Management. Since 
2007 she has also been head of International Quality 
Assurance. She is an internal auditor of Krka's quality 
systems and of  contractual partners, as well as a qual-
ity assurance trainer. 

Tomaæ Sever, MSc, 40 years
Tomaæ Sever attained a master's degree in organi-

sational and management studies, following his first 
degree in mechanical engineering. From 1992 to 1995 
he worked for IBM Slovenija d.o.o. in the field of infor-
mation systems. He has been employed at Krka since 
1995 and is currently Deputy Director of Sales with 
responsibilities of Director of Region Central Europe, 
primarily entrusted with Krka’s strategy for individual 
markets and development of sales networks abroad.
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Management Board 

The Management Board has the following tasks:
•	 to manage the Company and make business deci-

sions directly and independently
•	 to adopt the Company’s development strategy
•	 to ensure appropriate risk management, and
•	 to act with the care of a conscientious and honest 

manager and protect the business secrets of the 
Company.

The Management Board comprises five members: 
•	 the President of the Management Board 
•	 three members, and 
•	 the worker director. 

The Worker Director represents the interests of the 
employees in relation to human resource and social is-
sues, but is not authorised to represent the Company.

The term-in-office for members of the Management 
Board is five years, with the possibility of re-appoint-
ment. When the current terms-in-office of Manage-
ment Board members expire, the next mandate will 
be for six years, in line with the amended articles of 
association. 

The Rules of Procedure of the Management Board 
regulate the management board’s work and the duties 
of individual members. It operates by coordinating 
opinions, and making decisions by consensus rather 
than on the basis of votes. In line with the Rules of Or-
ganisation and the Rules of Procedure of the Manage-
ment Board, Management Board members also have 
executive tasks, as may be seen from the presentation 
of their responsibilities. Each member is also respon-
sible for a number of organisational units, which fa-
cilitates direct cooperation between the Management 
Board and the executive directors. 

The following company bodies support the work of 
the Management Board: 
•	 board of directors 
•	 development committee 
•	 quality committee 
•	 investment committee 
•	 human resource committee 
•	 information technology committee  
•	 sales committee 
•	 economics and finance committee, and 
•	 corporate identity committee. 

On photo from left: Aleπ Rotar, PhD, Danica Novak Malnar, Joæe ColariË, Zvezdana Bajc,
Janez Poljanec.
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The committees bring together specialists from in-
dividual areas of the Krka organisation. They prepare 
detailed policies and strategies for individual areas 
and also have some decision-making responsibilities 
relating to implementing annual plans. 

The payment, reimbursement and other benefits 
for management board members are defined in con-
tracts drawn up between the Supervisory Board and 
individual Management Board members. The Rules on 
Management Board Remuneration, adopted by the Su-
pervisory Board, define the bonus to individual mem-
bers. Krka has not introduced a remuneration system 
for Management Board members that includes share 
options. All salaries, reimbursements and other ben-
efits paid to Management Board members in 2007 are 
presented in the financial report, in the notes entitled 
Transactions with Related Persons. 

The same chapter also covers Management Board 
members’ ownership of shares in the Company. Mem-
bers of the Management Board and persons related to 
them report any acquisition or disposal of shares in 
the company or associated companies to the company 
and competent institutions. Krka makes this informa-
tion public. 

Management Board members must disclose the ex-
istence of any conflicts of interest to the Supervisory 
Board and also notify other members of the Manage-
ment Board. Members of the Management Board are 
not at the same time members of the managing or su-
pervisory bodies of unrelated companies.

Members of the Management Board

Joæe ColariË, 52 years
President of the Management Board and Chief Execu-
tive

Joæe ColariË graduated from the Faculty of Econom-
ics in Ljubljana. He has worked for Krka since 1982, 
and began work in the Financial Sector. In 1989 he 
took charge of the Exports Service within the Import-
Export sector. In 1993 he was named as the deputy to 
the Chief Executive for the area of marketing and fi-
nance, and in September of the same year started work 
as the Director of Marketing and Sales. In 1997 he was 
appointed as a Member of the Management Board. 
The following year the company’s Supervisory Board 
appointed him as Deputy President of the Board, and 
in 2002 acknowledged him as future President of 
the Management Board, placing him in charge of the 

proposal for the new Management Board team. At its 
meeting of 12 July 2004, the Supervisory Board ap-
pointed him as President of the Management Board 
and CEO, with a five-year term-in-office starting on 1 
January 2005.

Janez Poljanec, 61 years 
Member of the Management Board and Director of 
Product Supply

Janez Poljanec is a graduate from the Faculty of 
Natural Services and Technology and has worked for 
Krka since 1974. In 1979 he was made Director of the 
Overseas Division within the Import-Export Sector, 
and later became director of the entire sector. From 
1985 to 1989, he worked for Krka through Generalex-
port in Combick, Frankfurt, and in 1990, he again took 
over management of the Import-Export Sector. In 1993 
he became director of the Procurement and Logistics 
Sector, and four years later the Supervisory Board ap-
pointed him to the Management Board. He began his 
second term-in-office as a Management Board mem-
ber on 31 July 2002, and was reappointed for the period 
31 July 2007 to 31 December 2009. Since 2002 he has 
been Director of Product Supply.

Aleπ Rotar, PhD, 48 years
Member of the Management Board and Director of Re-
search and Development

Aleπ Rotar attained his doctorate from the Faculty 
of Natural Science and Technology in Ljubljana, and 
completed the international MBA at the IEDC centre 
in Brdo. He started his work in Krka in 1984 in the Sta-
bility Department. In 1991 he was made head of the Di-
vision for Pharmaceutical Technology, and two years 
later became Head of Pharmaceutical Development 
in the Research and Development Sector. In 1998, he 
became the Deputy Director of R&D, and in 1999 was 
made Director. He became a member of the Manage-
ment Board in 2001, and began his second term-in-of-
fice on 31 July 2002. He was reappointed for the period 
31 July 2007 to 31 December 2009. He has been Direc-
tor of Research and Development since 2002. 

Zvezdana Bajc, 55 years
Member of the Management Board and Director of 
Economics and Information Processing

Zvezdana Bajc is a graduate of the Faculty of Eco-
nomics in Ljubljana and has worked for Krka since 
1977. Her career began in the Economics Division, and 
in 1979 she moved to the Investment Services. In 1986 
she took over as director of the Economic Planning 
Division. Since 1999 she has been the Director of Eco-
nomics and Information Processing. Her term-in-of-
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Governance of the Krka Group 

The Krka Group consists of the controlling company 
Krka d.d. Novo mesto, a subsidiary in Slovenia, and a 
number of subsidiaries abroad. All functioning sub-
sidiaries are 100% owned by the Krka Company. 

The operations of these companies take place in 
accordance with local legislation and mandatory in-
ternal acts and rules for the operation of companies 
in the Krka Group, which are adopted by the Manage-
ment Board of the controlling company. 

To improve the cohesion of the Group and offer the 
best possible supervision of subsidiaries’ operations, 

the Krka Company’s Management Board functions as 
the general meeting for the subsidiaries. The mem-
bers of the Management Board, depending on the pro-
visions of the legislation of the country in which the 
company operates, also function as members of the 
supervisory boards, supervisory committees or boards 
of directors of the subsidiaries, but do not receive any 
separate payment for that work. 

Krka also manages the companies within the Group 
at the functional level, particularly in the field of mar-
keting, development, supply chain, financing, human 
resources and IT support.

fice as Management Board member started on 1 April 
2005, and she remains director of Economics and In-
formation Processing. Her term-in-office expires on 31 
December 2009.

Danica Novak Malnar, 51 years
Member of the Management Board — Worker Director 
and Head of Pharmaceutical Production 

Danica Novak Malnar is a graduate of the Faculty of 
Natural Science and Technology in Ljubljana and has 
worked for Krka since 1982. In 1986 she became Head 

of the Pharmaceutical Division in Ljutomer, and then 
for six years led the Division for Operative Produc-
tion Planning. In 1994 she was placed in charge of the 
Production Planning Department. In 1998 she was ap-
pointed to the Management Board as the worker direc-
tor, and was most recently reappointed by the Works 
Council and approved by the Supervisory Board in 
2007, with her latest term-in-office beginning on 1 
January 2008. Since 1999 she has been in charge of 
pharmaceutical production.
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Internal auditing 

Internal Audit carries out its mission within the 
Krka Group on the basis of the medium-term work 
plan for 2006 to 2009. Eight regular internal audits 
were carried out in line with the 2007 annual work 
programme. The work plans and reports on the work 
of Internal Audit are adopted and approved by the 
Management Board and the Supervisory Board’s Au-
dit Committee.

Internal auditing objectives relate primarily to gain-
ing assurances that internal control systems are in 
place and functioning and to assess their efficacy. The 
main focus was on verifying the realisation of set ob-
jectives and the performance of individual organisa-
tional units within the Krka Group. 

Internal audits were carried out in the fields of phar-
maceutical production, sales, information technology, 
and health and safety at work. The internal auditors 
were able to give assurance that the internal con-

trols for these processes were in place and function-
ing effectively, and supported risk management. Two 
subsidiaries and a number of representative offices 
abroad were also subject to internal audits.

In some areas the internal audits found there were 
still possibilities for improving processes. Internal 
auditors set out 176 recommendations in that regard, 
and later checked if they had been implemented.

Internal Audit also performed consultancy work and 
was involved in individual company projects. It also 
works with external auditors, certified information 
system auditors (CISA) and the Supervisory Board’s 
Audit Committee.  

Internal Audit is also preparing for an independent 
external assessment, in order to acquire an opinion on 
the compliance of its work with Internal Audit Stand-
ards. 

External auditing 

The certified auditing company KPMG audits the 
financial statements of the controlling company and 
most of the subsidiaries. In line with the Corporate 
Governance Code, the Company changes its auditing 
partner every five years.

As part of the financial statement audit, the exter-
nal auditor reports its findings to the Management 
Board and the Auditing Committee of the Supervisory 
Board. 

Transactions between the Krka Company and the 
auditing company KPMG Slovenija, podjetje za revi-
diranje, d. o. o. and transactions between companies 
within the Group and individual auditing companies 
are disclosed in the notes to the financial statements 
entitled Transactions with Auditing Companies. 
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Corporate Governance Code Compliance Statement

The Management Board and Supervisory Board of 
Krka, tovarna zdravil, d. d., Novo mesto hereby state 
that in 2007 individual members of the Management 
and Supervisory Boards, and the Management and 
Supervisory Boards as bodies of a public limited com-
pany have acted in compliance with the principles of 
corporate governance and have worked to ensure their 
implementation within the company. 

Krka complies with almost all the provisions of the 
Corporate Governance Code, which has been valid 
since 5 February 2007, and is published in Slovene and 
English on the website www.ljse.si.

The exception is the provision 1.2.6. Organised Col-
lection of Proxies. The Company operates and publish-
es information as transparently as possible via public 
media and its own website, and the special issue of the 
Utrip review, which small shareholders receive before 
each general meeting, which encourages all sharehold-
ers to actively and responsibly exercise their rights. 
Nevertheless, the Company does not organise the col-
lection of proxies, which encourages shareholders to 
participate in general meetings in person, or to exer-
cise their governance rights at general meetings via 
proxies they select themselves.

Joæe ColariË
President of the Management Board  

Gregor GomiπËek, PhD 
President of the Supervisory Board

Novo mesto, 2 April 2008
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The Krka Group development strategy

Mission
Living a healthy life.

Development 
strategy

Vision
We are 

continually 
consolidating 

our position as 
one of the 

leading generic 
pharmaceutical 

companies on 
the European 

market.Values
Speed and flexibility

Partnership and trust
Creativity and efficiency

Razvojna strategija skupine Krka
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Key strategic objectives — to 2012

•	 Achieving average annual growth in sales value of over 10%.

•	 Maintaining the proportion of new products in overall sales above at least 40%.

•	 Strengthening the competitive advantage of the product portfolio via vertical integration and launching 

select products as the first generic on selected key markets.

•	 Improving performance indicators.

•	 Making effective use of assets and improving product cost-effectiveness.

•	 Increasing innovation.

•	 Maintaining independence.

At the end of 2007 the Krka Group adopted a new 
development strategy for 2008 to 2012. At the 
same time the performance criteria used to assess 
the implementation of the strategy at all three 
levels were updated. The corporate performance 
criteria are monitored by the Management Board, 
while criteria at the level of product groups and 

business functions, which have been combined 
with improvement objectives for greater 
transparency and standardisation are monitored 
by the relevant committees. The guiding principle 
in managing the criteria system is to increase the 
competitiveness of individual companies and the 
entire Group. 

Key strategies — to 2012

•	 Prioritising European and central Asian markets.

•	 Prioritising the strengthening of the pharmaceutical and chemical activities.

•	 Developing generic medicines and preparing market authorisation documentation at least three years before 

the expiry of the product patent for the original medicine. 

•	 Strengthening competitiveness on western European markets by establishing its own marketing companies.

•	 Strengthening synergy within the Krka Group (in expertise and costs), and maximising utilisation of compe-

titive advantages in the business environments of Krka companies abroad.

•	 Restructuring the purchasing market to ensure the continual reduction of purchase prices.

•	 Strengthening the internationalisation of all business functions.

•	 Reducing the impact of financial risk and economic risk on Krka Group’s operations.

•	 Pursuing a moderate dividend increase policy.

•	 Continued growth of market shares through the purchase of local pharmaceutical companies or business 

acquisition on selected markets.

•	 Maintaining our economic, social and protection responsibilities for the environment in which we operate.

•	 Operating according to principles of business excellence.

Krka Group’s business objectives for 2008

•	 Anticipated growth in product and service sales of EUR 950 million (22% growth).

•	 The most important sales region will be Region Central Europe, with highest growth anticipated in Region 

Western Europe and Overseas Markets; the Russian Federation will remain the single most important mar-

ket.

•	 The proportion of sales on markets outside Slovenia is anticipated at 89%.

•	 Prescription pharmaceuticals — with anticipated growth of 23% - will remain the most important product 

group (82% of overall sales).

•	 New prescription pharmaceutical products will be marketed in key indication groups. 

•	 The planned net profit is EUR 160 million.

•	 At the end of 2006 the Group will have 7700 employees, almost 46% of them abroad.

•	 Investments planned at EUR 160 million will primarily be used to increase and modernise R&D and produc-

tion capacity and infrastructure.
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Macroeconomic environment forecast for 2008

Macroeconomic conditions affect business perform-
ance on individual markets and long-term govern-
ment health policies. The macroeconomic conditions 
forecast for 2008 on Krka’s key markets plus Roma-
nia, Ukraine and the Czech Republic — three countries 

where the volume of sales are close to those achieved 
on the key markets — are set out below. It is our opin-
ion that the macroeconomic conditions in these coun-
tries will make a positive contribution to achieving 
the Krka Group’s business objectives. 

Country Pharmaceutical markets 
growth forecast (%)

Forecast value of 
pharmaceutical market

X-rate
(currency/EUR)

Slovenia 5 EUR 470 million Eurozone

Croatia 6 EUR 690 million 7.30

Russian Federation 15−20 USD 10,500—11,000 million 34.85

Poland 5−6 EUR 4,200 million 3.55

Western Europe 5 EUR 150,000 million** Eurozone

Romania 20 EUR 1,750 million 3.60

Ukraine 12 EUR 1,000 million 5.05*

Czech Republic 5−6 EUR 1,500 million 27.00

Macroeconomic environment forecasts in 2008

Sources: European Commission, Institute for Economic Research and Policy Consulting, Raiffeisen, International Centre for Policy Studies, 
		  Report Buyer.
	 *	 X.-rate to US dollar, to which the Ukraine grivna is linked. 
	 **	 Forecast value for entire pharmaceutical market in 2008 for 11 countries in Western Europe (Austria, Belgium, France, Germany,
		  Ireland, Italy, Netherlands, Portugal, Spain, Switzerland and the UK) taking forecast growth into account.

Slovenia

After record growth in 2007, economic activity is ex-
pected to calm in the coming year, particularly due to 
the fall in investment in Slovenia, the cooling of glo-
bal financial markets and the slowdown in economic 
growth in the European Union. Domestic consumption 
will remain high due to higher available consumer in-
come and wage growth. Inflationary pressures will 
calm, mainly due to the restrictive monetary policy 
of the European Central Bank, lower lending activity 
due to a slowdown in investment, and lower aggregate 
demand. Slightly lower growth in imports and exports 
is expected in 2008, where the rate of imports will 
depend in part on the import of investment goods for 
business and public investment.

The pharmaceutical market is expected to grow by 
5%, with its value expected to reach EUR 470 million.

Croatia 

Rapid economic growth is expected to continue, 
and will be primarily tied to household spending and 
business investment activity. Business optimism is 
expected to continue in the field of corporate invest-
ment, buoyed by a favourable economic climate and a 
supportive environment. Public spending in the 2008 

post-election year is expected to calm somewhat, with 
the actions of the central bank expected to calm do-
mestic spending. Real wages are expected to remain 
behind the growth in productivity, which means busi-
nesses’ cost effectiveness is expected to improve. The 
country’s foreign trade balance remains one of its 
major macroeconomic challenges given the relatively 
high external borrowing. A moderate increase in in-
flationary pressure is expected, which will probably 
be mitigated by the Government’s restrictive fiscal 
policy. 

The pharmaceutical market is expect to grow at 6%, 
which will see its value reach EUR 690 million.

Russian Federation 

The Russian Federation remains a key market for 
the Krka Group and offers significant economic poten-
tial. After the liberalisation of capital flows, an upturn 
in investment activity was detectable, which had an 
extremely favourable impact on the country’s econom-
ic growth. The Russian Federation is expected to have 
one of the highest rates of economic growth in the 
world over the coming year. High oil prices have had 
a positive impact on the value of Russian exports and 
contributed to a large trade surplus. Inflation remains 
relatively high, and is not expected to fall in the short 
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term, also due to increases in public sector wages. Re-
ducing inflation remains one of the key medium-term 
challenges for the Russian economy. Strengthening 
the rouble, which has so far proved to be an effective 
instrument for mitigating inflation, will continue over 
the coming year, and will also have a positive effect on 
business investment activity.

With growth of 15 to 20% anticipated, the value of 
the pharmaceuticals market in the Russian Federa-
tion is estimated at USD 10.5 to USD 11 billion.

Poland 

Having joined the European Union, Poland has rap-
idly achieved enviable results, and the favourable eco-
nomic conditions are expected to continue. The Euro-
pean Commission has commended Poland’s sound 
economic foundation, formed particularly by domes-
tic consumption, business investment and favourable 
conditions on the labour market. Due to the beneficial 
tax regime, high real wage growth, and high demand 
for labour, domestic spending is expected to continue 
to generate economic growth. Given the high wage 
growth and the consequent inflationary pressures, 
one can expect the central bank to continue applying 
a tight monetary policy to maintain price stability. 
Inflation should remain at an enviably low level, with 
the planned monetary policy contributing to the con-
tinued strengthening of the zloty. 

Growth in the pharmaceutical market is estimated 
between 5 and 6%, with its value standing at around 
EUR 4.2 billion.

Western Europe

The problems on the global financial markets, par-
ticularly the subprime loan market, problems in the 
real estate market and the appreciation of the euro, 
which disincentivises exports, all point to a slowdown 
in economic growth. In the western EU member states, 
high energy prices and other factors mean inflation-
ary pressure will continue, leading to a more restric-
tive monetary policy, which will further decelerate 
economic activity and investments. Nevertheless, the 
key macroeconomic aggregates such as consumption 
and investment are expected to be favourable in 2008, 
though their growth could slow down.

Central bank measures, particularly major assist-
ance to commercial banks, can be expected to mitigate 

problems on the financial markets, which will have a 
positive impact on the economic situation in the west-
ern EU member states.

The pharmaceutical market is expected to grow at 
5%, which will see its value reach EUR 150 billion.

Romania

Romania’s entry to the European Union and the ma-
jor inflows of foreign investments mean expectations 
regarding economic growth remain optimistic, while 
the need for structural reforms within the economy re-
mains, and there has been a noticeable deterioration 
in the country’s foreign trade balance. One major chal-
lenge is budget spending, and particularly its underly-
ing structure. Following legal amendments adopted in 
June 2007, pensions will increase significantly in the 
next two years, and growth in public sector wages is 
also anticipated. The structure of budget spending is 
changing with current spending benefiting at the ex-
pense of state investment. These factors can all be ex-
pected to contribute to an increase in the government 
deficit and inflationary pressures, which will only be 
exacerbated by higher prices for food and energy. 

The value of the Romanian pharmaceutical market 
is estimated at around EUR 1.75 billion, with growth 
of 20% expected.

Ukraine

Conditions in Ukraine were once more very unpre-
dictable in 2007, but that did not ultimately have a 
negative impact on the economy. A gradual slowdown 
in economic growth is expected, particularly given 
reduced domestic demand, and higher prices for im-
ported gas. In mid-2008 Ukraine is expected to join 
the World Trade Organisation (WTO), which in the 
long term will have a positive impact on the country’s 
trade balance, though the trade deficit will remain in 
the short term. Changes in the tax code are not antici-
pated, but an increase is expected in pension expendi-
ture, social transfers and the minimum wage, which 
will lead to inflationary pressure. High inflation re-
mains one of the main medium-term economic policy 
challenges.

With growth forecast at around 12%, the pharmaceu-
tical market value is estimated at EUR 1 billion. 
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Czech Republic

After expansion in 2007, economic growth is expected 
to calm, which is partially the consequence of a more 
restrictive fiscal policy, and partially due to reduced 
investment activity, which had already fallen slightly 
behind expectations in 2007. The restrictive budget-
ary policy will be at least partially compensated by 
growing domestic demand, underlined particularly by 
wage growth and borrowing. Growth in exports is ex-

pected, particularly in industrial products, which will 
have a positive impact on the country’s foreign trade 
balance. Inflation increased towards the end of 2007, 
so a tighter monetary policy is expected in future. The 
central bank wants to maintain the annual inflation 
rate within a band between 2 to 4%. 

The value of the Czech pharmaceuticals market is 
estimated at around EUR 1.5 billion, with growth be-
tween 5 and 6%.
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Risk area Description of risk Risk management method Exposure

Intellectual property Risks relating to the intellectual property 
rights of third parties.

Consistent respect for intellectual property of 
others, monitoring patent processes, forming 
provisions.

Moderate

Regulatory proce-
dures

Risk of potential changes in legislation or 
their interpretation.

Consultation with regulatory authorities in 
product development process.

Moderate

Development process Risk that developed product will not have 
appropriate properties or will not be appropri-
ate in terms of the patent situation.

Vertically integrated business model. Moderate

Reliability of suppli-
ers and contractual 
partners

Possibility of irregular or unsatisfactory 
supplies or uncompetitive prices.

Performing risk analysis of individual sup-
pliers and adopting appropriate measures in 
case of inappropriate business relations with 
a supplier.

Moderate

Availability of produc-
tion capacity

Unplanned shutdowns, interruptions, or 
production errors.

Regular preventive maintenance and measu-
rements.

Low

Environmental pro-
tection

Risk of accidents occurring with a negative 
impact on the environment.

Preventive tests and prescribed internal mea-
sures for emergencies.

Low

Information sources Risk of disruption in business processes due 
to disruption in information sources.

Independent security checks and planned 
preventive measures to rectify disruptions.

Moderate

Workforce Risk of loss of key staff, lack of professionally 
qualified staff.

Systematic work with key staff, remuneration 
system, staff development, continual educati-
on, measuring of organisational culture and 
climate.

Moderate

Health and safety at 
work

Risk of injuries or accidents in the workplace. Testing technological procedures, computer-
supported risk assessment system.

Moderate

Asset protection Risk of assets being stolen or removed. Preparing security plan. Moderate

Operational risk

Risk management

The rapid growth of the Krka Group’s operations 
and its significant international presence bring with 
them a degree of exposure to various forms of risk, 
which are divided into operational and financial risk. 
The Krka Group manages all forms of manageable 
risk through appropriate mechanisms, with a number 
of organisational units bearing responsibility for risk 
management. 

Operational risk management is decentralised, and 
is part of the responsibilities and powers built into in-
dividual organisational units and companies within 
the Krka Group. Actions and results relating to opera-
tional risk are monitored regularly via various com-
mittees (development committee, sales committee, 
quality committee, investment committee, human re-

source committee, economics and finance committee, 
and the information technology committee).

The Finance Division monitors and manages finan-
cial risk on a centralised basis.

The company management approves appropriate 
actions and mechanisms to manage risk, and also 
receives reports on the effectiveness of approved ac-
tions. All risk is dealt with systematically, with appro-
priate quantitative methods applied to financial risk 
in order to study exposure and potential loss volumes. 
The careful attention Krka pays to risk management 
enabled it to effectively manage the forms of risk men-
tioned above during 2007, and to minimise their nega-
tive impact on operations. 

Insurance companies offer cover for three groups 
of risk: risk of damage to property, risk of claims for 

damages and civil lawsuits, and risk of financial loss-
es due to business interruption.
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Risk area Description of risk Risk management method Exposure

Foreign exchange risk Risk of losses due to unfavourable exchange 
rate movements.

Monitoring currency markets, hedging with 
appropriate financial instruments.

Moderate

Interest rate risk Risk relating to changing financing and bor-
rowing conditions.

Monitoring currency markets, hedging with 
appropriate financial instruments.

Low

Credit risk Risk of customers defaulting on payment. Calculating credit ratings and restricting 
maximum exposure to customers. 

Moderate

Liquidity risk Risk of lack of liquid assets to settle current 
financial or operating liabilities.

Agreed credit lines and planning cash requi-
rements. 

Low

Risk of damage to 
property

Risk of damage to property due to natural 
disasters and other accidents.

Systematic threat assessment, implementa-
tion of measures in line with fire prevention 
studies, and arrangement of appropriate 
insurance.

Moderate

Risk of claims for 
damages and civil 
lawsuits

Risks of claims by third parties due to loss 
events caused accidentally by company’s 
activities, property or placing products on the 
market.

Civil and product liability insurance. Moderate

Risk of financial 
losses due to business 
interruption

Interruption of production due to damage to 
property.

Insurance of labour costs, amortisation and 
depreciation, other business costs and opera-
ting profit, and implementation of technical 
and organisational measures to reduce impact 
of business interruption.

Low

Financial risk

Operational risk covers the following areas: research 
and development, environmental management, man-
aging incoming materials (suppliers and contractors), 
production process and production capacity manage-
ment, information resources and computer-managed 
processes, employees, health and safety at work, food-
stuffs safety, and asset protection.

Research and Development

Managing risk in the field of research and develop-
ment is particularly important, given the nature of the 
pharmaceutical industry.

•	 Intellectual property. Current situation analysis 
is used for every product to check exposure to risk 
of lawsuits relating to violations and potential law-
suits arising from alleged violations of the intel-
lectual property of third parties. On the other hand, 
we protect our own solutions with patents as early 
as possible in the R&D phase, and use appropriate 
mechanisms to participate in patent-granting proc-
esses from the competent authorities. We also pro-
tect our own brands as a major element of industrial 
property.

•	 Regulatory risk. Regulatory risk management, 
which is related to changes in legislation and its in-
terpretation, begins in the early stages of develop-

Operational risk

ing a new medicine and lasts throughout the entire 
life cycle of a product. We assess our development 
solutions for an individual product together with 
the regulatory authorities using official advisory 
mechanisms and the planned content of marketing 
authorisation documentation. This reduces the risk 
of problems or even failure occurring during the 
product registration and extended authorisation 
procedures. Krka actively participates in the prepa-
ration of legislation via working groups of industry 
associations. 

•	 Scientific risk. Research and development work is 
based on new discoveries. Risks can occur in the 
field of intellectual property, if the patent situa-
tion changes during development processes. On the 
other hand there are also technological and techni-
cal risks, when one of the key properties a product 
requires cannot be obtained. Risks relating to the 
properties of products can be reduced by introducing 
new development processes and methods and with 
our own and acquired knowledge in the research and 
development field. We introduce processes that can 
reduce risk by predicting final product properties, 
which must be high-quality, safe and effective, in the 
early development phases. An important factor in 
improving management of these risks is the verti-
cally integrated development and production model, 
which is used to control the entire production proc-
ess from raw materials to the final product. 



Annual Report 2007 | Business report

38

Reliability of suppliers and contractual partners

Krka sources its input raw materials from a number 
of suppliers, using a system that ensures secure and 
competitive supplies. In 2005 Krka started perform-
ing risk analyses of contractual partners, suppliers, 
and pharmaceutical ingredient producers. The results 
of individual risk analyses are used to define priority 
assessments, which Quality Management personnel 
use in partner companies. Based on the findings of 
these assessments, agreements are reached with part-
ners on measures to be taken, while in unusual cases 
a decision may be made to change supplier or partner. 

Availability of production capacity

High-quality preventive maintenance of strategic 
equipment and the energy supply system remains the 
main method of ensuring the reliability and quality of 
production capacity. Using the SAP PM (Plant Main-
tenance) information system has borne fruit, making 
the planning, implementation and supervision of pre-
ventive maintenance simpler and more transparent. It 
also provides a large, up-to-date database for detecting 
potential critical points, which supports effective and 
timely decision-making and action, as well cost man-
agement. We regularly analyse the results of efficiency 
and availability measurements for critical equipment 
taken directly from production lines, and look for 
long-term methods of improving performance. Risk is 
further reduced by means of the comprehensive sys-
tem of continual training and updating of knowledge, 
not only for technical personnel, but also for produc-
tion operators, who apply their new knowledge of 
production line set-up to product changeovers, mak-
ing a major contribution to improving the efficiency 
and availability of machinery. Internal risks relating 
to energy sources have been reduced by modernising 
energy supply systems and installing reliable devices 
offering flexible capacity that is continually adapted 
to expansions in production capacity.  

Environmental protection

Some accidents can have a negative impact on the 
environment, so it is important to take effective action 
and reduce the risk of accidents. Krka’s internal proce-
dure — Recognising Accidents — identifies and evalu-
ates all potential accidents, and the relevant respons-

es should they occur. Preventive measures reduce the 
likelihood of such accidents occurring. Training and 
drills are used to ensure any accident that does occur 
will have a minimal impact on the environment. Two 
accidents occurred in 2007 (spillage of minor quanti-
ties of hazardous substances). Effective action, taken 
in accordance with the internal instructions, meant 
there was no harmful environment impact in either 
case.

Information resources

An established methodology is used to define the 
criticality of information resources, based on assess-
ments of the criticality of processes and the criticality 
of an information resource to an actual process. The 
major information resources are individual informa-
tion services and applications. The criticality level is 
summarised for all infrastructural elements on which 
the information service or application depends. One 
threat detection method is independent security in-
spections for information infrastructure. Threats and 
risks to all critical infrastructure elements were iden-
tified, and the company Management Board approved 
acceptable risk levels and the measures required to 
eliminate critical risks.

Workforce

A lack of the right personnel is an increasing prob-
lem on the labour market. Krka therefore systemati-
cally plans and implements educating and training for 
its employees in order to achieve national vocational 
qualifications. The issue of key staff is particularly 
sensitive, since they are a vital factor in company 
competitiveness, depending on their quality. Krka 
therefore also systematically plans and monitors their 
training and development, building up their responsi-
bilities in the workplace as well as offering new duties 
and positions. Together with other incentives, we en-
gender greater company loyalty, and reduce the possi-
bility of them leaving. Risks relating to the lack of key 
staff, which is exacerbated by a demographic decline, 
are managed by increasing the amount of grants of-
fered to university students. This ensures the recruit-
ment of the new specialist staff members Krka needs 
to meet its planned strategic, developmental and sales 
plans. 
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Health and safety at work

Using an internal methodology and in accordance 
with the Safety Declaration, we assess the probability 
of specific events occurring and the seriousness of 
such events. In addition to assessing risk in the work-
place, the risk from individual technological proce-
dures is also assessed. We check every technological 
procedure annually, in line with Health and Safety at 
Work Assessment of Technological Procedures. 

Asset protection

The first systematic assessment of threats to indi-
vidual facilities was carried out in 2004, with a follow-
up in 2006 using an updated methodology. In addition 
to the probability of a specific event occurring, the 
probability of the timely discovery of an event and 
possibility of eliminating the consequences are also 
taken into account. A security plan was produced to 
manage asset protection and keep it at an acceptable 
level.

Financial risk 

Foreign exchange risk

The Krka Group’s wide international orientation 
exposes it to risks relating to foreign exchange move-
ments.

The main foreign exchange risk for the Krka Group 
comes from changes in the US dollar exchange rate, 
while the currencies used in the countries in which 
Krka has its key foreign companies have also been 
identified as very important. These include the Polish 
zloty, the Russian rouble, the Croatian kuna and the 
Macedonian denar.

In 2007 Krka actively managed its US dollar risk. 
Hedging was not used in 2007 to manage foreign ex-
change risk from other currencies.

A significant element of foreign exchange risk man-
agement is the difference in inflows over outflows in 
a specific foreign currency, referred to as an open cur-
rency position. As the table below indicates, Krka has 
recorded a surplus of US dollar inflows over outflows 
over the year. The Krka Group’s open position in US 
dollars gradually increased during 2007, as the in-
flows in this currency grew faster than outflows. 

USD million 2007 2006 2005 2004

Inflows 321 249 200 197

Outflows 141 107 118 100

Open position 179 142 82 97

Overview of the controlling company’s foreign exchange inflows, outflows and open currency 
positions

Part of the planned open position in US dollars for 
specific periods has been hedged using financial de-
rivatives, in accordance with the foreign exchange risk 
management policy, while part remains unhedged. 
Simple financial derivatives were used for hedging, 
such as forward contracts and currency options.

In 2007 the US dollar lost 10.5% of its value against 
the euro. The falling value of the US dollar, led to Krka 
Group recording foreign exchange losses from pay-
ments and the revaluation of US dollar-denominated 
assets. Derivatives were used to generate positive fi-
nancial effects, but these were not sufficient to com-
pletely neutralise the foreign exchange losses. 

Interest rate risk

At the end of 2007, Krka had five long-term loans 
either linked to the 6-month LIBOR for the US dollar 
borrowings or the 6-month EURIBOR for the euro bor-
rowings. The interest rate risk for the loans linked to 
the 6-month LIBOR has been hedged in full. 

In November 2007 we raised two new long-term 
loans linked to the 6-month EURIBOR. The interest 
rate risk was not hedged before the end of 2007, since 
the trend for the European Central Bank’s key inter-
est rate to increase came to an end. At the end of 2007 
therefore only 20% of the principal of the long-term 
loans linked to the 6-month EURIBOR were hedged. 
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Credit risk

The credit control process involves obtaining credit 
ratings for customers to which the controlling com-
pany makes annual product sales of EUR 100,000 or 
over, and regular, dynamic monitoring of customer 
payment discipline. 

The effects of credit control are positive, as it leads 
to:
•	 reductions in the total value of outstanding receiva-

bles
•	 an improved maturity structure for outstanding and 

overall receivables
•	 a better ratio of average trade receivables to sales 

value. 

By the end of 2007 a total of 359 of the controlling 
company and subsidiaries’ customers had been in-
cluded in the credit control system. Since 2006 the 
credit control system has been extended to include 
the customers of our subsidiaries in Poland, Croatia, 
Serbia, the Russian Federation, and Macedonia. At the 
beginning of 2007 the customers of Krka Sverige AB 
were also brought into the system. 

Credit control is dealt with centrally for the entire 
Krka Group by the Risk Management Department 
and is organised for customers of subsidiaries and 
the controlling company according to standard proce-
dures and rules.

Receivables write-offs had no material impact on 
our financial position in 2007. 

Liquidity risk 

Managing liquidity risk involves studying whether 
the Group can settle its current operating liabilities, 
and whether its financing liabilities can be settled us-
ing the cash flows it generates. 

Liquidity needs are met using weekly, monthly and 
longer-term cash flow planning, with potential cash 
deficits that cannot be covered from current opera-
tions, being covered by agreed short-term credit lines 
from banks, while any cash surpluses are placed into 
liquid short-term financial investments. In the past 
year, we optimised balance monitoring of cash and 
cash equivalents in subsidiaries and upgraded the 
liquidity planning system, in order to improve short-
term and long-term liquidity.

Below is a summary of liquidity ratios (current, 
quick and acid test ratios), and a number of ratios that 
indicate the performance of current asset and liability 
management. 

The ratios are comparable with those for other com-
panies in the industry. The Krka Group’s working capi-
tal ratio is falling, which indicates an improvement in 
the management of current assets and liabilities.

Liquidity ratios 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003*

Average for 
pharmaceutical 

companies**
Krka’s 5-year 

average

Current ratio 1.99 2.11 1.80 2.32 1.66 2.49 1.98

Quick ratio 1.07 1.31 1.04 1.36 0.93 1.57 1.14

Acid test ratio 0.11 0.24 0.17 0.22 0.10 0.38 0.17

Receivables turnover ratio 4.34 4.34 4.02 4.74 3.72 3.76 4.34

Working capital ratio (%) 29.67 29.70 27.80 26.57 43.35 32.35 31.39

Current ratio = current assets / current liabilities
Quick ratio = (current assets — inventories) / current liabilities
Acid test ratio = (financial investments + cash and cash equivalents) / current liabilities
Receivables turnover ratio = net sales revenues / accounts receivable and other receivables
Working capital = (current assets — cash and cash equivalents) — (current liabilities —short-term borrowings)
	 *	 Slovenian Accounting Standards
	 **	 Own calculations based on Reuters data for selected comparable companies (Teva, Stada, Zentiva, Egis)

Liquidity ratios for the Krka Group and a comparison with selected averages
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In addition to assessing the settlement of current 
liabilities, we also study whether the Group can serv-
ice its loans and settle other financing liabilities us-
ing generated cash flows. The ‘net debt/EBITDA’ ratio 
disclosed in the chapter Business Operations Analysis 
(Ratios) indicates that the Group can pay its net debt 
in total in less than one year. This ratio value indicates 
a very low level of risk for the Group. 

The diagram presents changes in the liquidity ra-
tios, which move relative to each other. This indicates 
the stability of balance-sheet categories that affect li-
quidity.
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Property, business interruption and liability insur-
ance

The aims of the Krka Group’s insurance are to pro-
vide compensation for damage to property, and loss of 
earnings due to business interruption, and to protect 
the Group in case of third party claims due to bodily 
injury or material damage. The procedures for taking 
out our insurance and handling claims are internally 
standardised for the entire Group.  

The ratio between the sum insured and the deduct-
ible is subject to careful scrutiny on an annual basis, 
and has a significant effect on the insurance premium. 
Minor damage is covered by own funds, while larger 
and catastrophic damage is covered by policy proceeds 
or compensation from insurance companies. In 2007 
the Krka Group cancelled its machinery breakdown 
insurance based on research into exposure to damage 

and breakdown of production and transport equip-
ment, machine installations and electronic equip-
ment, and an analysis of loss events over several years, 
transferring payment of damages to its account. 

Equipment, inventory and investment insurance is 
based on the current value, and buildings at acquisi-
tion price, which means that compensation is not re-
duced by depreciation due to use. The sum insured by 
business interruption insurance includes the labour 
costs, depreciation and other business expenses, and 
operating profit for a period of one year.  

In 2007 the industrial complex in Novo mesto un-
derwent an insurance inspection by a reinsurance 
company, intended to determine the maximum proba-
ble damage to property and to check the factors affect-
ing the risk of business interruption within the Group. 
The inspection’s findings were positive, particularly 
regarding the organisation of risk management, fire 
safety and anti-explosive measures, and measures to 
loss of sales and earnings due to business interrup-
tion, so the insurance premium did not increase in 
real terms, although the sum insured and hence the 
maximum probable damage increased.  
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The Group is aware of its responsibility for acciden-
tal material damage caused by its activity, property or 
placing products on the market, and adapts its insur-
ance cover accordingly. This is intended to ensure in-
dependent payment of damages to third parties, while 
it requires contractual partners, particularly those 
involved in construction and installation work, invest-
ment projects and transport, to insure their liability 
for damage caused to companies and employees in the 
Krka Group. 
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Investor information 

Shareholder return 

EUR 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003

Year high 126.58 79.14 44.87 36.46 22.31

Year low 79.23 42.74 31.69 21.70 16.39

On 31 December 124.29 78.48 42.72 35.24 22.05

Annual growth (%) 58 84 21 60 23

The number of shares following the 1:10 share split is used for all 
periods. The EURSIT exchange rate on the 31 December of each 
year is used for conversion to EUR for the period 2003-2006.

Krka share price

In 2007, the Krka share price increased by 58%, 
while the Slovenian Stock Exchange Index (SBI 20) 
grew 74% over the same period.
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From the first listing of Krka shares on the stock ex-
change in 1997 to the end of 2007, the growth in the 
Krka share price has significantly exceeded growth on 
all major global indices, and specifically the S&P Phar-
maceuticals Industry Index and the FTSE All Share 
Pharmaceuticals & Biotechnology Index. In 2007 the 
Krka share price underperformed the Slovenian Stock 
Exchange Index (SBI 20), which recorded record re-
turns in 2007. 

Dividend policy

Krka pursues a policy of moderate increase in divi-
dends. The dividends are paid once per year, within 60 
days of the Annual General Meeting being held, during 
which shareholders reach a decision on the dividend 
proposed for the past business year.

2007 2006 2005 2004 2003

Earnings per 
share1 in EUR

3.92 3.30 2.88 1.93 1.32

Gross dividend 
per share2 in EUR

0.80 0.69 0.58 0.50 0.44

Dividend pay 
out3 (%)

24 24 30 39 32

Dividend yield4 
(%)

0.6 0.9 1.4 1.4 2

1	 Net profit of Krka Group majority shareholders / average number 
of shares issued in the period, excluding own shares

2	 Dividend paid for previous period / average number of shares 
issued in the period

3	 Gross dividend per share / earnings per share from previous 
period

4	  Gross dividend per share / share price on 31 December of the year
The number of shares following the 1:10 share split is used for all 
periods. The EURSIT exchange rate on 31 December of each year is 
used for conversion to EUR for period 2003-2006.

Dividends
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Share trading and shareholding  

Krka shares are listed on the Ljubljana Stock Ex-
change’s Prime Market, which includes companies 
that are outstanding in terms of liquidity, size and 
transparency of operations. Their trading code is 
KRKG and they have been traded on the Ljubljana 
Stock Exchange since 1997, and all shares are the 
same class (ordinary, freely transferable). Each share, 
except treasury shares, represents one vote at the gen-
eral meeting, and every shareholder has the right to 
participate and vote at the general meeting, regard-
less of the number of shares held. Krka shares can be 
freely traded through brokerage firms and banks that 
are members of the Ljubljana Stock Exchange. 
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Trading in Krka shares 

In 2007 Krka shares again had the highest liquid-
ity of any security on the Ljubljana Stock Exchange, 
which was enhanced by the share split. Turnover in 
Krka shares in 2007 was worth EUR  509 million  in 
2007, an increase of 24% compared to 2006. The av-
erage daily turnover in Krka shares in 2007 totalled 
EUR 2.07 million in 2007, again an increase of 24% on 
2006. 

  Shareholder Number of shares Share (%)
1 SLOVENSKA OD©KODNINSKA DRUÆBA, D. D. 5,312,070 14.99

2 KAPITALSKA DRUÆBA, D. D. 3,493,030 9.86

3 NEW WORLD FUND INC 914,000 2.58

4 NFD 1 DELNI©KI INVESTICIJSKI SKLAD D. D. 896,942 2.53

5 BANK AUSTRIA CREDITANSTALT AG 543,009 1.53

6 LUKA KOPER 451,590 1.27

7 ZAVAROVALNICA TRIGLAV, D. D. 388,300 1.10

8 DELNI©KI VZAJEMNI SKLAD TRIGLAV STEBER I 386,568 1.09

9 MARIBORSKE LEKARNE  300,000 0.85

10 ERSTE BANK AG 276,076 0.78

  TOTAL 12,961,585 36.59

10 largest shareholders on 31 December  2007

On 3 September 2007 Krka carried out a share split 
— at the ratio of 1:10 — each share was split into ten 
shares. The split increased the number of shares is-
sued tenfold, up to 35,426,120. The purpose of the split 
was to increase liquidity and make the shares available 
to a wider range of investors. Krka was the first public 
limited company in Slovenia to carry out a share split. 
Positive effects of the share split could already be de-
tected by the end of the year. Share turnover increased, 
while the number of shareholders increased following 
the split — i.e. in the final four months of 2007 — by 9%, 
or by over 5000 shareholders. At the end of 2007, Krka 
had 61,585 shareholders (2006: 54,555).

Shareholder structure on 31 December (%)
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Business operations analysis 

All financial data since 2004 are presented in ac-
cordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS), while the Slovenian Accounting 
Standards (SAS) were used in 2003. The analysis in-

cludes data for the Krka Group and the Krka Company, 
while the commentary relates primarily to the Krka 
Group.

Sales

Sales and sales growth for the Krka Group and 
the Krka Company 
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Sales per employee for the Krka Group  
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Krka Group’s main strategic objective defined in the 
2008-2012 development strategy remains focused on 
the average annual overall sales growth of over 10%. 
The graph illustrates the stable growth achieved. The 
average annual sales growth over the past five years 
has been 17%. 

In 2007 the Group sold products and services worth 
EUR 780.9 million, achieving a growth of 17% and an 
increase of EUR  113.0 million on 2006. The biggest 
contribution to growth came from prescription phar-
maceuticals among the product groups, and from Re-
gion Western Europe and Overseas Markets among 
the regions.

A more detailed analysis of the sales results achieved 
for individual markets and product groups is given in 
the section Marketing and Sales.

The average sales growth per employee over the past 
five years was 7%, which is lower than the growth in 
overall sales. This is largely due to intense recruit-
ment activities abroad, in both representative offices 
and in subsidiaries. In 2007 the number of employees 
grew by 38% outside Slovenia, and by 6% in Slovenia 
(more details in the section Employees). 

Given that the marketing and sales network is or-
ganised across the representative offices and sub-
sidiaries abroad, the sales per employee figure is only 
given for the Group.



Business report | Annual Report 2007

45

Operating expenses

The Krka Group incurred operating expenses of 
EUR 602.2 million, an increase of 16% compared to the 
previous year. Expenses grew by one percentage point 
less than sales.

The Krka Group’s operating expenses include 
EUR 282.8 million for production costs of goods sold, 

Structure of operating expenses  
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EUR  198.1  million for sales and marketing costs (in-
cluding EUR  14.1 million for new provisions for law-
suits), EUR 59.1 million for R&D costs, and EUR 62.2 
million for administrative expenses. The ratio of op-
erating expenses to sales has fallen over a five-year 
period from 86% to 77% in 2007, as indicated in the 
graph.

The production costs of goods sold, which increased 
by 14% compared to 2006, are the largest expense 
item, representing 47% of overall operating expenses. 
Their ratio to sales has fallen by 9 percentage points 
over a five-year period to 36% in 2007. 

Sales and marketing costs (excluding provisions) 
represented 23% of sales. In 2007 they increased 
by 27%, primarily due to the expansion of the Krka 
sales network. If one takes into account provisions of 
EUR 14.1 million formed by the controlling company 
then sales and marketing costs increased by 19%.

The ratios of R&D costs to sales and administrative 
expenses to sales both stayed at 8%. Both grew at a 
lower rate than sales. Overall R&D costs are recog-
nised as expenses, since they are not capitalised.

Financing income and expenses

Despite systematic management of foreign ex-
change and interest rate risk within the Krka Company 
and the Krka Group, the financing result deteriorated 

in 2007. This is primarily due to the greater exchange 
losses generated by the Krka Group due to the falling 
value of the US dollar (see Risk Management). 

  Krka Group Krka Company
EUR thousand 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003

Financial income 17,355 15,500 16,652 14,789 13,757 16,360 14,779 13,704 12,697 16,351

Financial expenses -25,354 -17,239 -12,450 -13,329 -22,762 -20,245 -14,494 -15,589 -12,789 -25,542

Net financial result -7,999 -1,739 4,202 1,460 -9,005 -3,885 285 -1,885 -92 -9,191
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Operating results

Operating profit and net profit  
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The Group’s operating profit of EUR  182.9 million 
was 22% higher than in 2006. The profit before tax in-
creased by EUR 26.2 million or 18%, reaching EUR 174.9 
million. The income tax expense increased by 15%, to-
talling EUR  42.1  million, of which EUR  44.4  million 
was levied tax and EUR 2.3 million deferred tax. The 
effective tax rate for the Group was 24.1%, which was 
somewhat lower than last year.

The Krka Group’s net profit was EUR 132.9 million, 
an increase on 2006 of 19% or EUR 20.8 million.

Assets 

Krka Group Krka Company

EUR thousand 2007
Prop. 
in % 2006

Prop. 
in %

Index
07/06 2007

Prop. 
in % 2006

Prop. 
in %

Index
07/06

Non-current assets 749,707 66.9 574,846 65.4 130 712,263 67.4 561,034 65.7 127

—	 property, plant and 
equipment

572,244 51.0 506,929 57.6 113 422,891 40.0 377,442 44.2 112

—	 intangible assets 129,854 11.6 23,500 2.7 553 24,466 2.3 22,400 2.6 109

—	 financial investments 14,512 1.3 12,324 1.4 118 235,887 22.3 133,366 15.6 177

—	 other 33,097 3.0 32,093 3.7 103 29,019 2.8 27,826 3.3 104

Current assets 371,711 33.1 304,282 34.6 122 344,995 32.6 293,252 34.3 118

—	 inventories 171,647 15.3 115,925 13.2 148 127,276 12.0 99,480 11.7 128

—	 receivables 179,834 16.0 153,891 17.5 117 188,872 17.9 157,484 18.4 120

—	 other 20,230 1.8 34,466 3.9 59 28,847 2.7 36,288 4.2 79

Total assets 1,121,418 100.0 879,128 100.0 128 1,057,258 100.0 854,286 100.0 124

The Krka Group’s assets were worth EUR 1,121.4 mil-
lion on 31 December 2007, an increase of 28% or 
EUR 242.3 million from the start of the year. The big-
gest contribution to this growth of non-current as-
sets came from intangible assets, the value of which 
increased by EUR  106.4  million, and from property, 
plant and equipment, which increased in value by 
EUR 65.3 million. The largest increase among current 
assets was in inventories, which grew by EUR  55.7 
million. The ratio of current to non-current assets 
changed slightly compared to the start of 2007, with 

the proportion of non-current assets increasing by 
1.5 percentage points to 67%. 

The acquisition of TAD Pharma contributed most to 
the increase in assets and the change in the structure 
of total assets. 

The most important item among non-current as-
sets — which had a total value of EUR  749.7 million 
— was property, plant and equipment, worth EUR 572.2 
million, an increase of 13% due largely to new invest-
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ments. However, as a proportion of total assets they 
decreased from 58% in 2006 to 51%. The value of in-
tangible assets increased by 453% to EUR 129.9 mil-
lion, and represents almost 12% of total assets. The 
high increase in the value of intangible assets largely 
came from increased investment in the goodwill and 
trademark of TAD Pharma (for more details refer to 
Notes to the Krka Group’s Consolidated Financial 
Statements).

The proportion of current assets in total assets fell 
slightly to 33.1%. Current assets increased by 22% com-
pared to the start of the year, reaching EUR 371.7 mil-
lion. The main contribution to this growth came from 
inventories, which increased by 48% to EUR 171.6 mil-
lion. Receivables were up 17% to EUR  179.8  million. 
Among the other current assets, the investments item, 
including derivatives, was down by EUR 20.0 million, 
largely due to sale of securities held for trading. Most 
of the current investments were sold to finance the ac-
quisition of the company TAD Pharma.

Equity and liabilities

Krka Group Krka Company

EUR thousand 2007
Prop. 
in % 2006

Prop. 
in %

Index
07/06 2007

Prop. 
in % 2006

Prop. 
in %

Index
07/06

Equity 680,913 60.7 570,905 64.9 119 672,010 63.6 569,918 66.7 118

Non-current liabilities 253,773 22.6 163,941 18.7 155 219,426 20.7 150,351 17.6 146

Current liabilities 186,732 16.7 144,282 16.4 129 165,822 15.7 134,017 15.7 124

Total equity and liabilities 1,121,418 100.0 879,128 100.0 128 1,057,258 100.0 854,286 100.0 124

The highest growth in the Group’s non-current li-
ability structure — an increase of EUR 52.6 million — 
was for borrowings, which totalled EUR  87.2 million 
or 8% of total assets. Long-term provisions were up 
by EUR 21.1 million, largely due to newly formed pro-
visions for lawsuits, termination pays and retirement 
benefits. 

In the Group’s current liability structure, operating 
liabilities increased by 29% or EUR 17.6 million com-
pared to the start of the year, while borrowings were 
up EUR 13.8 million or 28%, which was largely due to 
borrowings by the controlling company. Other current 
liabilities increased by 53% or EUR 14.5 million, while 
income tax liabilities fell by EUR 3.4 million.
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Performance ratios 

Profitability ratios
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In 2006 the performance ratios were in compliance 
with the strategic guidelines and annual objectives. 
Compared to 2006 the Group achieved a higher return 
on sales. The return on equity and return on assets ra-
tios remained at 2006 levels.

Cash flow ratios
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Operating cash flow (CF)/Sales revenues

Cash Recovery Rate (Operating CF/Non-current assets)

Operating CF/Current liabilities

The ratio of operating cash flow (i.e. net cash from 
operating activities) to sales revenues was well above 
average in 2004 compared to the other years, prima-
rily due to sales from inventories, and lower ongoing 
operating costs. For the same reason the cash recovery 
rate (operating cash flow/non-current assets ratio and 
the operating cash flow/current liabilities ratio were 
higher in 2004 as well.

Liquidity ratios
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Net debt/EBITDA
Interest coverage (EBIT/financial expenses from interest)

The interest coverage figure indicates a positive 
trend. There was a significant increase in 2005, and 
the trend has continued over the past two years. The 
2007 operating profit covered interest liabilities for 
over 44 years. An indicator value of 13 used to be suf-
ficient in the United States for smaller, riskier com-
panies to earn the top credit rating (AAA), while for 
larger, stable companies that figure is 9. In 2007, the 
credit rating — calculated using the net debt/EBIDTA 
ratio — increased slightly compared to 2006, due to the 
higher cash flow and reduced debt. The ratio stood at 
0.6, which still well exceeds the bank requirements 
(1.5).
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EUR thousand

Krka Group Krka Company

2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003

Sales 780,918 667,955 554,137 472,660 408,757 686,729 586,102 486,570 408,677 360,758

EBIT 182,933 150,495 119,057 74,872 61,008 168,083 146,965 120,217 75,150 63,487

EBIT margin 23.4% 22.5% 21.5% 15.8% 14.9% 24.5% 25.1% 24.7% 18.4% 17.5%

EBITDA 239,880 198,199 164,849 118,039 101,474 212,467 183,158 155,190 107,408 96,117

EBITA margin 30.7% 29.7% 29.7% 25.0% 24.8% 30.9% 31.3% 31.9% 26.3% 26.6%

Net profit 132,853 112,086 97,335 65,324 44,627 126,521 113,027 93,746 63,858 46,569

Net profit margin 17.0% 16.8% 17.6% 13.8% 10.9% 18.4% 19.3% 19.3% 15.6% 12.9%

Assets 1,121,418 879,128 788,265 649,010 618,318 1,057,258 854,286 760,723 631,168 609,688

ROA 13.3% 13.4% 13.5% 10.5% 7.7% 13.2% 14.0% 13.5% 10.4% 8.1%

Equity 680,913 570,905 479,585 405,125 403,998 672,010 569,918 477,726 405,173 407,723

ROE 21.2% 21.3% 22.0% 17.4% 11.4% 20.4% 21.6% 21.2% 16.8% 11.9%

Operating figures 2003−2007
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Marketing and sales

In 2007 the Krka Group achieved highest growth in 
Regions Western Europe and Overseas Markets, Cen-
tral Europe and South-East Europe. 

Krka Group sales by region in 2007 
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Krka Group sales by region 

EUR thousand

Krka Group Krka Company

2007 2006
Index 

2007/2006 2007 2006
Index 

2007/2006

Slovenia 101,648 104,579 97 69,160 75,326 92

South-East Europe 132,929 110,966 120 120,257 97,540 123

East Europe 182,974 180,685 101 174,172 177,370 98

Central Europe 202,407 170,761 119 171,149 136,145 126

West Europe and Overseas Markets 160,960 100,964 159 151,991 99,721 152

Total 780,918 667,955 117 686,729 586,102 117

Krka Group and Krka Company sales by Region 
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Slovenia 

Group sales in Slovenia underwent a 3% drop 
compared to the previous year, and were worth 
EUR 101.6 million. Prescription pharmaceuticals rep-
resented the largest proportion of sales. The reduction 
in their price was largely due to the Rules on the Prices 

of Medical Products coming into effect, and contrib-
uted most to the overall negative growth sales in the 
region. Terme Krka grew 10%, and generated sales of 
health resort and tourist services worth EUR 30.8 mil-
lion.

Krka Group market position in Slovenia

Top-ranked pharmaceutical company, with a market share of almost 15%.

Our products are market leaders:

•	 in the proton pump inhibitor group with a market share of over 40%

•	 in the statin group with a market share of over 40%

•	 in the ACE inhibitor group with a market share of over 30%

•	 in the angiotensin II receptor antagonist group with a market share of over 30%

•	 in the oral antiseptic group with a market share of around 30%.

Three Krka products are in the top 10 best-selling pharmaceutical products on the market.

All Krka pharmaceuticals on the list of interchangeable medical products with the highest recognised price 

are available to patients without co-payment.

Krka’s leading products, and the most important, on 
the Slovenian market by sales were Ultop®, Atoris®, Va-
silip®, Enap® and Lorista®. There was an increase in our 
market share in the group of products for treatment of 
the central nervous system and the urinary tract that 

we started marketing in 2006 and 2007. Competition 
among generics intensified and there was a growth in 
the number of products. We are adapting to changing 
circumstances by introducing new products in varied 
forms and concentrations.  

South-East Europe 

On the markets of Region South-East Europe, Krka 
Group sold products worth EUR 132.9 million, which is 
almost 20% higher than the preceding year. The high-
est growth in sales in the region was again achieved in 
Serbia and Romania, followed by Bulgaria and Kosovo. 
Sales growth was recorded in all product groups.

In Croatia, the largest individual market in the 
region with almost one third of all sales, and one of 
Krka's key markets, the Krka Group achieved sales of 
EUR 45.0 million. We continue to be the leading for-
eign pharmaceutical company, just behind the two 
largest domestic pharmaceutical producers. Sales 
growth was achieved for Atoris®, Laaven® and Laaven® 
HL, Asentra® and Coryol®. The product range at the 
Jastrebarsko production plant was expanded to in-
clude Enap® and Atoris®.

Krka Group market position in Croatia

Krka is the leading foreign generic pharmaceutical company.

Krka is the third-ranked pharmaceutical company overall.

Our products are market leaders:

•	 in the statin group with a market share of almost 30%

•	 in the antimicrobial group — fluoroquinolones with a market share of around 70%.

Our products are among the market leaders:

•	 in the proton pump inhibitor group with a market share of around 20%

•	 in the benzodiazepine group with a market share of around 25%.
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In Romania, the second most important market in 
the region by sales, the Krka Group product sales were 
worth EUR 37.7 million. Since Krka’s sales growth was 
higher than the sales growth for the overall market, 
our market share increased to 3%. The growth in sales 
came from newer products, primarily Rawel® SR, Ul-
top®, Vasilip®, Tenox® and Coryol®. We also increased 

sales of two products that already held leading market 
shares — Bilobil® and Ciprinol®. 

The high sales growth in Serbia and Bulgaria was 
achieved thanks to the successful introduction of new 
prescription pharmaceuticals. In Serbia we became 
the leading generic producer.

Krka Group market position in Romania

Krka is the second-ranked foreign generic pharmaceutical company.

Krka has the leading product, with a market share of over 40%:

•	 in the group of pharmaceuticals to treat dementia, and  

•	 in the opioid group.

Our products are among the market leaders:

•	 in the monocomponent ACE inhibitor group

•	 in the antimicrobial group — fluoroquinolones

•	 In the macrolide and pyranoside antibiotics.

East Europe 

The Krka Group recorded growth of 1% on its mar-
kets in Region East Europe compared to last year, re-
cording sales worth EUR 183 million. Sales were down 
in the Russian Federation compared to 2006, but in-
creased on all other markets in the region.

The Krka Group achieved product sales worth 
EUR 122 million in the Russian Federation, the larg-
est market in the region, which represents a fall of 
slightly over 6% compared to 2006. Expressed in US 
dollars sales grew by 7%. The largest contribution to 
sales — EUR  88.1 million — came from pharmaceuti-
cal products, although the largest fall was recorded 

for this group due to the restrictions in the reimburse-
ment programme. A high level of growth was achieved 
in all other areas: sales of self medication products 
were up 24%, animal products were up 29%, and cos-
metics 12%. Sales of pharmaceutical products on the 
open market, i.e. outside the state reimbursement sys-
tem, generated growth of 40%. The best-selling prod-
ucts in the Russian Federation were Enap®, Vasilip®, 
Macropen®, Nolicin®, Cordipin®, Pikovit®, Duovit®, 
Septolete®, Fromilid® and Bilobil®. We also started the 
successful production of Zyllt®, the new medicine for 
treatment of cardiovascular disease.

Krka Group market position in the Russian Federation

Krka is the fifth-ranked foreign generic pharmaceutical company.

Our products are market leaders:

•	 in the statin group with a market share of almost 30%

•	 in the group of fixed-dose combinations of  ACE inhibitors and diuretics, with a market share of over 

50%

•	 in the group of non-mineral multivitamins for paediatric use, with a market share of over 60%.

We have two products among the market leaders in the macrolide antibiotic group, with a market share 

of over 10%.
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Ukraine is the second largest market in the region, 
but entered a period of economic stagnation in the 
third quarter of 2007. Despite the challenging con-
ditions, particularly for self-medication products, 

our coordinated promotional and commercial activi-
ties achieved sales growth of almost 17%, reaching 
EUR  36.6  million. The best selling products were 
Enap®, Herbion®, Macropen® and Naklofen®. 

Krka Group market position in Ukraine

Krka is the second-ranked foreign generic pharmaceutical company.

Our products are market leaders:

•	 in the statin group, with a market share of over 20%

•	 in the group of fixed-dose combinations of  ACE inhibitors and diuretics, with a market share of over 

30%

•	 in the macrolide and pyranoside antibiotic group, with a market share of over 20%

•	 in the cough suppressant in combination with expectorant group, with a market share of over 20%.

All remaining markets in Region East Europe (Be-
larus, Moldova, Azerbaijan, Armenia, Georgia, Ka-
zakhstan, Uzbekistan and the central Asian states), 

recorded growth in 2007, with Uzbekistan achieving 
the highest growth, at 75%.

Central Europe

The Krka Group achieved sales worth EUR 202.4 mil-
lion on the markets of Region Central Europe, almost 
19% higher than in 2007. Sales of pharmaceutical 
products — which represent 92% of total sales — grew 
by almost 20%, sales of self-medication products were 
up almost 8% and animal health products by almost 
7%.

In Poland, the largest market in the region with 
47% of all sales, and one of Krka's key markets, Krka 
achieved sales of EUR 95.8 million. The most impor-
tant products in terms of sales were Zalasta®, the best 
selling product, followed by Atoris®, Lanzul®, Lorista® 
and Vasilip®. We were able to generate growth in sales 
of self-medication products, primarily through suc-
cessful sales of products under the Septolete® umbrel-
la brand. The largest contribution to animal health 
product sales came from Floron® and Enroxil®.

Krka Group market position in Poland

Krka is the third-ranked generic pharmaceutical company.

Our products are market leaders:

•	 in the group of anti-inflammatory products for the bowel, with a market share of over 40%

•	 in the monocomponent angiotensin II receptor antagonist group with a market share of over 20%

•	 in the SSRI antidepressant group, with a market share of over 10%.

Our products are among the market leaders:

•	 in the antimicrobial group — fluoroquinolones with a market share of around 30%

•	 in the statin group, with a market share of over 15%

•	 in atypical antipsychotic group, with a market share of around 20%

•	 in the group of pharmaceuticals to treat dementia, with a market share of over 15%.
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In the Czech Republic, our second largest market 
in the region, the Krka Group achieved product sales 
worth EUR 38 million, meaning growth of almost 25%. 
The best selling medicines were Atoris®, Lorista®, 
Enap®, Ampril® and Lanzul®, which together contrib-

uted over half of overall sales on the market. One self-
medication product worthy of particular mention is 
Septolete®, sales of which were very successful and up 
one quarter on the 2006 figures, representing almost 
a half of all self-medication product sales.

Krka Group market position in the Czech Republic

Krka is the second-ranked foreign generic pharmaceutical company.

Our products are among the market leaders:

•	 in the monocomponent  angiotensin II antagonist group with a market share of over 25% and

	 in the  group of fixed-dose combinations of angiotensin II receptor antagonists and diuretics

•	 in the group of fixed-dose combinations of   ACE inhibitors and diuretics, with a market share of over 

20%

•	 in the statin group, with a market share of over 15%.

High sales growth and high market shares were 
achieved in most of the other markets in the region. 

Mention should be made of Hungary with high growth 
of 77% and Slovakia, where growth was 51%. 

West Europe and Overseas Markets 

At EUR 161 million, product sales exceeded the 2006 
figures by over 59%. Region West Europe is one of 
Krka’s key markets, and sales of generic prescription 
medicines represent the bulk of sales in the region. 
Most generic medicines were sold via partners whose 
sales networks give them a presence in every western 
European country. 

The most important markets in the region are Ger-
many, the United Kingdom, the Nordic countries, Por-
tugal where Krka started selling its own products via 
its own marketing work, and Italy. The Region record-

ed its highest growth in sales compared to the previ-
ous year in southern EU member states, Africa and on 
the Arabian Peninsula. In 2008 we are planning for the 
highest increase in sales to take place in the northern 
European Union member states. We achieved high-vol-
ume market shares on the markets of western Europe 
for individual generic products, primarily the sale of 
the generics lansoprazole, enalapril and carvedilol. 
The new products introduced to this market were the 
generics olanzapine, venlafaxine and pantoprazole, 
and the generics enrofloxacin and florfenicol in the 
animal health product group.

Krka Group market position on western European markets

Krka is the leading supplier of generic lansoprazole, carvedilol, enrofloxacin and florfenicol.

Krka is among the leading suppliers of the generic amlodipine, enalapril, simvastatin, mirtazapine and olan-

zapine.

In the Nordic countries and Portugal, Krka sells prescription pharmaceuticals under its own brand.

Krka acquired the German pharmaceutical company TAD Pharma, which will also strengthen our position 

on the German market.
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Prescription pharmaceuticals are the company’s 
main line of business. They are followed in volume of 
sales by self-medication products, animal health prod-
ucts and cosmetics. The company’s activities are sup-
plemented by health resort and tourist services.

Krka Group sales by product and service group 
in 2007

EUR thousand

Krka Group Krka Company

2007 2006
2007/2006  

Index 2007 2006
2007/2006  

Index

Human health products 724,544 616,483 118 661,295 563,221 117

— prescription pharmaceuticals 630,783 535,945 118 569,718 482,673 118

— self-medication products 83,616 70,963 118 81,656 71,284 115

— cosmetics 10,145 9,575 106 9,921 9,264 107

Animal health products 24,622 22,837 108 24,283 22,213 109

Health resort and tourist services 30,814 27,967 110 — — —

Other 938 668 140 1,151 668 172

Total 780,918 667,955 117 686,729 586,102 117

Krka Group and Krka Company sales by product and service group 

Krka Group sales by product and service group 
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Products for the cardiovascular system

Products for the alimentary tract and metabolism

General anti-infectives
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Products for the genito-urinary system and sex
hormones

Systemic hormonal preparations

Products for the blood and blood forming organs

Other

in %

Krka Group prescription pharmaceutical and self-medication product sales in 2007 by indication
group 

New products 

The range of new products sold and marketed in the 
past five years is making a major contribution to sales 
volume and to sales growth. New products, such as 
Zalasta® (olanzapine), Prenessa® (perindopril), Zyllt® 
(clopidogrel) and Mirzaten® (mirtazapine), are already 
among the leading products. In 2007 Krka started 
marketing a number of products in key therapeutic 
groups with new active ingredients, while expanding 
the existing product range with new strengths, new 
packaging and new pharmaceutical forms.

Proportion of new products* in Krka Group sales  

*	New products: products launched in the past five years.

Krka produces a large number of human health 
products. The leading products were again those for 
treating cardiovascular diseases, while the highest in-
crease of any product type as a proportion of overall 
sales compared to 2006 was in medicines for the treat-
ment of the central nervous system (up 1.5 percentage 
points).

Compared to sales five years ago, the largest increase 
has been in the proportion of medicines for the treat-
ment of cardiovascular diseases (up over 3 percentage 
points) and medicines for treatment of diseases of the 
central nervous system (up over 5 percentage points), 
while the proportion of products for the treatment of 
infections decreased (by over 3 percentage points).
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Prescription pharmaceuticals
For treatment of cardiovascular diseases Co-Prenessa® (perindopril and indapamide); also marketed as Prenewel®

For treatment of diseases of the alimentary tract and 
metabolism

Nolpaza® (pantoprazole)

For treatment of diseases of the central nervous 
system

Mirzaten® Q-Tab® (mirtazapine) in orodispersible tablet form;
also marketed as Mirzaten® OroTab®

Self-medication products
Vitamins for adults Duovit® Charm and Duovit® Osteo

Cosmetic products
For care of mature skin Vitaskin® Pharma Age Formula line

For care of sensitive skin Vitaskin® Pharma Reactive Skin line

Animal health products
Biocides Ecocid® S

New products for 2007

Prescription pharmaceuticals 

The Krka Group achieved prescription pharmaceu-
tical sales worth EUR  630.8 million in 2006, achiev-
ing growth of 18% on the previous year. Over 80% of 
prescription pharmaceuticals were sold under its own 
trademarks, with the remainder were sold under the 
corporate brand or via partners in western Europe.

On the 10 largest markets, the highest increases 
in sales were in Hungary, Germany, Ukraine, the UK, 

Romania and the Czech Republic. Sales in Poland re-
mained at the 2006 level, while sales revenues fell in 
Slovenia due to price reductions on the market, and 
temporarily in the Russian Federation too, due to 
changes in the reimbursement of medical products 
by state institutions there. The highest increases on 
other markets came in the Arabian Peninsula, Uz-
bekistan, Azerbaijan, Armenia, Serbia and Slovakia.

Prescription pharmaceuticals sales on the 10 largest markets  
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Medicines for the treatment of cardiovascular dis-
eases

Statins. Statins are currently the most commonly-
used medicines for the reduction of high cholesterol 
and other blood lipids. Krka’s statin product range 
comprises Atoris® (atorvastatin), Vasilip® (simvasta-
tin) and Holetar® (lovastatin). Over 1.5 million patients 
are treated with these products everyday. Krka main-
tained its position as the leading statin producer on 
the markets of central, eastern and south-eastern Eu-
rope in 2007. Atoris® became the best-selling statin on 
these markets, while Vasilip® remained the best sell-
ing generic simvastatin. Atoris® is the leading atorv-
astatin in Slovenia, Croatia and Hungary, and is right 
behind the market leader in numerous other coun-
tries. Vasilip® is the leading simvastatin in Slovenia, 
the Russian Federation, Ukraine, Kazakhstan, Belarus 
and Moldova, and Krka is one of the leading suppliers 
of simvastatin tablets on the markets of western Eu-
rope as well. In 2007 Krka celebrated the tenth anni-
versary of its statin range and the fifth anniversary of 
Atoris®. An international symposium was organised 
to mark the occasion, with over 400 participants in 
attendance from more than 10 European and Asian 
countries. Results from several tens of Krka’s own 
clinical trials were presented at the symposium. 

ACE inhibitors. Krka offers the widest range of med-
icines for treatment of high blood pressure. One of the 
leading groups of medicines in this category are those 
that affect the renin-angiotensin-aldosterone system 
(RAAS), which includes ACE inhibitors and sartans. 
In 2007 Krka maintained its position as the leading 
generic producer of these medicines on the markets of 
central, eastern and south-eastern Europe. 

The leading Krka product from this group by sales is 
still Enap® (enalapril maleate) together with the fixed-
dose combinations Enap® H, Enap®-HL and Enap®-
HL  20 (combination of enalapril and hydrochlorothi-
azide). The medical profession’s confidence in Enap® 
was confirmed in 2007 by their award of the “Plati-
num Ounce” prize in the Russian Federation, a prize 
for product of the year in Kazakhstan in the category 
of medicines for treatment of high blood pressure, 
and the fact that every day over 4 million patients 
were treated with tablets containing Krka's enalapril 
maleate. Enap® retained its position as the leading 
enalapril in Slovenia, the Russian Federation, Croatia, 
the Czech Republic and a considerable number of oth-
er markets.

Prenessa® (perindopril) is the latest ACE inhibitor, 
and the only generic perindopril available on our tra-

ditional markets. It is establishing itself very well, and 
achieving high market shares. In 2007 we expanded 
the range of products to include Prenessa® 8 mg and 
Co-Prenessa®/Prenewel® — a fixed-dose combination 
of perindopril and indapamide. 

Krka’s wide range of ACE inhibitors includes the 
world’s most frequently prescribed ACE inhibitor, ram-
ipril. Krka markets it under the names Ampril® and 
Amprilan®. In 2007 Krka supplied this prescription 
pharmaceutical to the Russian Federation, Ukraine 
and some markets in south-eastern Europe; the prod-
uct range was expanded on individual markets to in-
clude Ampril® HL and Ampril® HD — fixed-dose com-
binations of ramipril and hydrochlorothiazide. In the 
Czech Republic and Slovenia these two products are 
the leading generic ramipril and leading generic fixed-
dose combination of ramipril and hydrochlorothiazide 
respectively. 

Sartans. Sartans are the world’s largest, latest and 
fastest growing group of pharmaceutical products for 
the treatment of high blood pressure. Krka is one of 
the leading sartan producers on the markets of central, 
eastern and south-eastern Europe with a market share 
of over 10%. Its product range includes losartan and 
the newer valsartan, which is also the most-frequently 
prescribed sartan in the world. Lorista® (losartan), 
which Krka has offered for many years, is the lead-
ing sartan in Bulgaria (40% market share), Lithua-
nia (60%), Poland (25%) and Slovenia (almost 30%), 
while the more recent product Valsacor® (valsartan) is 
achieving its first sales results in Slovenia now.

Other medicines. Our range of medicines for the 
treatment of high blood pressure have been well 
supplemented by Tenox® (amlodipine) and Coryol® 
(carvedilol). Coryol® (carvedilol) is a beta-blocker 
with additional effects on alpha receptors and is an 
established brand on traditional markets. In western 
Europe Krka’s carvedilol became the leading generic 
carvedilol in 2007. Tenox® (amlodipine) is a calcium 
channel blocker, which has been selling successfully 
for several years. Western Europe is another impor-
tant market, where Krka’s amlodipine has been a lead-
ing generic amlodipine for a number of years. 

Rawel® SR (indapamide) in tablet form with pro-
longed release is one of the most modern diuretics on 
the market, and Krka is achieving large market shares 
with it in Slovakia (over 60%), Slovenia (almost 30%) 
and Lithuania (over 20%), and a share of over 10% on 
most other markets. In 2007 Krka continued to intro-
duce Rawel® SR to new markets.
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Platelet aggregation inhibitors. Zyllt® (clopidogrel) 
is a modern thrombocyte aggregation inhibitor that 
prevents the aggregation of platelets and the forma-
tion of blood clots, and is returning good sales growth 
and high market shares. It is marketed in Croatia, 
Poland, the Russian Federation, Ukraine, Bosnia and 
Herzegovina, Macedonia and Serbia. 

Medicines for the treatment of diseases of the ali-
mentary tract and metabolism

Proton pump inhibitors. Proton pump inhibitors 
are used to treat diseases of the upper alimentary 
tract, such as heartburn and ulcers of the stomach or 
duodenum. Krka produces three medicines from this 
group — Ultop® (omeprazole), Lanzul® (lansoprazole) 
and Nolpaza® (pantoprazole), making it one of the pro-
ducers with the widest range of such medicines. Ultop® 
is one of the best known and most popular medicines 
in Slovenia. Despite a market presence of almost 20 
years and numerous newer medicines in this group, it 
remains the leading proton pump inhibitor, and has 
been one of the leading pharmaceutical products over-
all in Slovenia, which confirms it as a high-quality and 
very effective medicine. Over the ten years that Lan-
zul® has been on the market, it has been used to treat 
over 15 million people in over 20 countries. To mark 
its tenth anniversary, Krka prepared a large interna-
tional symposium in Poland attended by over 200 doc-
tors from central and south-east Europe. In addition to 
the good market shares achieved with this product on 
its traditional markets, this Krka lansoprazole is also 
the leading generic lansoprazole on western European 
markets. In 2007 Krka placed a new proton pump in-
hibitor on the market, called Nolpaza® (pantoprazole).

Medicines for the treatment of infections

Fromilid® (clarithromycin) remains the leading ge-
neric clarithromycin on numerous markets, and has 
been used to treat over 10 million people over its dec-
ade on the market. Fromilid® uno (a prolonged-release 
form of clarithromycin) is the only generic prolonged-
release clarithromycin on many markets. It is effec-
tive and safe, making it a vital antibiotic for the treat-
ment of respiratory infections, and it is also effective 
in eradicating the bacterium Helicobacter pylori. Krka 
has expanded its range of macrolide antibiotics with 
the addition of Azibiot® (azithromycin) and Macro-
pen® (midecamycin).

Krka has marketed Ciprinol® (ciprofloxacin) and 
Nolicin® (norfloxacin) from the fluoroquinolone group 
for over 15 years, and they are the leading ciprofloxacin 
and norfloxacin on numerous markets. 

Medicines for the treatment of central nervous sys-
tem diseases

Antipsychotics. Krka’s range includes the leading 
global antipsychotics, olanzapine and risperidone. 
Zalasta® (olanzapine) is one of the leading prescrip-
tion pharmaceuticals in Poland, with a market share 
of almost 25% among the olanzapines. At the end of 
2007 Krka started marketing its olanzapine in Ger-
many, where it is now one of the leading generic sup-
pliers of this medicine. Zalasta® is also available as an 
orodispersible tablet, the first generic olanzapine in 
this form on all of Krka’s markets. Torendo®/Rorendo® 
(risperidone) is Krka’s second medicine in the anti
psychotic group. Krka was the first to offer this gener-
ic in orodispersible form as well, producing the tablets 
called Torendo® Q-Tab®/Rorendo® OroTab®, which eas-
es administration and improves patient compliance. 
Krka started to market Torendo®/Rorendo® on most 
markets in 2007. 

Antidepressants. Krka’s product range includes 
three modern antidepressants. Alventa® (venlafaxine) 
arrived on the markets of central Europe in 2007, and 
already has a 15% market share. In 2007 Asentra® (ser-
traline) became the leading generic sertraline on Kr-
ka’s traditional markets, with a total market share of 
over 25%. On individual markets it is achieving market 
shares ranging from 20% to 60%. In 2007 Mirzaten® 
(mirtazapine) became the leading generic mirtazapine 
on Krka’s traditional markets, where it too has a total 
market share of over 25%. The range of products has 
been expanded to include mirtazapine in orodispers-
ible tablet form, Mirzaten® Q-Tab®. 

Other medicines. Yasnal® (donepezil) represents 
Krka’s presence in the field of medicines for treatment 
of Alzheimer's disease. Five years since its launch, it 
is the leading generic donepezil on Krka’s traditional 
markets, and has a market share of over 90% in Slo
venia, Lithuania and Slovakia.  
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Self-medication product sales on the 10 largest markets  

In
de

x
 2

0
0

7/
20

0
6

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 Index 2007/2006

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

S
al

es
 —

 E
U

R
 t

ho
u

sa
n

d

Russian
Federation

Romania Ukraine Poland Slovenia Croatia Czech
Republic

Uzbekistan Kazahstan Macedonia

Marketing and sales activities focused on the key 
brands — Septolete®, Bilobil®, Duovit®, Pikovit® and 
Herbion®. 

The umbrella brand Septolete® was expanded with 
a number of new fruit flavours that are being success-
fully sold on a number of key markets: the Russian 
Federation, Poland, Ukraine, Croatia and Romania. 
The new flavours of Septolete® already represent one 
fifth of sales of the umbrella brand, and are the driv-
ing force for growth. Overall Septolete® sales kept it 
in third place in the oral antiseptic category on Krka’s 
traditional markets. The packaging was updated for 
all Septolete® products in Slovenia and the Czech Re-
public. In Slovenia Septolete® achieved Superbrand 
award, while in Kazakhstan it won a product of the 
year award for throat infection products.

Bilobil® (ginkgo biloba extract) is the second ranked 
product containing ginkgo on Krka’s traditional mar-
kets. It has a high market share in the Russian Federa-
tion, Ukraine, Poland and Romania, ranging from 20% 
to 50%, while in Slovenia Krka is the only supplier of 
this kind of product. In Poland it won two awards: the 
Polish consumers’ gold award for the best product in 
the memory and concentration product category, and 
memory and concentration product of the year, as vot-
ed by Polish pharmacists. 

The Duovit® brand combines mineral-vitamin pro
ducts that satisfy daily requirements for vitamin 
and mineral intake. Some years ago, Krka started to 
expand its traditional range of products to include vi-
tamin and mineral products that help improve utilisa-
tion of the body’s potential. In 2007 Krka started mar-
keting two new products: Duovit® Charm for feminine 

Self-medication products

The Krka Group generated self-medication product 
sales worth EUR 83.6 million in 2007, a growth of 18% 
on the previous year. The largest increases in sales 
on its top-10 markets came in the Russian Federa-

tion, Uzbekistan, Romania, Macedonia, and the Czech 
Republic, while the largest increases on Krka’s other 
markets were achieved in Bulgaria, Armenia, Georgia, 
Moldova, Slovakia and Belarus.  

Medicines for the urinary tract

In recent years Krka has strengthened its posi-
tion as the supplier of medicines for the treatment 
of benign prostatic hyperplasia. The well-establish- 
ed Kamiren® (doxazosin) has been joined on the mar-

ket by Kamiren® XL (a prolonged-release doxazosin). 
Tanyz® (tamsulosin) is already available on 15 markets, 
mainly in the countries of central and south-eastern 
Europe. The use of Finpros®/Finster® (finasteride) has 
been expanded to many central European markets.
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Cosmetic products 

The Krka Group achieved sales of cosmetics worth 
EUR 10.1 million, growth of 6% on the previous year. 
On the top-5 markets, sales increased significantly in 
Ukraine, and were also up in the Russian Federation. 
In Slovenia, Croatia and Serbia sales continued to fall, 
which is the consequence of a planned reorganisation 
of the product range and sales channels.

Cosmetics sales on 5 largest markets
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Marketing and sales activities focused on two key 
brands — Vitaskin® Pharma and Fitoval®. 

In 2007 Krka started to market products under the 
new Vitaskin® Pharma brand on its key markets. This 
product range is only available from pharmacies. The 
brand is designed to eliminate a number of skin prob-
lems via a range of integrated care products. This is 
Krka’s first venture into the field of dermocosmetics 
supplemented by nutritional cosmetics (care from 
within). In the first phase two lines were offered: Vi-
taskin® Pharma Age Formula caring for mature skin, 
where the aging process leads to changes such as wrin-
kles and pigment spots, and the Vitaskin® Pharma 
Reactive Skin line for sensitive, irritable skin prone 
to flushing.

The Fitoval® brand offers an integrated approach to 
the most frequent hair and scalp problems. The differ-
ent products complement each other, and have offered 
optimal solutions to our customers for several years. 
The highest sales on Krka’s major markets have been 
achieved in Ukraine, while all activities have been sig-
nificantly increased in the Russian Federation, where 
the product range has been widened to include cap-
sules. 

Animal health products

The Krka Group achieved sales of animal health 
products totalling EUR 24.6 million, or growth of 8% 
on the previous year. Among the top-10 markets, sales 

increased most in France, the Netherlands, the Rus-
sian Federation and Ukraine.

beauty, and Duovit® Osteo to prevent osteoporosis. A 
modern packaging design was introduced for existing 
products.

Pikovit® is the umbrella brand for a group of vitamin 
and mineral products for children that is marketed on 
over 30 markets. Confidence in these products is sup-
ported by recommendations from professional groups 

and associations in numerous countries, the Polish 
consumers’ Gold Otis award, and a product of the year 
prize for vitamin and mineral products in Kazakhstan, 
which was also consumer-selected.

The Herbion® brand, a range of herbal medicines, in-
cludes two important and well-selling cough syrups.
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Animal health product sales on 10 largest markets 
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The most important animal health products are an-
timicrobial medicines. Enroxil® (enrofloxacin) is the 
leading product and is achieving good sales growth. 
It is one of the leading quinolones on all Krka’s tradi-
tional markets. Floron® (florfenicol) is Krka’s second-
highest-selling animal health product. It is the mar-
ket-leading florfenicol on the markets of central and 
south-eastern Europe, and Krka started marketing it 
on eastern Europe markets in 2007. 

Krka’s own biocide, Ecocid® S, is a modern disin-
fectant, which meets the needs of all users wanting 
an efficient, environmentally friendly and high-qual-
ity product. Its balanced formula makes it one of the 
world’s leading disinfectants, and its efficacy has been 
attested by the latest methods for evaluating disinfect-
ant effectiveness, which meet EU standards. 

Health resort and tourist services 

Sales of health resort and tourist services reached 
EUR  30.8 million in 2007, which is 10% higher than 
in 2006.

The Terme Krka Group’s facilities realised a total of 
347,332 overnight stays, which represents 2% growth 
on the preceding year. Foreign guests recorded 116,911 
overnight stays, which is 34% of the total. The high-
est numbers of foreign guests came from Italy, Austria 
and the Russian Federation.

The average occupancy for accommodation capacity 
was 70%, while the average occupancy of health resort 
capacity was 82%. Close attention is being paid to de-
veloping and expanding programmes to maintain and 

improve health, as well as programmes for relaxation 
and improving quality of life, while further invest-
ments are also being made in health and rehabilita-
tion programmes and equipment. Krka’s market share 
of health resort care within the public health service 
increased in 2007, reaching 35.8% of the overall pro-
gramme realised in the Slovenia in this field. Terme 
Krka’s major achievements in 2007 include increasing 
revenues and overnight stays, especially by foreign 
guests, and acquiring co-financing for investment 
work from the European Union, under the European 
Regional Development Fund. Terme Krka employees 
achieved high rankings in professional competitions 
in Slovenia and abroad, and Golf Grad OtoËec won the 
2007 award for Slovenian golf course of the year.     
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Research and development

Research and development today play a key role in 
consolidating and developing Krka’s competitive po-
sition as one of the leading generic pharmaceutical 
producers in Europe. The basic objectives of Krka’s 
research and development policy are to develop tech-
nologies for the production of active pharmaceutical 
ingredients and pharmaceutical dosage forms, and to 
perform all the testing and research required to gain 
marketing authorisations for prescription pharma-
ceuticals, self-medication products, animal health 
products and cosmetics. 

Krka’s research and development achievements in 
2007 are crowned by numerous marketing authorisa-
tions granted. The regulatory strategy based on new 
approaches and procedures is key to the development 
of a new product and achieving the objective of being 
the first generic to reach the market. Krka was the 
first generics company in the European Union to un-
dertake and successfully conclude the most complex 
marketing authorisation procedure, the centralised 
procedure (CP), which provided a marketing authori-
sation across the entire European Union for the prod-
uct Zalasta® (olanzapine) in classic and orodispersible 
tablet form. 

In 2007 Krka continued its successful management 
of the complex marketing authorisation procedures, 
such as decentralised procedures (DCPs). Seven DCPs 
were concluded and marketing authorisations were 
granted for the major markets of the European Union. 
Krka broadened use of CADREAC marketing authori-
sation procedures (Collaboration Agreement between 
Drug Regulatory Authorities in EU Associated Coun-
tries), which resulted in the marketing authorisations 
granted for seven products in 13 different pharmaceu-
tical forms.

Skilful management of the regulatory procedures 
in 2007 led to the successful acquisition of 424 mar-
keting authorisations in 1325 different forms. Krka 
obtained marketing authorisations for 72 products in 
307  different pharmaceutical forms in the countries 
of western Europe on behalf of Krka, d. d., Novo mesto 
and the Krka Group. The first marketing authorisa-
tion was achieved for 10 new products in 22 pharma-
ceutical forms.

 
Slovenia South-East Europe East Europe Central Europe

No. of
products

No. of
forms

No. of
products

No. of
forms

No. of
products

No. of
forms

No. of
products

No. of
forms

2007 11 39 104 223 108 181 86 311

2006 23 36 114 234 97 152 84 210

2005 10 34 84 141 76 111 102 266

2004 16 22 220 355 66 89 63 110

2003 6 11 44 67 59 87 32 45

Number of new marketing authorisations for the Krka Group by region

Increasing R&D capacity

Krka’s research and development is founded on the 
successful integration of research, technological and 
engineering knowledge of the active pharmaceutical 
ingredients and knowledge of pharmaceutical form 
development.

 
In 2007 Krka expanded and modernised its research 

and development premises and equipment for the 

synthesis, isolation and physical processing of phar-
maceutical ingredients in laboratories and the pilot 
plant. The development team is also being expanded 
at a high rate, ensuring the group retains the techno-
logical and engineering knowledge and experience to 
make an essential contribution to the faster and more 
efficient development of synthesis procedures and 
their optimisation.
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Developing advanced delivery systems

The objective of Krka’s research and development 
work is to develop innovative generic medicines, i.e. 
generic medicines with added value, which give prod-
ucts a key advantage for years after market entry. 
Krka’s Prenessa® (perindopril) tablets with their in-
novative pharmaceutical form are an example of its 
research and development team’s ability to develop a 
high-quality product that achieves successful sales, 
while it also achieved a gold award from the Slovenian 
Chamber of Commerce and Industry in 2007. Krka 
has paid particular attention to developing advanced 
delivery systems for active pharmaceutical ingredi-
ents within the range of solid dosage pharmaceuti-
cal forms. Glyclada® (gliclazide) prolonged-release 
tablets were the first Krka product for the treatment 
of diabetes from the sulfonylurea group, with its mar-
keting authorisation obtained at the end of the year 
on most EU markets. The release of the tablet’s active 
substance is adapted to the required changes in blood 
sugar levels. Starting the day with one prolonged-
release Glyclada® (gliclazide) tablet ensures control 
of blood sugar levels over the full 24-hour period. In 
2007 Krka added orodispersible tablets to its antipsy-

chotic product range, in order to improve compliance 
in the most demanding patient groups, e.g. patients 
with psychosis and other behavioural disorders that 
require lifelong treatment. The already established 
antipsychotics Torendo® Q-Tab® and Mirzaten® Q-Tab® 

have been joined by orodispersible Zalasta® (olanzap-
ine) tablets in four strengths, which were authorised 
on all European Union markets by means of a CP. Krka 
has used its pellet production technology for several 
years for products such as the proton pump inhibitor 
Lanzul® (lansoprazole) in capsule form. It has also 
been used to produce prolonged-release Alventa® (ven-
lafaxine) capsules, for which marketing authorisation 
has been granted on most European markets. The cap-
sules are filled with pellets that provide the prolonged 
release of venlafaxine and enables administration to 
take place once a day.

The result of creative and innovative approaches, 
and above all research and development teamwork 
again led to registration documentation being sub-
mitted for 13 new products in various pharmaceutical 
forms and strengths. 

Protecting our know-how and intellectual property

Krka protects the results of its work in key areas 
with patent applications. In 2007 Krka submitted pat-
ent applications for 21 new products, and 15 interna-
tional patent applications on the basis of prioritised 
applications from 2006. Krka respects the intellectual 
property of others and protects its own property.

The company markets its products under its own 
trademarked brands, which enhances the added value 
of Krka products. In 2007 Krka registered 57 trade-
marks in Slovenia and two abroad, and submitted 46 
applications for international registration.

Prescription pharmaceuticals

Krka expanded its group of pharmaceuticals for 
the treatment of the central nervous system with the 
new atypical antipsychotic Kventiax® (quetiapine) in 
film-coated tablet form. Marketing authorisation was 
granted for the medicine in five pharmaceutical forms 
on most EU markets. Marketing authorisation was 
granted for orodispersible tablets, and for Zalasta® 
(olanzapine) tablets. The market authorisation of pro-
longed-release Helex® SR (alprazolam) tablets in the 
Czech Republic offers new treatment opportunities 
for patients with anxiety disorders. In 2007 Krka suc-

cessfully concluded the marketing authorisation pro-
cedure for film-coated Yasnal® (donepezil) tablets for 
the treatment of Alzheimer's disease, on several west-
ern European markets. The gastro-resistant tablets, 
Nolpaza® (pantoprazole), are Krka’s latest medicine 
from the proton pump inhibitor group. The marketing 
authorisation procedures on most western European 
markets confirm Krka’s position as a leading producer 
of medicines for treatment of peptic ulcers and gastro-
esophageal reflux. 
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Slovenia South-East Europe East Europe Central Europe

No. of
products

No. of
forms

No. of
products

No. of
forms

No. of
products

No. of
forms

No. of
products

No. of
forms

2007 8 36 68 176 65 127 79 304

2006 13 26 82 189 61 104 57 175

2005 8 30 60 110 55 84 87 243

2004 8 14 136 271 23 40 48 94

2003 4 9 19 27 43 66 17 26

Number of marketing authorisations for prescription pharmaceuticals by region

 
Slovenia South-East Europe East Europe Central Europe

No. of
products

No. of
forms

No. of
products

No. of
forms

No. of
products

No. of
forms

No. of
products

No. of
forms

2007 2 2 32 43 34 39 4 4

2006 8 8 30 42 35 45 22 31

2005 2 4 24 31 15 19 15 23

2004 6 6 67 67 37 43 10 10

2003 1 1 12 18 14 17 5 5

Number of marketing authorisations for self-medication products by region 

A marketing authorisation was also obtained in the 
Russian Federation for the established brand Lorista® 
(losartan) in film-coated tablet form. Krka is success-
fully obtaining marketing authorisations for a fixed 
combination of perindopril and indapamide and keep-
ing up-to-date with the very latest European guide-

lines for the management of arterial hypertension. In 
the Czech Republic, the range of products for the treat-
ment of cardiovascular diseases was supplemented by 
the new ACE inhibitor Cazaprol® (cilazapril) in film-
coated tablet form and in four strengths. 

Self-medication products 

Krka obtained marketing authorisations in the Rus-
sian Federation for Spazmonet® and Spazmonet® forte 
(drotaverine), which are used to relieve digestion prob-
lems. The products Duovit® Vision and Duovit® Energy 
were added to the range of dietary supplements. Duo-
vit® Vision capsules contain lutein and are intended to 

maintain healthy vision for people exposed to strong 
light and radiation. The film-coated Duovit®  Energy 
tablets with vitamins and minerals and ginseng root 
extract are a tonic recommended in cases of stress, 
mental tension, physical strain, work and sport.

Animal health products 

The well-received enrofloxacin-based product 
range, used for the treatment of infections in farm 
livestock, was expanded in 2007 with a new product, 
Enroxil®  Max, in 10%-injection solution form. Krka 
successfully acquired marketing authorisation for 
Ecocid® , a product used in the field of animal health 
and human medicine. In 2007 marketing authorisa-

tions were granted for it in the Russian Federation 
and Ukraine, and a number of countries in west-
ern and central Europe. Significant research and 
development results were achieved for florfenicol,  
a first-line therapy for the treatment of respiratory in-
fections in cattle and pigs.
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Slovenia South-East Europe East Europe Central Europe

No. of
products

No. of
forms

No. of
products

No. of
forms

No. of
products

No. of
forms

No. of
products

No. of
forms

2007 1 1 3 3 7 8 3 3

2006 2 2 2 3 2 3 4 4

2005 — — — — 6 8 — —

2004 2 2 17 17 6 6 5 6

2003 1 1 13 22 2 4 10 14

Number of new marketing authorisations for animal health products by region

Cosmetic products

In 2007 Krka focused on its strategic brand Vi-
taskin®  Pharma. Marketing authorisations were ac-
quired in Croatia, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Serbia 
and Ukraine for Vitaskin®  Pharma Age Formula cap-
sules. Krka directed its development towards the Vi-
taskin®  Pharma Pure Expert products for greasy, 

problem skin. Test results and the satisfaction of the 
users participating in the tests have demonstrated the 
efficacy of these products. Four new products have 
been developed in the Sun Mix® line, in line with new 
legislative guidelines on sun protection products, and 
these will partially replace existing products.  

Health resort and tourist services 

In coming years, Krka will continue to develop and 
expand its programmes aimed at enhancing well-be-
ing, and mental and physical capacity, and overcom-
ing the most common problems of everyday life. This 
will be supported by relaxation programmes and pro-

grammes to maintain a healthy body weight and vitali-
ty, and other programmes. Krka will continue to invest 
in treatment and rehabilitation equipment, in order to 
retain its leading market share in health resort care 
within the public health service.
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Product supply

The well-balanced integration of purchasing, logis-
tics and production means optimal utilisation of pro-
duction capacity in the Krka Company and the Krka 
subsidiaries. This ensures that our customers receive 
the products they want, when they want them. In 2007 

the expansion and optimisation of the supply chain 
significantly increased production volume. Additional 
production capacity has been organised at contracted 
partners in special circumstances or higher market 
demand.

Purchasing

Globalisation means the purchasing function faces 
new challenges of identifying, selecting and engaging 
the most suitable suppliers to ensure quality, punctu-
ality and cost efficiency. In order to achieve these ob-
jectives, Krka is continually developing partnerships 
with existing suppliers and identifying potential new 
ones. It is creating a system with two to three suppli-
ers for key input materials, which ensures that con-
sistently high standards of quality, safety, reliability 
and competition can be ensured for all supplies. 

A supply reliability system is being developed and 
consolidated with select suppliers, and a system to 
monitor and rank suppliers according to a range of key 
indicators has been introduced. In 2007 Krka started 
to reduce the testing of input materials from some 
packaging and auxiliary raw material suppliers that 
have demonstrated consistent, reliable supply qual-
ity over a lengthy requirement period of several years, 
which makes cooperation more effective in terms of 
time and costs. 

Warehousing and transport 

The logistics functions of warehousing and trans-
port include:
•	 storage of packaging, raw materials, finished prod-

ucts, liquid raw materials, and auxiliary and promo-
tional materials 

•	 weighing and preparation of intermediate goods for 
production 

•	 preparation of finished products and delivery to cus-
tomers

•	 customs and excise operations  
•	 transport using own fleet and transport lease and 

organisation via contracted partners.

In 2007 Krka acquired new storage and weighing ca-
pacity that will enable the required growth and ensure 
a suitable quality of service. 

The finished product warehouse gained 7000 pallet-
spaces and three automated high-bay lifting devices, 
and a new receipt-dispatch centre on the first floor. A 

higher quality information system was installed in the 
finished product warehouse, which provides continual 
information on finished product inventories and their 
movements.

 
In 2007 a new central dispensing facility was con-

structed. Six new weighing rooms were acquired, 
equipped with completely new technology, which to-
gether doubled previous capacity. These new acquisi-
tions enable automatic delivery and weighing of raw 
materials in line with good manufacturing practice, 
with raw material input via dedusting chambers. 

The renovation of the raw material warehouse in-
cluded a computer-managed system for raw material 
storage and high-bay warehouse control. New raw-ma-
terial cold storage facilities were acquired, and suit-
able premises for proscribed drugs and for storage of 
unsatisfactory materials.
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Production 

Krka has acquired new product capacity and is up-
dating existing capacity, in line with strategic guide-
lines on the company’s continued organic growth and 
in line with good practice standards for manufactur-
ing, storage, testing and laboratory, and distribution, 
as well as with European and international standards 
and the provisions of other technological and techni-
cal regulations. 

 
The chemical and fermentation production of ac-

tive ingredients and production of finished products 
are successfully matching the growing proportion 
of products that are the result of the vertically-inte-
grated business model. Krka has already started to 
utilise the production capacity of the Sinteza 4 active 
pharmaceutical ingredient (API) plant, which has dou-
bled existing API production capacity. The Slovenian 
Chamber of Engineers gave Krka an innovation award 
for this project.

Krka is also keeping up in terms of quality and quan-
tity with the growing production requirements of oth-
er products, particularly the technological group of 
tablets and pellet-capsules. The physical volume real-
ised for all finished products was 20% higher than the 

previous year, due to the successful commissioning of 
the Notol III and Pelete IV newly constructed finished 
product plants, as well as more effective utilisation of 
existing capacity. 

The continual improvement system established to 
ensure the efficient use of strategic equipment and ex-
isting product technology is producing good results: 
the automatic internal transport system has been op-
timised and has reduced transport time by 30%.  

The computer technologies used for the prepara-
tion, implementation, and overview of extensive pro-
duction documentation for intermediate products 
and packaging are being upgraded. The electronic 
technological procedure and electronic batch record 
report system reduce procedure time, provide regular 
oversight of individual steps of production, and can be 
used to take immediate action and create a large data-
base to optimise processes and prepare all the reports 
required. An electronic production documentation 
management project, which is gradually being imple-
mented in all production plants for finished products 
and APIs, is also underway. 
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Investments

Krka Group investments 2003—2007
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At present Krka is implementing over thirty projects 
relating primarily to the production of finished prod-
ucts and raw materials and the modernisation of in-
frastructure to provide high-quality support for the 
business functions of the entire Group. Most of these 
projects are taking place in Slovenia, Croatia, the Rus-
sian Federation and Poland. 

Structure of the Krka Group's investment
spending in 2007

Finished product
production

Raw material
production

Infrastructure

Tourist
infrastructure

Other

Purchasing fixed
assets

23%

34%25%

8%5%

5%

Sinteza 4

In June Krka officially opened its new active phar-
maceutical ingredient plant, Sinteza 4. Together with 
the construction of liquid raw material storage fa-
cility, we have invested EUR 80 million in the plant, 
which is part of our vertically integrated production 
model, which enables control over the entire process 
from development and production of active pharma-
ceutical ingredients to finished products, which are 
at the very highest global level in terms of quality, 
efficacy and safety. The plant will ensure production 
of active pharmaceutical ingredients for the medical 

products that will form Krka’s most promising sales 
programme over the next five to ten years. It is one of 
the largest of its kind in Europe, and was constructed 
in line with the latest technical solutions, GMP and 
the strictest European standards on health and safety 
for people and the environment. Careful attention was 
paid to ensuring personal safety and a high level of 
environment protection during the planning of Sin-
teza 4. 

The APIs from Sinteza 4, which are incorporated into 
the finished forms of medicines to reduce blood pres-
sure, cholesterol and for treatment of other diseases 
are supplied to other production plants. The most im-
portant of these products are simvastatin, carvedilol, 
lansoprazole, atorvastatin, valsartan and venlafaxine. 
The continuous control of raw materials, the produc-
tion environment and production processes takes 
place during every phase of the technological produc-
tion, ensuring high and repeatable quality for the final 
active pharmaceutical ingredients. The chemical syn-
theses controlled within the plant are primarily related 
to the pharmacological effect of the medical products.

Injection production plant 

In December we opened a new section of the injec-
tion production plant, in which we have invested EUR 
15.5 million, in order to increase injection production 
capacity by 30%. During the first phase one line for 
preparing injection liquids, sterile filtration and in-
jection filling was fitted. The line is expected to fill 30 
million injections per year. The new line has capacity 
to fill ampoules of 1 to 10ml. The additional two lines 
will extend capacity to between 80 and 100 million in-
jections per year once the project is complete.

Notol III
In the third phase of the Notol project we will increase 
the packaging facility to a size that will allow new 
packaging lines to be added. There will also be invest-
ment in additional capacity for the weighing, granulat-
ing and tableting facilities to coordinate the increased 
packaging capacity with intermediate product produc-
tion capacity. The six additional packaging lines will 
increase the Notol plant’s existing capacity by 50-60%. 
An extension to the plant will enable small-batch pro-
duction and increase coating pan capacity. The project 
will include the rationalisation of the transport and lo-
gistics system. All works on the packaging extension 
were completed in 2007 and production is already un-
derway. The project will be completed in 2008.
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Pelete IV 

The construction of the Pelete IV plant will double 
production capacity. The two new pellet production 
lines and spatial capacity required for production and 
R&D work will be located in the new extension to the 
Sinteza plant, which will make further expansion pos-
sible. All trades works were completed in 2007 and the 
facility was completed. All the main technical equip-
ment has been installed, as well as the suspension 
preparation system and capsule facility. The project is 
set for completion in the first half of 2008.

Central dispensing facility and raw material ware-
house

In 2007 Krka constructed an extension to the new 
dispensing facility and support warehouse, and re-
constructed the existing raw material warehouse. The 
investment in the central dispensing facility has mod-
ernised the weighing premises and weighing process-
es, while enlarging the raw material warehouse has 
provided additional pallet spaces and automated the 
warehouse.

Terme Krka 

The first phase of the restoration work at OtoËec cas-
tle was concluded in 2007. Additional premises in the 
healthcare department of Terme Krka Strunjan were 
added, broadening the supply of healthcare services. 

The construction of a new hotel was started at the 
Terme Dolenjske Toplice resort, an extension to the 
existing Hotel Kristal. Golf Grad OtoËec started prepa-
rations for the second phase of golf course construc-
tion at OtoËec. Both projects will be co-financed by the 
European Regional Development Fund. 

Abroad

The modernisation of laboratories in Poland was 
completed in 2007. A new packaging line, coating 
pan and capsule facility were purchased in the Rus-
sian Federation, and laboratory was increased. The 
Krka-Farma Zagreb subsidiary purchased new tech-
nical equipment for a granulation line, with start-up 
and commissioning scheduled for completion by May 
2008. These projects will increase the production ca-
pacity of Krka companies in Poland, the Russian Fed-
eration and Croatia.
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Integrated management system

Continual improvement

Overall objective

Responsible care

Information management (iso/iec 27001)

Total quality management

Safety EnvironmentHealth

ohsas 18001 iso 14001 gmp iso 9001 haccp

Quality

Integrated management system

As a generic producer, Krka is responsible for medi-
cines that can take their place alongside the world’s 
leading pharmaceutical companies in terms of qual-
ity, safety and efficacy. Quality, in the broadest sense 

of the word, is created, maintained, and the responsi-
bility of all employees. Krka’s systematic approach is 
intended to ensure it exceeds customer requirements 
and achieve its set operating objectives.

Integrated management system

Management system

The integrated management system (IMS) covers 
various aspects of operations (quality, the environ-
ment, health and safety at work, foodstuffs safety, and 
information security) in a uniform management sys-
tem, which is intended to achieve the optimal operat-
ing objectives. It is described in full in Krka’s Quality 
Manual. The IMS enables the efficient and effective 
management of individual systems in a standardised 
manner. The IMS structure is based on the ISO 9001 
standard, which has been upgraded and extended by 
a number of other standards and principles: GMP, 
HACCP, ISO 9001, ISO 14001, OHSAS 18001, and ISO/
IEC 27001. 

Most requirements are full integrated, while specif-
ic requirements are described in greater detail in the 
Quality Manual and other management system docu-
mentation.

The continual improvements dictated by the stand-
ards and the PDCA approach (Plan, Do, Check, Act) 
on the one hand, and Krka’s commitment to such 
standards on the other, is the driving force behind the 
progress and continuous improvement in every area 
of Krka operations. The process management system 
covers every step from customer requirements via 
marketing, research and development, product supply 
and sales, to the monitoring of customer satisfaction. 
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Pharmaceutical quality system

The Krka system’s compliance with the standards is 
reviewed and confirmed by inspectors during regular 
inspections by domestic and foreign state regulatory 
bodies, and assessed by auditors from certification or-
ganisations. 

•	 Inspectors from the Agency for Medicinal Products 
and Medical Devices of the Republic of Slovenia 
(AMPMD) carried out regular follow-up inspections 
on the quality management system, warehouses, 
production plants and quality control laboratories 
and confirmed our compliance with the EU’s GMP 
requirements, which form the basis for re-issuing 
the GMP certificate and pharmaceutical manufac-
turing licence.  

•	 Krka also passed an AMPMD verification procedure 
for the pilot plant for API production, which means 
that the production of batches for clinical testing 
can now start.

•	 Regular inspections were also carried out by the Vet-
erinary Administration of the Republic of Slovenia. 
They inspected the safety and quality assurance sys-
tem for products for animal consumption. Krka was 
approved as a feed business operator in accordance 
with Regulation (EC) No 183/2005. The inspector-
ate also verified the performance of wholesale trade 
in animal medicines, and found that Krka met the 
requirements set out by the applicable Medicinal 
Products Act. 

•	 The compliance of the safety and quality assurance 
system for foodstuffs and food was subject to regu-
lar inspections by the Health Inspectorate of the 
Republic of Slovenia, which did not find any compli-
ance failures. 

•	 The performance of Krka’s IMS was reconfirmed by 
successfully passing an inspection by SIQ Ljubljana 
(Slovenian Institute of Quality and Metrology). No 
compliance failures were found in any of the sys-
tems inspected. The 2007 verification was particu-
larly important, since it also certified the informa-

tion security management system (ISO/IEC 27001). 
Krka is the first major Slovenian manufacturer to 
acquire the certificate.

The Krka management system is also subject to in-
ternal auditing. The management systems of suppli-
ers and contracted partners are also assessed to en-
sure their product and process quality management is 
kept at a high-quality. A new organisational unit has 
been established in this area, the risk management 
function has been upgraded and the volume of its op-
erations extended. 

Krka’s quality assurance systems, primarily the 
GxPs, are regularly verified by our partners for which 
Krka develops and produces products.

The functioning of the most important processes 
in terms of the IMS is periodically reviewed by the 
Quality Committee on the basis of the Quality Manual 
and in line with the performance criteria. The Qual-
ity Committee proposes the strategic guidelines for 
implementation of Krka’s development strategy. Cus-
tomer satisfaction with our products and services is 
one of the key objectives of the IMS, as well as of Krka 
operations and performance. It is measured directly 
by means of surveys on customer satisfaction and 
indirectly via customer complaint indicators. Krka 
regularly monitors indicators in this important field, 
and in recent years has found that the percentage of 
justified complaints compared to batches released 
has been decreasing, which is very much in line with 
set goals, and indicates the suitability of action taken 
to improve procedures. The response time in dealing 
with complaints is vital, so we also meet the set objec-
tive of responding to a customer complaint within 14 
days. Krka also places special focus on the environ-
ment, and occupational health and safety (ISO 14001, 
OHSAS 18001) as well as open and honest public re-
lations. It regularly informs the public about its sys-
tematic and preventive approach, and improvements 
to the system. The proof that our approach is success-
ful and correct is our right to use the Responsible Care 
logo, which we attain each year.



Business report | Annual Report 2007

73

Business Excellence Award of the Republic of Slovenia

One of Krka’s key objectives is to achieve excellence 
in every area of operation, so it has introduced self-
assessment based on the EFQM model, and also takes 
part in the public competition for the Business Excel-
lence Award of the Republic of Slovenia (PRSPO). This 
is the highest national recognition in Slovenia in the 

field of quality, and covers achievements in the field of 
quality of operations that are the results of knowledge, 
innovation and continual improvement. Krka received 
its 2007 PRSPO award at an official ceremony held on 
5 December 2007.  



Having depth means having an inexhaustible source from which to draw inspiration. 



The essence is not outwardly evident. 
    It is found below the surface, in the depths. 
That's the source of the inspiration, energy and
           strength we need to meet everyday challenges. 
Deep within we feel a responsibility to return the fruits
                     of work to the environment that sustains us.

Sustainable
development
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Sustainable development and social responsibility are two essential elements in a company’s performance. 
Ethical conduct towards the social and natural environment is a precondition for successful long-term develop-
ment. 

Employees

Krka’s business performance is based on the com-
mitment and knowledge of its employees. At Krka we 
are committed to acquiring, motivating and retaining 
dedicated and capable staff and building an interna-
tional corporate culture. Krka offers qualified individ-
uals interesting work in an international environment 
and development and promotion in their business, 
professional and personal lives regardless of sex, race, 
colour, age, health condition or disability, religion, po-
litical orientation or other belief, trade union member-
ship, national or social origin, family status, property 
status or sexual orientation. 

The success of the systematic, long-term work with 
employees — senior company management, all manag-
ers, specialist services and other partners — has been 
confirmed by numerous prizes and awards. In 2007 
Krka also received an award as the employer with best 
reputation in Slovenia, and a top-10 award for success-
ful work in the education field. 

The growth of operations and expansion of markets 
has led to a high rate of recruitment. The growth in 
recruitment in Slovenia is highest in research and de-
velopment and in marketing, while in the representa-
tive offices and subsidiaries abroad there has been 
a significant increase in employment in market and 
sales. A total of 2903 employees work in companies 

and representative offices outside Slovenia, which is 
43% of all employees in the Krka Group.  

Interest in working for Krka is also fostered by 
means of study grants. In 2007 Krka granted 22 new 
study grants, making a total of 70 pharmacy and 
chemistry students with study grants, with whom it 
maintains very close contact. They become familiar 
with the company particularly when participating in 
traineeships and preparing degree dissertations. 

  2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2007/2006 Index

Krka Company in Slovenia 3,213 3,016 2,954 2,932 2,973 107

Krka Company representative offices outside Slovenia 1,678 1,256 1,024 716 555 131

Krka Company 4,891 4,272 3,978 3,648 3,528 114

Subsidiaries outside Slovenia 1,240 857 620 539 442 145

Terme Krka 646 630 626 594 552 103

Krka Group 6,777 5,759 5,224 4,781 4,522 118

Number of employees (on 31 December)

Number of employees in the Krka Company and 
Group (on 31 December) 
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Educational structure 

Intense insuring competitiveness on global markets 
requires highly qualified specialists in all areas. The 
proportion of employees with at least a university edu-
cation is continually increasing and now represents 
46% of all employees in the Krka Group. At the end of 
2007, the Krka Group had 3117 employees with at least 
a first degree. This includes 81 people with doctorates 
and 161 with master’s degrees and specialisations.  

 

Educational structure in 2007
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Education and training 

Investment in knowledge and development for all 
employees allows Krka employees to be the best in 
their area of work, and equips them to face the chal-
lenges that global competition places before individu-
als, groups and society as a whole.

Most training is organised in-house by the special 
training and staff development centre, and most of it is 
also implemented within the company, in cooperation 
with Krka’s many specialists, who offer a wide range 
of expertise. Over 40 internal trainers are responsible 
for ensuring the marketing and sales teams have all 
the skills and knowledge they need. Krka employees 
also study at a number of prestigious educational and 
scientific institutions in Slovenia and abroad.  

Krka employees show great interest in continuing 
their studies and acquiring more advanced qualifica-
tions. The company supports them by co-financing 
school fees and offering study leave. In 2007, 386 
Krka employees did part-time courses, 134 of these 

at postgraduate level for MSc or PhD degrees. Eighty-
four acquired a new, higher level qualification. Krka 
is the only company in Slovenia to implement testing 
and certification for the national vocational qualifica-
tions in pharmacy. By the end of 2007, 244 employees 
had already acquired the national vocational qualifi-
cation, 54 of whom during 2007, while another 121 are 
still in the process of certification.  

The key education areas are professional fields, 
management and leadership, personal development 
training, foreign languages — primarily English and 
Russian, modern information technology, and quality 
assurance.

Every employee in the Krka Group participated in 
some form of training over four times in 2007. On ave
rage they spent 38 hours in training. Investment in 
education is equivalent to 0.71% of operating rev-
enues.

Measuring the organisational climate

A positive organisational climate fosters committed 
and creative work and the attainment of ambitious ob-
jectives, so Krka regularly evaluates its organisational 
climate and employee satisfaction. It uses its findings 
to plan and implement measures to improve internal 
organisation, interpersonal relations, leadership, the 
conditions required for employee initiative and devel-
opment, and a unified understanding of the company’s 
mission, vision and objectives. This is all intended to 
release the inner potential of employees and ensure 
that Krka’s long-term objectives are realised. In par-

allel with the growth in the business results, 2007 
also saw a significant increase in scores for organisa-
tional climate and employee satisfaction. Investments 
in leadership development, improving information 
provision, more efficient organisation, education, a 
more target-oriented culture, and excellence in all 
fields have borne fruit. Results indicate that employ-
ees express loyalty to the company, and are dedicated 
to their work, and motivated for personal and profes-
sional development.
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Employee development 

Since 1987 Krka has been building an employee de-
velopment system to ensure the company’s continual 
growth and development. The system is used to iden-
tify potential and plan the development and training 
of individuals and teams to make the company has the 
right portfolio of candidates trained for all the com-
pany’s key functions.

The group of key and prospective employees in-
cludes over 650 employees, whose development for 
various levels of management or areas of expertise is 
planned. 

Leadership 

Effective leadership is an important part of Krka’s 
corporate culture. Krka improves the quality of its lead-
ership with the Krka international leadership school 
and the school for operational level leadership. The 
Krka style of work demands a great deal of teamwork 
and coordination, and an educational programme for 
expert and project teams has been developed to make 
sure our employees can function as successfully as 
possible in this form of work. This also helps consoli-

date Krka’s multicultural, global identity. The annual 
appraisal interviews introduced some years ago are 
now firmly established, and now also include employ-
ees with secondary school education. Krka appraisal 
interviews with key and prospective employees are 
used to set clear objectives for work and responsibili-
ties and to define expectations relating to an employ-
ee’s educational and professional development.

Management-employee relations 

Two unions are organised within the company, 
which are representative at the national level in Slov-
enia: the KNG Krka Novo mesto and the Krka Sindikat. 
Approximately half of all employees are members of 
these unions. 

The company’s Works Council, now serving its third 
term-in-office, has 15 members. All employees partici-
pate in company management via the Council. The 
President of the Management Board participated in 
every meeting of the Works Council in 2007, as well 
as in all 15 worker assemblies. Over 1750 employees 
participated in the worker assemblies, which were 
chaired by members of the Works Council. The Presi-
dent of the Management Board informed those who 
attended the assemblies of the 2006 business results 
and the plans for 2007, and emphasised the impor-
tance of every organisational unit and every employee, 
and the fact that the company can only be effective if 
everyone is working together to achieve the common 
objectives — the development and growth of an inde-
pendent Krka. 

Members of the Works Council are very aware of 
their duties, and keep their colleagues up-to-date with 
any information and replies received in response to 

the questions and initiatives they raise. The Works 
Council website is used to report their activities, and 
to publish the minutes of Council meetings and all 
the questions and initiatives raised at Works Coun-
cil meetings and worker assemblies. Every Krka em-
ployee can pose questions or submit initiatives via the 
website, and will receive a response from the relevant 
support services. The Chief Executive has also invited 
all employees to submit their questions, ideas and pro-
posals directly to him by email.

A new feature of the annual report on the work of 
the Works Council in 2007 was a review of the senior 
management’s responsibilities for consistent applica-
tion of the Act on Employee Participation in Manage-
ment (the ZSDU) within the company. An appendix to 
the report includes a table of questions that Works 
Council members used to obtain a detailed analysis of 
the main areas of implementation of the ZSDU and the 
overall system for employee participation in company 
management. The Works Council found that the prac-
tical realisation of Krka’s employee participation sys-
tem was free of deficiency or weakness. In some areas 
it even goes beyond the provisions of the ZSDU, as set 
down in the Agreement on Employee Participation in 
Company Management (Participation Agreement).
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Employee reward scheme 

At Krka we place great emphasis on rewarding good 
performance, which is understood as the achievement 
by individuals or groups of pre-determined or antici-
pated results. Based on the company’s performance 
and criteria from the business plan, an extra perform-
ance bonus is paid out to employees twice a year. Man-
agers have other possibilities for obtaining bonuses.  

In past years, the Krka Awards system has also un-
dergone considerable development. Since 1999 Mar-
keting and Sales have selected and rewarded the best 
specialist staff in the field, with the selection later 
being expanded to include district managers, product 

managers, internal trainers and heads of marketing. 
In 2005 Research and Development joined the sys-
tem by selecting employees of the year in the field of 
acquiring market authorisations. In 2005 a system 
was introduced to select and reward employees of the 
year and managers of the year at the organisational 
unit level and overall Group level. For decades Krka 
has been recognising the efforts of its most loyal em-
ployees by means of anniversary bonuses and special 
awards. The anniversary bonuses and Krka Awards at 
the Group level are presented once a year at the special 
ceremony known as the Krka Awards Day.

Encouraging inventive work 

Krka’s inventive work system allows every employee 
to propose innovations and improvements either on 
their own behalf, or as part of a specific campaign. 
The company leadership has a very special role in this, 
being responsible for creating a positive atmosphere 
and encouraging employees to engage in innovative 
thinking, as well as implementing and rewarding their 
proposals. 

The inventive work system is incorporated into the 
continual improvement system, the quality system 
and hence, the integrated management system. Twice 
a year, heads of organisational units select the fields 
of innovation for their organisational unit in the com-
ing period. These are areas where useful proposals 

and improvement are required to improve processes 
and/or eliminate problems that have arisen. 

The number of proposals increased by 12% com-
pared to 2006, and the number of proposers by 8%. 
The inventive work system is starting to involve more 
and more staff from a range of organisational units. 
In this way employees are encouraged to consider how 
to improve operations, increase efficiency and reduce 
costs, and then to take action by putting forward so-
lutions and improvements. In additional to monetary 
bonuses, proposers also receive special recognition on 
Krka Awards Day, which is a further stimulus to inno-
vative thinking. 

Employee care

Investing in employees is part of Krka’s long-term 
strategy, proof of which is found in the level of ben-
efits and bonuses, which are higher than those set 
out in the collective agreement for the sector. Types 
of pay such as overtime, stand-by duty at work or at 
home, transportation expenses, annual leave bonus, 
anniversary bonuses, and termination pay all signifi-
cantly exceed the amounts defined in law or the collec-
tive agreement for the sector. To ensure the long-term 
social security of its employees, in 2001 Krka began 
paying supplementary pension insurance for anyone 
who had worked for Krka for over one year, contribut-
ing the highest possible sum permitted by law.

A total of 6% of employees are registered as disa-
bled. Preventive measures are taken to ensure they do 
not suffer further restrictions due to their disabilities. 
In addition to preventive and curative healthcare for 
employees with disabilities, Krka ensures that they 
can continue to work in positions adapted to their oc-
cupational abilities. Krka also provides appropriate 
requalification for employees who can no longer per-
form their original duties. 

Health and interpersonal relations at Krka are sup-
ported by organising preventive, recreational and so-
cial programmes at a wide range of cultural and sport-
ing events. The Krka Trim Club organises preventive 
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sporting activities in which over 800 employees take 
part. Krka also has holiday accommodation capacity, 
where its employees can spend their holidays; dis-
counts and payment by instalment are also offered for 
holidaying in Krka’s and other accommodation. The 
holiday accommodation is also available to retired 
Krka staff. Krka also helps its employees resolving 
housing issues by means of housing loans and the pos-
sibility of renting Krka-owned flats.  

Krka’s Culture and Arts Society offers an art gallery, 
a choir, a drama club, and creative workshops as well 

as organising visits to events, enriching the quality of 
life for our employees.

Employee gatherings are an important part of Krka 
culture. Employees come together for Krka Day — a 
social and sports event for all employees, the Krka 
Awards Day, and New Year’s events held by the various 
organisational units, as well as at other gatherings 
such as meetings for disabled staff, blood donors, vol-
unteer firefighters, and others. Meetings for retired 
employees are also organised every year. 

Health and safety at work 

Krka provides a safe working environment for its 
employees. The latest developments in occupational 
health and safety and fire prevention are incorporated 
into every new project and technology. The risk of ac-
cident and potential health implications is monitored 
for every work position and technology. Risk is as-
sessed periodically, and action is taken to reduce risks 
to acceptable levels to ensure continual long-term im-
provements in working conditions. 

The heads of individual organisation units, person-
al physicians and occupational health specialists, and 
the Health and Safety at Work Service are all involved 
in caring for employee health. Special teams are organ-
ised within every organisation unit to resolve social 
and health problems. Sick leave has fallen significant-
ly since the introduction of the Reciprocal Relations 
and Sick Leave project was introduced, and was down 
to 4.7% in 2007. Two important health and safety at 
work projects in 2007 were entitled Restricting Smok-
ing, and An Alcohol-Free Workplace. Over the past 
two years smoking has only been permitted in a small 
number of smoking rooms. Smokers have been offered 
advice and help on stopping smoking. The project will 
conclude with a complete ban on smoking across the 
Krka Group in April 2008. This will be backed up by a 
range of specialist seminars for employees on healthy 
lifestyles.

Krka also has a club for recovering alcoholics, led 
by two Krka social workers, to help employees with de-
pendency problems.

The health and safety at work management system is 
part of the integrated management system and meets 

the OHSAS 18001 standard. It involves active working 
groups in charge of health and safety at work for each 
organisational unit, with each group including an au-
thorised health and safety officer. At the company lev-
el, there is a health and safety team that prepare key 
objectives and programmes that are submitted to the 
Management Board for approval. The Management 
Board approved the key objectives and programmes 
for the following two years at the end of 2006.

Accident data is monitored continually. The LTAR 
(Lost Time Accident Rate) indicator in the graph 
above, which indicates the number of accidents in the 
workplace requiring three or more days of sick leave 
per million hours of work, stood at 5.5 in 2007.

The most recent evaluation of organisational cli-
mate indicated that employee satisfaction with work-
ing conditions had increased to 4.1 (scale of 1 to 5).  
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The Health and Safety at Work Service and Fire 
Safety Department are involved in fire protection at 
the technology and building project stage. Profession-
al firefighters are responsible for servicing fire protec-
tion equipment, a permanent fire watch, and supervi-
sion of fire safety in individual buildings.

There is a 66-strong industrial fire service crew, ful-
ly organised and equipped to ensure an adequate re-

sponse to any emergency. The Fire Safety Department 
is also included in the fire service crew. The protection 
and rescue plan, which was updated in 2007, includes 
scenarios for correct actions in case of explosive fires, 
spillages of hazardous materials, and earthquakes. 
Twelve exercises were carried out in 2007, one of which 
was a major incident drill. The exercise included Krka 
employees and the Novo mesto Fire and Rescue Cen-
tre, as well as Krka’s industrial fire crew.
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Communications

Communications with investors 

We work hard to provide regular, transparent and 
accurate communications with existing and potential 
shareholders. Communication content relates to past 
business performance and the company’s strategy and 
development in the future, all based on the company’s 
disclosure policy. 

The main objectives are:
•	 achieving a fair value for Krka on the market 
•	 easier and favourable access to financing 
•	 creating influential groups of people that support 

and trust Krka, and
•	 adequate trading liquidity.

We achieve these objectives as follows: 
•	 regular meetings with investors at the Company 

headquarters
•	 participating in investor conferences at home and 

abroad
•	 organising investor roadshows in financial centres 

around the world
•	 issuing publications for investors (the review Utrip 

prihodnosti and other representative and promo-
tional material for investors)

•	 Annual General Meetings
•	 press conferences announcing business results
•	 communicating with financial media.

Establishing Krka’s credibility on Slovenian and in-
ternational financial markets demands regular visits 
and presentations of the Krka business story in large 
financial centres around the world. 

Krka publishes its financial calendar on its corpo-
rate web pages www.krka.si. The calendar contains 
provisional publication dates for business perform-
ance reports and other important investor events.

The business performance reports are available in 
Slovene and English on the Ljubljana Stock Exchange 
portal — SEOnet (http://seonet.ljse.si). The business re-
ports are also available on Krka’s corporate website. A 
brief summary of the annual report and semi-annual 
report is also published in Delo newspaper.

For further information, shareholders can contact: 
Peter Skubic, Head of Capital Markets, Financial Sec-
tor, +386 7 331 22 87, +386 7 332 15 23.

Any questions can also be submitted by email to the 
following address: finance@krka.biz.

Communications with customers 

At Krka we are very aware of the importance of our 
customers. We classify them into four groups:
•	 institutions (health, regulatory, industrial property 

services, health insurance etc.)
•	 direct customers (distributors, other pharmaceuti-

cal companies) 
•	 indirect customers (pharmacies, hospitals, pharma-

cists, doctors and veterinaries)  
•	 final consumers (patients, customers). 

We actively cooperate within institutional custom-
ers in regular working procedures and projects and 
various common projects. Regular working visits, and 
inspections from regulatory bodies help us to continu-
ally improve processes and approaches and to adapt 
our work to regulatory requirements and good prac-
tice. Krka participates in the creation of the regula-
tory environment through direct contact with authori-

ties, and via industrial and professional associations. 
It can respond rapidly to any changes and adapt to spe-
cific needs of individual markets. 

We are in regular personal contract with both di-
rect and indirect customers, due to our very exten-
sive marketing and sales network, which includes 
over 2,000 employees. Our networks are among the 
very strongest on all our key and major markets in 
central, eastern and south-eastern Europe. Medical 
representatives who are in regular contact with doc-
tors, pharmacists, pharmacies and health institutions 
are specially trained in both product knowledge and 
communication skills. Together they carry out over 2.5 
million visits per year. Independent surveys of doctors 
and pharmacists on a number of markets have found 
our medical representatives to score highest in terms 
of knowledge, communications and reliability. Krka 
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ranks as one of the leading generic producers — as a 
company as a whole and for major individual products 
— in terms of identity, visibility and importance on all 
key and major markets.

A survey of general practitioners, cardiologists, and 
pharmacists on our key markets — Slovenia, Poland, 
Croatia and the Russian Federation — found that in 
terms of reputation Krka ranks in the top three phar-
maceutical companies in Slovenia and the Russian 
Federation, and in Croatia and Poland in the top five 
pharmaceutical companies and in the top three gener-
ic pharmaceuticals companies. Our highest position 
is in Slovenia, where Krka was the leading generics 
company for every group, and the leading pharmaceu-
tical company overall among doctors and pharmacists. 
Russian cardiologists also selected Krka as the best 
generics company. Our cooperation with the health 
professions mean we rank in the top three generics 
companies in every market.

Krka prepares a range of material for its indirect 
customers, providing information on Krka products 
and current specialist advice from doctors and phar-
macists, which ensures the correct use of our prod-
ucts. We also organise specialist gatherings in the 
form of lectures, symposiums, round table discussions 
or workshops, and we actively participate in confer-
ences and professional meetings in national, regional, 
European and global professional associations and or-
ganisations. In 2007 we organised a series of national 
events, and a major international symposium to mark 
the tenth anniversary of statins in Slovenia, an inter-
national symposium on the tenth anniversary of Lan-
zul® in Poland, and an international symposium for 
pharmacists to mark Slovenian Pharmacy Day, organ-
ised in conjunction with the Slovenian Pharmacy As-
sociation. We also cooperated in a number of national 
and regional specialist meetings, and international 
gatherings such as the central European meeting on 
high blood pressure and the prevention of cardiovas-
cular diseases in Poland. In 2007 we organised over 
30,000 meetings, in which over 800,000 doctors, 
pharmacists and veterinaries participated. We con-
stantly monitor customer satisfaction with our pro-

fessional meetings. The high scores reflect the high 
level of organisation, and the relevance and practical 
application of the selected topics.

Krka’s activities and projects help doctors and 
pharmacists offer better treatment to their patients. 
To that end we publish the booklets Caring for Your 
Health, which address specific health problems, and 
Your Doctor has Prescribed You, which offers patients 
additional information on prescribed medicines and 
ensures their safer and more effective use. In 2007 
we issued a ‘cardiovascular disease atlas’ intended for 
general practitioners, to help them explain cardiovas-
cular diseases and their risk factors and potential con-
sequences to their patients.

We only directly address final consumers within the 
legally permitted framework, which means self-medi-
cation products and cosmetics, for which we prepare 
print material and radio and TV advertising. We also 
issue a magazine called Caring for Your Health in Slov-
enia aimed at the general public, which is available in 
pharmacies and doctors’ waiting rooms. There are also 
already over 13,000 regular subscribers. The magazine 
is topic-based, with individual issues addressing a spe-
cific health problem from different points of view, and 
providing advice on healthy lifestyles. For some years 
we have also issued an electronic newspaper E-zdravje 
(E-Health), which is connected to a public access web-
site (www.e-zdravje.com) intended to educate and dis-
seminate knowledge on healthier lifestyles. Krka also 
promotes healthy lifestyles via campaigns on its mar-
kets, including measuring cholesterol and blood pres-
sure, and campaigns relating to mental health. We 
also give adequate and prompt replies to consumers 
and patients who contact Krka by telephone or send 
questions by email relating to our products.

All our publications are also published via the web-
site www.krka.si, where there is information available 
to the general public on our medicines. The restricted 
access sections provide information for medical pro-
fessionals. Individual products also have their own 
internet-sites.
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Communications with employees 

Satisfied and motivated employees are a key factor 
in the company’s success, and also plays a vital role in 
customer satisfaction. We plan our internal communi-
cation strategies very carefully. We ensure positive re-
lations between the management and employees and 
good all-round reciprocal relations (more in the chap-
ter Employees). Vertical and horizontal internal com-
munications have been established at all levels, which 
fosters loyalty and creates a pleasant organisational 
climate. We use a range of communications tools to 
achieve this. 

Krkanet. One of our key communications tools, 
used by employees on a daily basis, is the internal web-
site, called Krkanet, available in English and Slovene 
language versions. In addition to current information 
on events in the company, there are also various docu-
ments, internal acts, forms, and other aids to ensure 
better quality and more effective work. Organisational 
units and project teams also have their own sites on 
Krkanet, intended for documentation and communi-
cation between employees.

Bilten. The electronic and printed bulletin, Bilten, 
is issued every week. We use the publication to keep 
employees informed about current events, inside and 
outside the company. It is also published in Polish, 
Russian and Croatian for Krka employees abroad.

Utrip. For over 40 years, we have been publishing 
the monthly internal magazine Utrip (which means 
pulse), aimed at all employees, retired Krka employ-

ees, study grant holders and major business partners, 
which makes a significant contribution to sharing and 
spreading the Krka vision, mission, values, and com-
pany policy. It informs employees about major com-
pany decisions, achievements in individual areas, and 
current events within the company and on Krka’s mar-
kets. It comes with a supplement called Utrip zdravja 
(Pulse of Health), which addresses health issues, and 
promotes a healthy way of life. Utrip has also been is-
sued in Polish over the past two years.

 
M-Bulletin. This English-language monthly bulletin 

has been issued on a monthly basis by the Marketing 
Division for many years. It is aimed at all employees 
in the marketing and sales network, primarily special 
staff, who form the largest employee category, and 
who are spread across all of our markets. It reports 
on interesting events in Krka and on major marketing 
activities. It is translated into the local language on 
most markets.  

 
Information screens. Information screens are used 

to notify employees about events at Krka such as vis-
its by business partners, meetings of the management 
board and supervisory board, division meetings, in-
spections, training and other happenings and cultural 
events.

Electronic notification. All employees are also sent 
emails with urgent information relating to their ev
eryday work. 

Communications with the media

At Krka we are constantly working to develop pro-
fessional relations with representatives of the mass 
media, which are based on honest and straightforward 
cooperation and mutual trust, and contribute to main-
taining Krka’s positive media image.

In 2007 we held meetings with the media on a quar-
terly basis at conferences for business journalists, as 
well as meeting them at a range of other formal and 
informal events. We responded promptly and actively 

to their questions, and notified them of significant 
events and business decisions by means of carefully-
planned press releases. 

In 2007 the media published 57 different press re-
leases prepared by the company. A total of 193 media 
operators reported on Krka, 145 of which were print 
media, 39 TV and radio, and nine internet media. The 
majority of publications was either neutral or favour-
able.
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Communications with the community 

Living a Healthy Life is the Krka mission, and is 
much more than a written slogan. We like to contin-
ually reintroduce the idea into the everyday life of 
people alongside whom we live. We have a very broad 
understanding of a healthy life: from the health that 
we take care of with our products and services, to the 
health that is the consequence of a satisfactory life.

We develop and produce top-quality products, and 
constantly ask ourselves what we can do to improve 
the quality of life. This is the justification for support-
ing healthcare and humanitarian projects through 
sponsorship and grants, and investing in sport, educa-
tion, science and culture. We also support campaigns 
to keep the environment clean and other activities 
to raise the quality of life in the community. In some 
cases, especially natural catastrophes, we also donate 
Krka products to those affected. 

Last year, the Krka Company allocated EUR 3.7 mil-
lion to sponsorship and grants, which is 0.5% of total 
sales revenues. Two-thirds of these funds are allocated 
to grants, and one-third to sponsorships. 

Most of the funds we put into sponsorship and 
grants are intended to promote not-for-profit activi-
ties. We focus on the environment at the local and 
national level, and also support individual activities 
outside Slovenia. We give priority to cooperation on 
long-term projects, which can contribute to improved 
lives for as many people as possible. 

We develop partnership relations with those we 
sponsor. In addition to monetary assistance, we also 

Krka sponsorships and grants  

offer organisational support to our partner organisa-
tions and cooperation from our employees on specific 
projects. At the start of 2007 we organised a meeting 
for recipients of Krka sponsorship — e.g. associations 
bearing the Krka name — and presented the company 
and the strategy for expressing our corporate identity.

Healthcare. Every year, Krka allocates funds to 
health institutions for modernisation and equipment 
upgrades. In 2007 this included donating 52 devices 
for round-the-clock measurement of blood pressure 
to health institutions. We also organised training for 
medical personnel on how to correctly use the devices 
and interpret the results. These donations make a ma-
jor contribution to improving the quality of monitoring 
and treatment for patients with high blood pressure.

We marked the most recent World Hypertension Day 
by organising our third successive campaign with the 
Arterial Hypertension Section of the Slovenian Medi-
cal Association to measure the blood pressure of pas-
sers-by in ten towns around Slovenia. 

Krka is also a co-founder of the Slovenian Heart As-
sociation, and has always supported its work. In 2007 
Krka was once more the general sponsor of World 
Heart Day and the traditional concert organised by 
the society.

Krka also made a substantial donation to Novo mes-
to's General Hospital for purchase of an ultrasound 
machine, and to the Clinical Gastroenterology Depart-
ment at the University Medical Centre in Ljubljana 
for purchase of a program for computer-supported pa-
tient monitoring during tests. We also supported the 
publication of a book entitled Everyday Diagnostics, 
which serves as a manual for family doctors. 

Humanitarian actions. For a number of years, we 
have been the major donor to the Novo mesto-based 
society Soæitje, a charity helping people with mental 
health problems. We always respond to calls from the 
Slovenian Red Cross for donations, either in Slovenia 
or in other countries. In different ways we also help 
those in need, including donating our products to peo-
ple affected by natural disasters. In 2007 we decided 
to donate funds that would have been used for Christ-
mas/New Year greeting cards to assist the needy in 
Æelezniki, who were affected by violent storms in Sep-
tember.

Science and education. At Krka we believe in knowl-
edge. Krka has offered study grants to university and 
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high school students (for more see the chapter Em-
ployees) every year since 1956, while the Krka Prizes, 
which have been presented to young researchers for 
almost 40 years, are also an essential element in Kr-
ka’s development strategy. Since we consider it impor-
tant to ensure that the development and direction of 
the most gifted people should be provided for as early 
as possible, we encourage young people to engage in 
creative, research work by means of the Krka Prizes 
fund; to date there have been 2,189 award winners. The 
thirty-seventh Krka Prizes were held in 2007, includ-
ing five awards for special achievements in the field 
of research work and 32 awards to university and high 
school students. The Krka Prizes are intended to moti-
vate young researchers, their mentors, and the institu-
tions at which they study and carry out the research. 
We have been developing connections with future em-
ployees or business partners in the research field in 
this way for decades. The selection and rewarding of 
work also focuses the work of young researchers, while 
new methods such as the e-Krka awards open doors to 
a new generation of school and university students.

In 2007 for the first time we also supported a cam-
paign to select the best female Slovenian scientist. 
Krka also cooperates with numerous scientific and 
education institutions in the field of development and 
education.

Sport. Our commitment to caring for health and 
quality of life is also expressed in our relations to 
sport. We primarily sponsor projects and associations 
that support large-scale participation and work with 
young people. For many years, we have supported the 
ski-flying competition at Slovenia’s famous ski-jump-
ing centre in Planica, and the Slovenian racing yacht, 

Maxi Jena, as well as donating considerable funds to 
a range of sports clubs. For many years we have been 
providing funds to the following sports clubs: Krka 
basketball club, Krka men’s handball club, Krka wom-
en’s handball club, Krka men’s volleyball club, Krka 
women’s football club, Krka men’s football club, the 
Krka athletic club, and others. 

Culture. Krka has supported cultural activities since 
its establishment. For some years it has sponsored 
the Krka Wind Orchestra, the Marjan Kozina Music 
School, the Dolenjska Museum and a number of other 
cultural institutions. It has also supported the Anton 
Podbevπek Theatre in Novo mesto since its establish-
ment in 2006. In 2007 Krka was the exclusive sponsor 
of the Modest Mussorgsky opera Boris Godunov, per-
formed at the Cankarjev Dom Cultural and Congress 
Centre in Ljubljana by Moscow’s famous Bolshoi Thea-
tre company. 

Employees and the community. Our employees also 
represent Krka in public, as members of various pro-
fessional associations and organisations, and through 
involvement in voluntary actions. Many of them par-
ticipate in sector-based organisations, professional 
consultations, seminars, and congresses or work in a 
number of not-for-profit organisations. 

Krka employees are closely connected to the local 
community, for example through voluntary work, and 
each in their own way contributes to the development 
of the community and improving the quality of life in 
the local area. Krka’s long-term cooperation with the 
community and its contributions to its development 
form an important part of its corporate tradition. 

Environmental communication 

Krka has an open environmental communication 
policy with the local and wider community, based on 
dialogue, and exchanging ideas and positions. We are 
well aware that environmental projects and the sus-
tainable improvement of the environment depend on 
high-quality relations with all stakeholders. In 2007 
we prepared meetings with local residents at which we 
presented our activities, results and plans in relation 
to environmental protection. Our open dialogue with 
local residents included an exchange of opinions and 
gained important information on their views and our 
role in protecting the environment. We requested that 
they continue to communicate with us on environmen-
tal matters, in the manner set out in Krka’s integrated 

environmental management system. The information 
acquired is taken into account in preparing environ-
mental objectives and programmes.  

We also cooperate with the leadership and repre-
sentatives of the local community in the preparation 
of spatial development plans. We hold regular meet-
ings with our closest neighbour, who is also the local 
authority’s representative on environmental impact. 
In 2007 we notified the wider public of our activities, 
progress and plans for environmental protection via 
the media (Delo, Nedeljski dnevnik, Dolenjski list, Vaπ 
kanal).
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Environmental protection

Environmental protection is subject to continual 
development at Krka and is undergoing systematic 
changes. The current state of affairs expressed in the 
integrated management of the field has been reached 
via many years of actively incorporating environmen-
tal protection into every segment of our operations. 
The short-term and long-term objectives of environ-

mental protection are directed towards promoting 
sustainable development, maintaining a healthy living 
environment, and preserving biodiversity. This means 
that in future we will continue to make responsible 
use of natural resources, continually reducing emis-
sions, and actively cooperate with the local and wider 
community on environmental issues.

Improving the environment

Environmental policy has been incorporated in Kr-
ka’s internal Quality Manual since the introduction 
of the ISO 14001 standard in 2001. The integrated ap-
proach to environmental protection, the realisation of 
environmental objectives and programmes, and the 

support of Krka’s top management and all its employ-
ees will achieve sustainable improvements to the state 
of the environment. Our systematic environment care 
has contributed to the continual improvement in the 
quality of Krka river water over the past 10 years. 

The environmental standard and environmental legislation

In 2007 a regulation on emissions into water was 
issued for the pharmaceutical industry for the first 
time. All the measured parameters indicated that 
Krka already had complied with the regulation’s re-
quirements before it actually entered into force, since 
our efforts have long been directed towards the sus-
tainable improvement of the water quality of the Krka 
river. The sustainable concept of environmental pro-

tection set out in the environmental standard is also 
applied to waste, emissions to air, and noise.

In accordance with the requirements of Integrated 
Pollution Prevention and Control Directive (IPPC Di-
rective), Krka verified and approved the compliance of 
its technology with Best Available Techniques (BAT). 

Environmental protection training

At Krka we strive through education and informa-
tion and promoting awareness among employees to 
ensure that every individual acts towards environmen-
tal protection. In 2007 an environmental protection 
education programme was prepared and introduced, 
in which employees of production units that have a 
major impact on the environment were involved in the 
first phase. Krka is also involved in organising train-
ing programmes for new employees. Employee educa-
tion also takes place via the internal newspaper. In 
2007 six extensive articles were published addressing 
the issue of environmental protection at the global 
level. All employees have access to up-to-date content 
(environmental dimensions, environmental objectives 

and programmes, register of legislation), which is 
published on the intranet. 

We are also involved in wider efforts to achieve a 
clean and healthy environment and cooperate with 
various educational institutions. Students and young 
researchers have produced work under the mentor-
ship of Krka specialists responsible for environmental 
protection. In 2007 Krka won the first prize for a qual-
ity approach to water as part of a campaign called ‘The 
Earth is Only Lent to us by our Children’ run by the 
Slovenian Environmental Agency and the Slovenian 
Friends of Youth.
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Significant achievements in the field of environmental
protection in 2007

•	 Reducing total environmental load on Krka river by 
4%

•	 Reducing quantity of landfill waste by 54%  

•	 Reduced specific electricity use in cooling by 24%
•	 Reducing noise levels at boundary with nearest resi-

dential areas by 5 dB.

Environmental protection objectives and
programmes for 2008

•	 Reducing quantity of mixed landfill waste by 20%
•	 Maintaining low pollution levels from the waste wa-

ter treatment plant, regardless of anticipated pro-
duction growth

•	 Reducing emissions to air of volatile organic com-
pounds to below 5% of total consumption of such 
compounds

•	 Preparing technological bases for filtering waste 
water treatment plant outflows

•	 Training and informing employees on environmen-
tal protection topics

•	 Preparing comprehensive system for targeted moni-
toring of energy consumption at all production loca-
tions in Slovenia.

Environmental protection costs 

Over the past five years Krka has invested over 
EUR  23  million in environment protection (running 
costs and investments). The value of investments fluc-
tuates from year to year depending on the volume of 
environmental protection projects. In 2007 the envi-
ronmental protection running costs came to EUR 2.8 
million, while investment was worth EUR 1.3 million.

Investment in environmental protection
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Use of natural resources

Water
 

Water is a subject of vital importance to Krka, be-
cause its operations depend on an uninterrupted wa-
ter supply.

Drinking water and river water
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Most of the river water Krka uses is for cooling, es-
pecially its fermentor units, and for secondary cooling 
via heat exchangers. As cooling water output is only 
slightly heated, its quality remains unaltered, and in 
2005 a project was introduced to capture cooling water 
in the fermentation process and reuse it. The captured 
cooling water is used for a range of technical purpos-
es: feeding the hydrant network, preparing boiler wa-
ter, cooling fermentors. A total of 504,724 m3 less river 
water was drawn in 2006 and 2007 than if the project 
had not been implemented. The reason use of river wa-
ter increased in 2007 was the significant increase in 
fermentation production. The use of drinking water 
remained practically unchanged, despite production 
increasing. 

Energy

Krka’s main sources of energy are:
•	 natural gas
•	 LPG
•	 electricity, and 
•	 extra light fuel oil, as a back-up fuel. 

Specific energy consumption 

Specific energy consumption is an important indi-
cator for evaluating production efficiency, represent-
ing the ratio of energy consumption to production 
value. Energy consumption has been declining in re-
cent years, due to a range of efficiency measures, such 
as energy monitoring and targeting of electricity use, 
utilisation of waste heat, and the installation of ener-
gy efficient equipment. Specific energy consumption 
in 2007 was reduced by 5% compared to 2006. 
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In 2005 Krka started energy monitoring and target-
ing system (EMTS) in the central cooling system. Ad-
ditional measurements of electricity and cooling con-
sumption, which facilitated an adequate evaluation of 
specific electricity consumption for cooling produc-
tion. The specific electricity consumption for cooling 
fell by 24% compared to years before introduction of 
the EMT system.  This represented a saving of 1.01 
GWh in 2006 compared to 2005, and of 1.78 GWh in 
2007 compared to 2006.

Specific electricity use for cooling 

In 2006 the heating water distribution network 
was upgraded at the LoËna location. The advantage 
of the new district heating system lies in the simple 
use of waste heat, which is a side product of a number 
of technological processes. Using waste heart led to a 
4% reduction in the consumption of natural gas at the 
LoËna location in 2006, which represents a saving of 
approximately EUR 130,000 per year.
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Emissions

Waste water   

Reducing the pollution levels of waste water re-
mains one of the most important areas of environmen-
tal protection. The waste treatment plant at LoËna was 
upgraded, and in 2005 we introduced new waste-water 
cleaning technology, which removes nitrogenous sub-
stances. Over the past three years the effluent load 
from the waste treatment plant into the Krka river has 
been reduced by 57%. The effectiveness of this tech-
nology will be further improved in the next two years 
by installing an ultrafiltration device to improve waste 
treatment plant effluent.

The waste water from the plants Ljutomer and 
Brπljin is processed at municipal waste treatment 
plants. In 2007 the effluent load from these plants re-
mained at the same level as 2006.

The effluent load from the ©entjernej plant into 
the municipal sewer system increased somewhat, but 
will be drastically reduced when the municipal waste 
treatment plant in the municipality of ©entjernej is 
upgraded. 

The total effluent load (in environmental load units 
— ELU), which includes cleaning waste water from the 
LoËna location and the Brπljin, Ljutomer and ©en-
tjernej plants, increased by 2.6% in 2007, exclusively 
due to the increased effluent load from the ©entjernej 
plant.

Waste water management
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Waste   

In 2007 Krka was able to increase the quantity of 
useful separated waste by 123 tonnes or 12% compared 
to the previous year, by modernising the waste man-
agement equipment and improving the separated 
waste collection system, which also led to a reduction 
in the quantity of landfill waste, which was down by 
2268 tonnes or 54% and a reduction in the number of 
trips removing waste to the landfill.

Noise

Keeping noise down to levels that do not disturb the 
local population is achieved using modern equipment, 
which emits less noise, and by installing ventilation 
devices in confined premises. The overhaul of three 
noise sources reduced the noise level at the boundary 
with the nearest residential areas to 43 dB, which is 5 
dB less than the legal noise limit. 

Useful separated waste
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In the coming two years, Krka will be improving the 
effectiveness of the waste water treatment technology 
at its own waste treatment plant by upgrading the ul-
trafiltration technology used for the outflow.



Sustainable development | Annual Report 2007

91

Air emissions   

The first measurements of emissions to air from the 
new plants (Pelete 4, Sinteza 4), which were carried 
out in 2007, confirmed that the air cleaning system, 
which uses thermal oxidisation and a volatile organic 
compound condenser, is extremely efficient. The ab-
solute filtration of all particle emissions has reduced 

dust emission to below 0.5 mg/m3, which is less than 
0.3% of the legally defined limit value. Special care is 
taken to reduce emissions with an unpleasant odour, 
which often occur around the waste treatment plant, 
and the fermentation production facilities. In 2007 we 
upgraded the air cleaning system for the waste treat-
ment plant and optimised the performance of the fer-
mentation production air filtration system.

Environmental protection at Krka's foreign subsidiaries 

All Krka subsidiaries abroad operate in compliance 
with local environmental protection legislation. We 
apply the same standards abroad as in Slovenia when 
planning and purchasing equipment, so emissions are 
also managed in the same manner. Emissions that oc-
cur in these companies are low, as they are involved in 
low-load pharmaceutical activities. 

The separated waste collection system has been put 
into practice in all subsidiaries abroad. Hazardous 
waste is collected separately and sent to appropriate 
facilities for destruction. Particle emissions are being 
reduced by installing modern filtration systems that 
completely eradicate particle emissions.



It is time that brings results.



Financial statements

The dimensions of growth are measured over time.
   Time defines how high we grow,
how broadly our branches spread, and
            how far our ideas will grow.  
We look forward to the future
                     that inspires us with new challenges.
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Financial statements of the Krka Group 
and Krka, d. d., Novo mesto with the related notes

Introduction to the financial statements

The financial statements consist of two separate 
sections. 

The first section illustrates the financial statements 
and related notes of the Krka Group (hereinafter also 
‘Group’), whereas the second section encompasses the 
financial statements and related notes of the Krka, 
d. d., Novo mesto (hereinafter also ‘Company’). The fi­
nancial statements have been prepared in compliance 
with the International Financial Reporting Standards 
(hereinafter ‘IFRS’), which is in compliance with the 
resolution adopted at the 11th annual meeting held 
on 6 July 2006. As defined by the said resolution, the 
Company no longer prepares reports pursuant to the 
Slovenian Accounting Standards.

Each section of financial statements was audited by 
KPMG SLOVENIJA, podjetje za revidiranje, d. o. o. and 
two separate reports as individual chapters have been 
prepared accordingly.

The Statement of Compliance, stated below, includes 
an acknowledgement of responsibility for all financial 
statements of both the Company and the Group. 

The financial statements of the Company and the 
Group are presented in euros.

Statement of compliance

The Company’s Management Board is responsible 
for the preparation of the annual report of the Compa­
ny and the Group including the financial statements 
so as to provide the general public with a true and fair 
view of the financial position and the results of opera­
tions of the Company and its subsidiaries in 2007.

The Management Board hereby acknowledges that: 
•	 the financial statements of the Company and its sub­

sidiaries were prepared on a going concern basis;
•	 the selected accounting policies are applied consis­

tently and any changes in accounting policies have 
been reported;

•	 the accounting estimates have been prepared in a 
fair and reasonable manner and are in compliance 
with the principles of prudence and due diligence;

•	 the financial statements and the notes thereto both 
for the Company and the Group have been prepared 
in accordance with the effective legislation and the 
IFRS.

The Company's Management Board is responsible 
for taking the measures required to maintain the Com­
pany's and the Group's value and to prevent and detect 
fraud and other forms of misconduct.

Management Board of
Krka, d. d., Novo mesto

	

Novo mesto, 18 February 2008 
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Consolidated financial statements of the Krka Group

EUR thousand Note 31 Dec 2007 31 Dec 2006

Assets    

Property, plant and equipment 12 572,244 506,929

Intangible assets 13 129,854 23,500

Investments in associates 14 0 2,023

Deferred tax assets 17 32,687 31,840

Long-term loans 15 3,531 3,564

Non-current investments 16 10,981 6,737

Other non-current assets 410 253

Total non-current assets 749,707 574,846

Inventories 18 171,647 115,925

Trade and other receivables 19 179,834 153,891

Short-term loans 15 1,510 1,095

Current investments, including derivatives 16 2,936 22,972

Cash and cash equivalents 20 15,784 10,399

Total current assets 371,711 304,282

Total assets 1,121,418 879,128

Equity

Share capital 21 59,126 59,132

Own shares 21 -19,489 -19,489

Reserves 21 157,094 151,295

Retained earnings 21 474,146 372,060

Equity holders of the parent 670,877 562,998

Minority interest 21 10,036 7,907

Total equity 680,913 570,905

Liabilities    

Long-term borrowings 23 87,183 34,584

Provisions 24 143,641 122,554

Government grants and EU grants 25 3,099 2,778

Deferred tax liabilities 17 19,850 4,025

Total non-current liabilities 253,773 163,941

Trade payables 26 78,462 60,888

Short-term borrowings 23 62,528 48,769

Income tax liabilities 3,612 7,020

Other current liabilities 27 42,130 27,605

Total current liabilities 186,732 144,282

Total liabilities 440,505 308,223

Total equity and liabilities 1,121,418 879,128

Consolidated balance sheet 



Annual Report 2007 | Financial statements

98

Consolidated income statement

EUR thousand Note 2007 2006

Sales revenues 5 780,918 667,955

Production cost of goods sold -282,833 -248,985

Gross profit 498,085 418,970

Other operating income 7 4,216 3,564

Sales and marketing -198,051 -165,844

R&D costs -59,071 -52,650

Administrative expenses -62,246 -53,545

Result from operating activities 182,933 150,495

Financial income 10 17,355 15,500

Financial expenses 10 -25,354 -17,239

Net financial income / expenses -7,999 -1,739

Profit before tax 174,934 148,756

Income tax expense 11 -42,081 -36,670

Profit for the period 132,853 112,086

Attributable to:    

— equity holders of the parent 132,552 111,682

— minority interest 301 404

Earnings per share (in EUR) 22 3.92 3.30

Diluted earnings per share (in EUR) 22 3.92 3.30
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EUR thousand
Called 
capital

Own 
shares

Reserves Retained earnings
Equity 

holders 
of the 
parent

Minority 
interest

Total 
equity

Share 
premium

Legal 
reserves

Statutory 
reserves

Fair value 
reserves

Translation 
reserves

Other 
revenue 
reserves

Net profit 
for the 
period

Net profit 
carried 

forward
Balance at
1 Jan 2006 59,132 -19,489 120,986 14,990 9,597 2,345 19 225,254 66,719 -7,665 471,888 7,568 479,456

Entry of net profit 
for the period 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 111,682 0 111,682 405 112,087
Formation of stat­
utory reserves 0 0 0 0 2,086 0 0 0 -2,086 0 0 0 0
Formation of 
other revenue re­
serves under the 
resolution of the 
Management and 
the Supervisory 
Board 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20,030 -20,030 0 0 0 0
Transfer of previ­
ous period’s net 
profit to retained 
earnings 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -66,719 66,719 0 0 0
Transfer to other 
revenue reserves 
under the resolu­
tion of the Annual 
Meeting 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30,512 0 -30,512 0 0 0

Dividends paid 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -23,499 -23,499 -65 -23,564
Translation 
reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 135 0 0 0 135 0 135
Changes in the 
fair value of 
financial assets 
available for sale 0 0 0 0 0 1,136 0 0 0 0 1,136 0 1,136
Tax effects of the 
transition and 
adjustment to 
IFRS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,378 1,378 0 1,378
Refund of default 
interest that had 
been overcharged 
by the tax office 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 277 277 0 277
Balance at
31 Dec 2006 59,132 -19,489 120,986 14,990 11,683 3,481 154 275,796 89,566 6,698 562,997 7,908 570,905
Balance at
1 Jan 2007 59,132 -19,489 120,986 14,990 11,683 3,481 154 275,796 89,566 6,698 562,997 7,908 570,905

Entry of changes 
in profits for
previous periods 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -193 -193 0 -193

Entry of net profit 
for the period 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 132,552 0 132,552 301 132,853
Entry of minority 
interest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,929 1,929
Formation of stat­
utory reserves 0 0 0 0 2,500 0 0 0 -2,500 0 0 0 0
Formation of 
other revenue re­
serves under the 
resolution of the 
Management and 
the Supervisory 
Board 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 43,000 -43,000 0 0 0 0
Transfer of previ­
ous period’s net 
profit to retained 
earnings 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -89,566 89,566 0 0 0
Transfer to other 
revenue reserves 
under the resolu­
tion of the Annual 
Meeting -6 0 6 0 0 0 0 38,149 0 -38,149 0 0 0

Dividends paid 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -27,040 -27,040 -102 -27,142
Translation 
reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 -50 0 0 0 -50 0 -50
Changes in the 
fair value of 
financial assets 
available for sale 0 0 0 0 0 3,344 0 0 0 0 3,344 0 3,344
Refund of default 
interest that had 
been overcharged 
by the tax office 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -733 -733 0 -733
Balance at 
31 Dec 2007 59,126 -19,489 120,992 14,990 14,183 6,825 104 356,945 87,052 30,149 670,877 10,036 680,913

Consolidated statements of changes in equity
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Consolidated cash flow statement

EUR thousand Note 2007 2006
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES    

Profit for the period 132,853 112,086

Adjustments for: 101,809 85,622

− amortisation / depreciation 56,944 47,704

− foreign exchange gain -5,078 -1,962

− foreign exchange loss 5,407 4,147

− investment income -8,201 -9,831

− investment expense 4,594 3,636

− interest expense and other financial expense 4,325 4,980

− income tax 42,081 36,670

− other (change in the minority interest) 1,737 278

Operating profit before changes in net operating current assets and provisions 234,662 197,708

Change in trade receivables -13,452 -18,880

Change in inventories -32,117 4,950

Change in operating debts (liabilities) 4,059 2,615

Change in provisions 16,367 23,874

Change in grants received 321 917

Change in other current liabilities 14,459 -5,039

Income taxes paid -49,096 -65,511

Cash generated from operations 175,203 140,634

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES    

Interest received 356 768

Proceeds from sale of current investments 1,263 1,014

Dividends received 216 201

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 1,212 1,565

Purchase of intangible assets 13 -7,381 -7,298

Purchase of property, plant and equipment 12 -107,742 -100,625

Acquisition of subsidiary net of cash 6 -96,043 0

Given long-term loans 15 -1,590 -1,609

Proceeds from repayment of long-term loans 1,618 1,529

Acquisition of non-current investments -308 -1,110

Proceeds from sale of non-current investments 44 15

Acquisition of current investments -21,662 -18,499

Proceeds from sale of current investments and repayment of short-term loans 22,876 10,696

Payments in connection with derivative financial instruments -63 -586

Proceeds from derivative financial instruments 2,250 2,403

Net cash used in investing activities -204,954 -111,536

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES    

Interest paid -3,868 -4,764

Repayment of long-term borrowings -14,283 -18,570

Proceeds from long-term borrowings 104,000 0

Repayment of short-term borrowings -318,566 -148,128

Proceeds from short-term borrowings 295,150 164,029

Dividends paid -27,075 -23,534

Net cash used in financing activities 35,358 -30,967

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 5,607 -1,869

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 10,399 12,635

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held -222 -367

Net cash and cash equivalents at end of period 15,784 10,399
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1. Basis of the preparation of financial statements

Statement of compliance

The consolidated financial statements have been 
prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU and in com­
pliance with the Companies Act.

The consolidated financial statements were ap­
proved by the Management Board on 18 February 
2008.

Basis of measurement

The consolidated financial statements have been 
prepared on the historical cost basis, with the excep­
tion of derivative financial instruments, financial 
instruments at fair value through profit or loss and 
financial assets available for sale, where the fair value 
has been taken into account. Methods applied in the 
measurement of fair value are presented in Note 3.

Functional and reporting currency

The consolidated financial statements are presented 
in euro, which is the Company’s functional currency. 
All financial information presented in euro has been 
rounded to the nearest thousand. 

The use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements pursuant to 
IFRS requires management to make judgements, esti­
mates and assumptions that affect the application of 
accounting policies and the reported amounts of as­
sets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results 
may differ from these estimates. 

Estimates and underlying assumptions are re­
viewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting 
estimates are recognised in the period in which the es­
timate is revised and in any future periods affected.

Information on significant estimates about uncer­
tainty and critical judgements in applying accounting 
policies that have the most significant effect on the 
amount recognised in the financial statements is pre­
sented in the following notes:

— Note 6 — business combinations,
— Note 24 — measurement of defined benefit obliga­

tions,
— Note 24 — provisions for lawsuits and contingent li­

abilities,
— Note 29 — valuation of financial instrument.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Krka, d. d., Novo mesto is the controlling company in 
the Krka Group with its registered seat at ©marjeπka 
cesta 6, 8501 Novo mesto, Slovenia. The consolidated 
financial statements for the year ended 31 December 

2007 refer to the Krka Group that comprises the con­
trolling company and its subsidiaries located in Slo­
venia and abroad.

2. Significant accounting policies

The Group applies the same accounting policies in 
all periods, presented in the accompanying financial 
statements.

Group companies apply uniform accounting poli­
cies. Accounting policies applied by subsidiaries were 
changed and adjusted with policies of the Group where 
necessary.

The comparable data are in accordance with the 
information referring to the current financial year. 
Where necessary, they were adjusted so as to comply 
with the information referring to the current financial 
year.
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Basis of consolidation 

Subsidiaries
Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the control­

ling company. Control exists when the Group has the 
power to govern the financial and operating policies of 
an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. In 
assessing control, potential voting rights that current­
ly are exercisable are taken into account. The financial 
statements of subsidiaries are included in the consoli­
dated financial statements from the date that control 
commences until the date that control ceases.

Transactions eliminated on consolidation
Balances and any unrealised gains and losses or in­

come and expenses arising from intragroup transac­
tions, are eliminated in preparing the consolidated fi­
nancial statements. Unrealised losses are eliminated 
in the same way as unrealised gains, but only to the 
extent that there is no evidence of impairment. 

Foreign currency

Foreign currency transactions
Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to 

the adequate functional currency of the Group com­
panies at exchange rates at the dates of the transac­
tions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in 
foreign currencies at the reporting date are retrans­
lated to the functional currency at the exchange rate 
at that date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities de­
nominated in foreign currencies that are measured at 
fair value are retranslated to the functional currency 
at the exchange rate at the date that the fair value was 
determined. Foreign currency differences are recog­
nised in profit or loss, except for differences arising 
on the retranslation of available-for-sale equity instru­
ments, a financial liability designated as a hedge, or 
qualifying cash flow hedges, which are recognised di­
rectly in equity.

Financial statements of foreign operations 
The assets and liabilities of foreign operations, in­

cluding goodwill and fair value adjustments arising 
on consolidation, are translated to euro at the foreign 
exchange rate ruling at the balance sheet date. The 
revenues and expenses of foreign operations, exclud­
ing foreign operations in hyperinflationary econo­
mies, are translated to euro at the rate approximating 
to the foreign exchange rate ruling at the dates of the 
transactions. Foreign exchange differences arising 
on retranslation are recognised directly in a separate 

component of equity — translation reserve. When a 
foreign operation is disposed of, in part or in full, the 
relevant amount in the FCTR is transferred to profit 
or loss.

Financial instruments

Non-derivative financial instruments
Non-derivative financial instruments comprise in­

vestments in equity and debt securities, trade and oth­
er receivables, cash and cash equivalents, loans and 
borrowings, and trade and other payables.

Non-derivative financial instruments are recog­
nised initially at fair value. With instruments not rec­
ognised at fair value through profit or loss, fair value 
is increased by any directly attributable transaction 
costs associated with the instrument's purchase or is­
sue. Subsequent to initial recognition non-derivative 
financial instruments are measured as described be­
low.

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances 
and call deposits. Bank overdrafts that are repayable 
on demand and form an integral part of the Group’s 
cash management are included as a component of 
cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of the state­
ment of cash flows. 

Accounting of financial income and expenses is 
discussed in Note ‘Financial income and financial ex­
penses’. 

Available-for-sale financial assets
The Group’s investments in equity securities and 

certain debt securities are classified as available-for-
sale financial assets. Subsequent to initial recogni­
tion, they are measured at fair value. Changes in fair 
value are recognised directly in equity. When an in­
vestment is derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss 
in equity is transferred to profit or loss. Impairment 
losses and foreign exchange gains and losses on avail­
able-for-sale monetary items are recognised directly 
in profit or loss. 

Investments at fair value through profit or loss
An instrument is classified at fair value through 

profit or loss if it is held for trading or is designated as 
such upon initial recognition. Financial instruments 
are designated at fair value through profit or loss if 
the Group manages such investments and makes 
purchase and sale decisions based on their fair value 
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and in accordance with the Group’s investment strat­
egy. Upon initial recognition, attributable transaction 
costs are recognised in profit or loss when incurred. 
Financial instruments at fair value through profit or 
loss are measured at fair value, and changes therein 
are recognised in profit or loss. 

Receivables and loans
Other non-derivative financial instruments are 

measured at amortised cost using the effective inter­
est method, less any impairment losses.

Derivative financial instruments
The Group holds derivative financial instruments to 

hedge its foreign currency and interest rate risk expo­
sures. Embedded derivatives are separated from the 
host contract and accounted for separately if the eco­
nomic characteristics and risks of the host contract 
and the embedded derivative are not closely related, a 
separate instrument with the same terms as the em­
bedded derivative would meet the definition of a deriv­
ative, and the combined instrument is not measured 
at fair value through profit or loss.

Derivatives are recognised initially at fair value. At­
tributable transaction costs are recognised in profit or 
loss when incurred. Subsequent to initial recognition, 
derivatives are measured at fair value, and changes 
therein are accounted for as described below. 

Economic hedges
Economic hedges are applied if the hedging instru­

ment no longer meets the criteria for hedge account­
ing. These derivative instruments are applied for 
hedging monetary assets and liabilities denominated 
in foreign currencies, as well as for  hedging the assets 
exposed to interest rate risk. Changes in the fair value 
of such derivatives are recognised in profit or loss as 
part of financial income and expenses.

Share capital
Repurchase of share capital

When share capital recognised as equity is repur­
chased, the amount of the consideration paid, in­
cluding directly attributable costs, is recognised as a 
deduction from equity. Repurchased shares are classi­
fied as treasury shares and are presented as a deduc­
tion from total equity.

Dividends
Dividends are recognised in Group’s financial state­

ments as a liability in the period in which they are de­
clared by the annual meeting.

Property, plant and equipment

Items of property, plant and equipment are mea­
sured at cost less accumulated depreciation and im­
pairment losses (see accounting policy ‘Impairment’). 
The cost of property, plant and equipment as at 1 Janu­
ary 2004, the date of transition to IFRS, is determined 
by reference to its fair value at that date.

Cost includes expenditures that are directly at­
tributable to the acquisition of the asset. The cost of 
self-constructed assets includes the cost of materials 
and direct labour, any other directly attributable cost 
of preparing the asset for its intended use, and (if ap­
plicable) costs of dismantling and removing the items 
and restoring the site on which they are located. Pur­
chased software that is integral to the functionality 
of the related equipment is capitalised as part of that 
equipment.

When parts of an item of property, plant and equip­
ment have different useful lives, they are accounted for 
as separate items of property, plant and equipment.

Gains and losses on disposal of an item of property, 
plant and equipment are determined by comparing 
the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount 
of property, plant and equipment and are recognised 
net within ‘other operating income’ or ‘other operat­
ing expenses’ in profit or loss. 

Subsequent costs
The cost of replacing part of an item of property, 

plant and equipment is recognised in the carrying 
amount of the item if it is probable that the future eco­
nomic benefits embodied within the part will flow to 
the Group and its cost can be measured reliably. The 
carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised. 
All other costs are recognised in the income statement 
as an expense as incurred. 

Depreciation
Depreciation is recognised in profit or loss on a 

straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of 
each part of an item of property, plant and equipment. 
Land and assets being acquired are not depreciated.

The estimated useful lives are as follows:
-	 for buildings 15 to 60 years,
-	 for plant and equipment 2 to 20 years,
-	 for furniture 5 years,
-	 for computer equipment 4 to 6 years,
-	 for means of transportation 5 to 15 years.
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Intangible assets

Goodwill
Goodwill, which occurred with the acquisition of the 

subsidiary, represents the excess of the cost of the ac­
quisition over the Group’s interest in the net fair value 
of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent li­
abilities of the acquiree. 

Goodwill is measured at cost less accumulated im­
pairment losses.

Research and development
As for the research and development function, the 

item of intangible assets comprise the purchase of the 
registration documentation. All other costs referring 
to the research development work within the Group 
are recognised in the income statement as expense 
upon their accrual.

Other intangible assets
Other intangible assets that are acquired by the 

Group, which have finite useful lives, are measured at 
cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated 
impairment losses (see accounting policy ‘Impair­
ment’).

Expenditure on internally generated goodwill and 
brands is recognised in the income statement as an 
expense as incurred.

Subsequent expenditure
Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only when it 

increases the future economic benefits embodied in 
the specific asset to which it relates. All other expendi­
ture is recognised in profit or loss when incurred.

Amortisation
Amortisation is recognised in profit or loss on a 

straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of 
intangible assets (except for goodwill, trademarks and 
the customer list) from the date that they are available 
for use. 

The estimated useful lives are as follows:
-	 for recognised development costs (registration doc­

umentation) 10 years,
-	 for software 2 to 10 years,
-	 for other intangible assets 10 years.

Inventories

An inventory unit of raw materials and materials, as 
well as supporting and packaging materials is valued 
at cost including all direct cost of purchase. The cost 
of inventories is based on moving average method. In­
ventories of finished products and work in progress 
are valued at fixed prices, which in addition to direct 
cost of material include also cost of production, such 
as: direct labour, direct cost of depreciation, direct 
cost of services, energy, maintenance and quality man­
agement. Inventories of work in progress and finished 
products are carried at fixed prices. An inventory unit 
of merchandise is valued at cost including cost of pur­
chase, import duties and all costs directly attributable 
to the acquisition, decreased by discounts. Inventories 
of merchandise are carried at moving average prices.

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net 
realisable value.

Impairment

Financial assets
A financial asset is assessed at each reporting date 

to determine whether there is any objective evidence 
that it is impaired. A financial asset is considered to 
be impaired if objective evidence indicates that one or 
more events have had a negative effect on the estimat­
ed future cash flows of that asset.

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset 
measured at amortised cost is calculated as the dif­
ference between its carrying amount, and the present 
value of the estimated future cash flows discounted 
at the original effective interest rate. An impairment 
loss in respect of an available-for-sale financial asset 
is calculated by reference to its current fair value.

Significant financial assets are tested for impair­
ment on an individual basis. The remaining financial 
assets are assessed collectively in groups that share 
similar credit risk characteristics.

All impairment losses are recognised in profit or 
loss. Any cumulative loss in respect of an available-for-
sale financial asset recognised previously in equity is 
transferred to profit or loss.

An impairment loss is reversed if the reversal can 
be related objectively to an event occurring after the 
impairment loss was recognised. For financial assets 
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measured at amortised cost and available-for-sale fi­
nancial assets that are debt securities, the reversal is 
recognised in profit or loss. For available-for-sale fi­
nancial assets that are equity securities, the reversal 
is recognised directly in equity.

Non-financial assets 
The carrying amounts of the Group’s non-financial 

assets (except for inventories and deferred tax liabili­
ties) are reviewed at each reporting date to determine 
whether there is any indication of impairment. If any 
such indication exists then the asset’s recoverable 
amount is estimated.

An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying 
amount of an asset or its cash-generating unit exceeds 
its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses 
are recognised in profit or loss. Impairment losses 
recognised in respect of cash-generating units are 
allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any 
goodwill allocated to the units and then to reduce the 
carrying amount of the other assets in the unit (group 
of units) on a pro rata basis.

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-gener­
ating unit is the greater of its value in use and its fair 
value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the 
estimated future cash flows are discounted to their 
present value using a pre-tax discount rate that re­
flects current market assessments of the time value 
of money and the risks specific to the asset. For the 
purpose of impairment testing, assets are grouped 
together into the smallest group of assets that gener­
ates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely 
independent of the cash inflows of other assets or 
groups of assets.

An impairment loss in respect of goodwill is not re­
versed. In respect of other assets, impairment losses 
recognised in prior periods are assessed at each re­
porting date for any indications that the loss has de­
creased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is 
reversed if there has been a change in the estimates 
used to determine the recoverable amount. An impair­
ment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset’s 
carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount 
that would have been determined, net of depreciation 
or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recog­
nised in the previous periods.

Long-term employee benefits

Provisions for termination pay and anniversary bo-
nuses

Pursuant to the local legislation, the Group is liable 
to pay to its employees anniversary bonuses and ter­
mination pay upon retirement. For these obligations, 
long-term provisions are formed. There is no other ob­
ligation in respect of pension.

Provisions are determined by discounting, at the 
balance sheet date, the estimated future benefits in 
respect of termination pays and anniversary bonuses 
paid to employees in those countries, where this legal 
obligation exists. The obligation is calculated by esti­
mating the costs of termination pay upon retirement 
and the costs of all expected anniversary bonuses until 
retirement. The selected annual discount rate is set at 
5.85% and represents the return on 10-year corporate 
bonds with a high credit rating in the euro-zone. The 
calculation is performed by the use of the projected 
unit credit method. All actuarial gains and losses are 
recognised upon accrual in the profit or loss.

Provisions 

A provision is recognised if, as a result of a past 
event, the Group has a present legal or constructive 
obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is 
probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be 
required to settle the obligation. Provisions are deter­
mined by discounting the expected future cash flows 
at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assess­
ments of the time value of money and the risks spe­
cific to the liability. 

Provisions for lawsuits 
The Group discloses provisions for lawsuits refer­

ring to alleged patent infringements. The eligibility of 
provisions formed in terms of the lawsuit's favourable 
or unfavourable outcome is assessed on an annual ba­
sis. The amounts of provisions are defined on the ba­
sis of the noted amount of the indemnification claim, 
or on the basis of anticipated potential amount, if the 
indemnification claim is not yet disclosed. 

Sales revenues

Sales revenues are recognised in the income state­
ment when the significant risks and rewards of owner­
ship have been transferred to the buyer. Revenue from 
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services rendered is recognised in the income state­
ment in proportion to the stage of completion of the 
transaction at the balance sheet date.

Transfers of risks and rewards vary depending on 
the individual terms of the contract of sale. For sales 
of goods, transfer usually occurs when the product is 
received at the customer’s warehouse. 

No revenue is recognised if there are significant 
uncertainties regarding recovery of the considera­
tion due, associated costs or the possible return of 
goods, also continuing managerial involvement with 
the goods. Revenues from the sale of goods and ser­
vices rendered are measured at selling prices stated 
in invoices or other documents, reduced by rebates ap­
proved either when the sale is made or subsequently, 
including those granted for early payment.

Government grants 
Other government grants are recognised initially 

as deferred income when there is reasonable assur­
ance that they will be received and that the Group will 
comply with the conditions associated with the grant. 
Grants that compensate the Group for expenses in­
curred are recognised in profit or loss on a systematic 
basis in the same periods in which the expenses are 
recognised. Grants that compensate the Group for the 
cost of an asset are recognised in profit or loss on a 
systematic basis over the useful life of the asset.

Financial income and expenses

Financial income comprises interest income on 
funds invested, dividend income, gains on the dis­
posal of available-for-sale financial assets, changes in 
the fair value of financial assets at fair value through 
profit or loss, and gains on hedging instruments that 
are recognised in profit or loss. Interest income is rec­
ognised as it accrues in profit or loss, using the effec­
tive interest method. Dividend income is recognised 
in profit or loss on the date that the Group’s right to 
receive payment is established, which in the case of 
quoted securities is the ex-dividend date.

Financial expenses comprise interest expense on 
borrowings, exchange losses, changes in the fair value 
of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, 
impairment losses recognised on financial assets, and 
losses on hedging instruments that are recognised in 
profit or loss. All borrowing costs are recognised in 
profit or loss using the effective interest method. 

Income tax

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred 
tax. Income tax expense is recognised in profit or loss 
except to the extent that it relates to items recognised 
directly in equity, in which case it is recognised in eq­
uity. 

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the tax­
able income for the year, using tax rates enacted at the 
reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in 
respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recognised using the balance sheet 
method, providing for temporary differences between 
the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for fi­
nancial reporting purposes and the amounts used for 
taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognised for 
the following temporary differences: the initial recog­
nition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is 
not a business combination and that affects neither 
accounting nor taxable profit, and differences relating 
to investments in subsidiaries and jointly controlled 
entities to the extent that it is probable that they will 
not reverse in the foreseeable future. In addition, de­
ferred tax is not recognised for taxable temporary dif­
ferences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill. 
The amount of deferred tax bases on the expected way 
of settling the carrying amount of assets and liabili­
ties, using tax rates enacted at the reporting date.

A deferred tax asset is recognised to the extent that 
it is probable that future taxable profits will be avail­
able against which the temporary difference can be 
utilised. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each re­
porting date and are reduced to the extent that it is 
no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be 
realised.

Earnings per share

The Group presents basic and diluted earnings per 
share (EPS) data. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing 
the profit or loss attributable to ordinary sharehold­
ers of the Group by the weighted average number of or­
dinary shares outstanding during the period. Diluted 
EPS equals the amount of profit, as all shares of the 
Group belong to the same class of ordinary registered 
shares. 
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Segment reporting

A segment is a distinguishable component of the 
Group that is engaged either in providing related 
products or services (business segment), or in provid­
ing products or services within a particular economic 
environment (geographical segment), which is subject 
to risks and returns that are different from those of 
other segments. Segment information is presented 
in respect of the Group’s geographical and business 
segments. The Group’s primary format for segment 
reporting is based on geographical segments. Group's 
segment reporting is based on the Group’s manage­
ment and internal reporting structure. 

Inter-segment pricing is determined on an arm’s 
length basis.

Geographical segments include following: the Euro­
pean Union, South-East Europe and Eastern Europe. 
Within the structure of business segments, the share 
of human health products represents more than 90% 
of the Group's sale in terms of value.

 
Segment results, assets and liabilities include items 

directly attributable to a segment as well as those that 
can be allocated on a reasonable basis. Unallocated 
items comprise mainly investments and related rev­
enue, loans and borrowings and related expenses, 
corporate assets and head office expenses, liabilities 
related to provisions for lawsuits, and income tax as­
sets and liabilities.

Segment capital expenditure is the total cost in­
curred during the period to acquire property, plant 
and equipment, and intangible assets other than good­
will. 

New standards and interpretations not yet adopted 

The list below presents the new standards, amend­
ments to standards and interpretations that are not 
yet effective for the year ended 31 December 2007, and 
have thus not been applied in preparing the consoli­
dated financial statements.

IFRS 8 Operating segments
The segment reporting shall introduce the so-called 

core principal that the Group will have to take into ac­

count during the preparation of the 2009 financial 
statements. Currently the Group presents segment in­
formation in respect of its geographical and business 
segments (refer to Note 5). 

IAS 23 Borrowing costs
Revised IAS 23 Borrowing Costs removes the option 

to expense borrowing costs and requires that an entity 
capitalise borrowing costs directly attributable to the 
acquisition, construction or production of a qualify­
ing asset as part of the cost of that asset. The revised 
IAS 23 will become mandatory for the Group’s 2009 
financial statements and will constitute a change in 
accounting policy for the Group. In accordance with 
the transitional provisions the Group will apply the 
revised IAS 23 to qualifying assets for which capitali­
sation of borrowing costs commences on or after the 
effective date.

IFRIC 11 IFRS 2 Group and Treasury Share Transac-
tions 

It requires a share-based payment arrangement in 
which an entity receives goods or services as consid­
eration for its own equity instruments to be accounted 
for as an equity-settled share-based payment transac­
tion, regardless of how the equity instruments are ob­
tained. IFRIC 11 will become mandatory for the Group’s 
2008 financial statements, with retrospective applica­
tion required. It is not expected to have any impact on 
the consolidated financial statements.

IFRIC 12 Service Concession Arrangements
It provides guidance on certain recognition and 

measurement issues that arise in accounting for 
public-to-private service concession arrangements. 
IFRIC  12, which becomes mandatory for the Group’s 
2008 financial statements, is not expected to have any 
effect on the consolidated financial statements.

IFRIC 13 Customer Loyalty Programmes 
It addresses the accounting by entities that oper­

ate, or otherwise participate in, customer loyalty pro­
grammes for their customers. It relates to customer 
loyalty programmes under which the customer can 
redeem credits for awards such as free or discounted 
goods or services. IFRIC 13, which becomes mandatory 
for the Group’s 2009 financial statements, is not ex­
pected to have any impact on the consolidated finan­
cial statements. 
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IFRIC 14 IAS 19 The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset, 
Minimum Funding Requirements and their Interac-
tion 

It clarifies when refunds or reductions in future con­
tributions in relation to defined benefit assets should 
be regarded as available and provides guidance on the 

impact of minimum funding requirements (MFR) on 
such assets. It also addresses when a MFR might give 
rise to a liability. IFRIC 14, which becomes mandatory 
for the Group’s 2008 financial statements, is not ex­
pected to have any impact on the consolidated finan­
cial statements.

3. Determination of fair values

A number of the Group’s accounting policies and 
disclosures require the determination of fair value, for 
both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. 
Fair values have been determined for measurement 
and/or disclosure purposes based on the following 
methods. When applicable, further information about 
the assumptions made in determining fair values is 
disclosed in the notes specific to that asset or liabil­
ity.

Property, plant and equipment
The fair value of property, plant and equipment rec­

ognised as a result of a business combination is based 
on market values. The market value of property is 
the estimated amount for which a property could be 
exchanged on the date of valuation between a willing 
buyer and a willing seller in an arm’s length transac­
tion after proper marketing wherein the parties had 
each acted knowledgeably, prudently and without 
compulsion. The market value of items of plant, equip­
ment, fixtures and fittings is based on the quoted mar­
ket prices for similar items.

Intangible assets
The fair value of patents and trademarks acquired 

in a business combination is based on the discounted 
estimated royalty payments that have been avoided as 
a result of the patent or trademark being owned. The 
fair value of other intangible assets is based on the 
discounted cash flows expected to be derived from the 
use and eventual sale of the assets.

Inventories
The fair value of inventories acquired in a business 

combination is determined based on its estimated 
selling price in the ordinary course of business less 
the estimated costs of completion and sale, and a rea­
sonable profit margin based on the effort required to 
complete and sell the inventories.

Investments in equity and debt securities
The fair value of financial assets at fair value 

through profit or loss, held-to-maturity investments 
and available-for-sale financial assets is determined 
by reference to their close price as regards foreign se­
curities, whereas with investments made in Slovenia 
the average price per share at the reporting date is 
considered.

Trade and other receivables
The fair value of trade and other receivables, exclud­

ing construction work in progress, is estimated as the 
present value of future cash flows, discounted at the 
market rate of interest at the reporting date.

Derivatives
The fair value of forward exchange contracts is 

based on their listed market price, if available. If a 
listed market price is not available, then fair value is 
estimated by discounting the difference between the 
contractual forward price and the current forward 
price for the residual maturity of the contract using a 
risk-free interest rate (based on government bonds).

The fair value of interest rate swaps equals the mar­
ket price recorded as at the balance sheet date.

Non-derivative financial liabilities
Fair value, which is determined for disclosure pur­

poses, is calculated based on the present value of fu­
ture principal and interest cash flows, discounted at 
the market rate of interest at the reporting date. 

Cash flow statement

The cash flow statement has been prepared under 
the indirect method based upon items from the bal­
ance sheet as at 31 December 2007 and 31 December 
2006, the income statement for the year that ended 
31 December 2007, as well as additional data required 
for the adjustment of inflows and outflows.
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4. Financial risk management

Its rapid increase in operations and the worldwide 
presence expose the Krka Group to various forms of 
risk. Hence, the Group applies adequate risk mecha­
nisms and various organisational units are liable for 
their management. 

Business risks are managed on a decentralised ba­
sis, whereas financial risks are monitored by the con­
trolling company's Finance Division on a centralised 
basis. As for the risk management, adequate measures 
and mechanism are applied whereas the management 
gets also a feedback on the efficiency of the adopted 
measures.

The Group monitors the risks systematically and in 
connection with financial risks applies also adequate 
quantitative methods for studying the exposure to 
and size of possible damage. Since much of attention 
is given to risk management, the Group successfully 
decreased the risk's negative impact on operations in 
the reporting period. 

A brief summary of risk management policies is giv­
en below;  for more details refer to the Management 
Report.

Credit risk
Group’s exposure to credit risk depends upon indi­

vidual customers and economic situations in respec­
tive countries. The Group generates sales revenues 
in five regions that are quite balanced in terms of the 
sales share, hence the concentration of credit risk 
from the geographical point of view is not so much ex­
plicit. The respective risk does not concentrate on in­
dividual business partner as the number of individual 
customers is quite high.

The Group’s credit control is conducted by the Risk 
Management Division on a centralised basis. The 
Group applies uniform procedures and rules for cus­
tomers of Group companies and the controlling com­
pany, whereas new buyers undergo an assessment 
of their credit rating prior to being offered standard 
terms of supply and payment.

The results of the credit control are positive and in­
dicate a decrease in the total amount due, an improve­
ment of the ageing structure of total receivables, as 
well as a favourable relation between the average bal­
ance of trade receivables and the value of sales. 

We believe that the credit risk is well managed and 
no significant receivable write-offs due to default have 
been recorded in 2007. 

Liquidity risk

As for the area of liquidity risk, the Group tries to 
asses whether it will be able to meet its financial ob­
ligations as they fall due and whether it will have suf­
ficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due. 

The Group assesses cash flow requirements on a 
weekly, monthly and quarterly basis, while possible 
cash deficits that could probably not be covered by 
current operations are secured in advance by banks 
based on agreed-upon credit lines; possible cash sur­
plus is allocated to current investments. In order to 
improve short-term and long-term liquidity, the Group 
has optimised the monitoring of cash balance and up­
graded the liquidity planning system in 2007.

Liquidity ratios (current, quick and acid test ratio) 
together with ratios showing management of current 
and non-current assets and liabilities are comparable 
with the ratios of other sector-related companies. The 
share of the working capital in Group’s sales revenues 
recorded a decrease indicating a more efficient man­
agement of assets and liabilities.

In addition to the issue of settling current liabili­
ties, the Group tries to establish whether it will be able 
to settle loans and other financial liabilities based on 
generated cash flows. The value of ratios shows that 
the Group’s exposure to liquidity risk is extremely 
low. 

Currency risk 

The Group is exposed to currency risks due to its 
extensive international operations. The emphasis 
lies on the US dollar exchange rate, while also other 
foreign currencies — like the Polish zlot, the Croatian 
kuna and the Macedonian denar — defined through 
our companies abroad are deemed significant as well.

In the reporting period the Group actively hedged 
against the change of US dollar, whereby no hedging 
was applied as for other foreign currencies.
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Part of the planned open position denominated in 
US dollar was hedged for certain periods by applying 
financial instruments as required by the foreign cur­
rency risk management policy, while the other part 
was not hedged. The Group used simple derivative 
financial instruments such as futures contracts and 
options.

Due to the fall of the US dollar the Krka Group re­
corded exchange losses in 2007 referring to the re­
valuation of assets denominated in US dollar. Based 
on derivative financial instruments, the Group gener­
ated exchange gains but  not in a sufficient amount to 
fully neutralise the exchange losses. 

Interest rate risk 

By the end of the year, all long-term loans with the 
6-month LIBOR (denominated in US dollar) were fully 
hedged against interest rate risk. 

However, two long-term loans with a 6-month EURI­
BOR have not been hedged against the interest rate 
risk by the end of 2007, as the key interest rate of 
the European Central Bank no longer fluctuates. By 
the end of the reporting period, solely one fifth of the 
principal amount of long-term loans with the 6-month 
EURIBOR is hedged. 

Capital management 

The Company’s management has decided to main­
tain a large amount of equity in order to keep the con­
fidence and to secure further development of the Krka 
Group. The Group defined return on equity as one of 
the key ratios, namely as a relation between the gen­
erated net profit of the majority shareholders and the 
average value of the majority shareholder’s equity. The 
Group is making efforts to keep the balance between 
high yields which would be realised through higher 
indebtedness, and advantages and safety of a strong 
capital structure. 

The Krka Group implements the method of moder­
ately increasing the dividend amount, paid out on an 
annual basis. The Management Board and the Super­
visory Board of the controlling company define the 
amount of the dividend. Dividends are paid from the 
controlling company’s accumulated profit which is 
formed pursuant to regulations applicable in Slovenia 
and allocated pursuant to the resolution adopted by 
the Annual Meeting.

In compliance with the resolution of the Annual 
Meeting, the controlling company of the Krka Group 
has formed a fund of own shares up to 5% of the share 
capital. As at the balance sheet date own shares were 
recorded in the amount of 1,626,620 i.e. 4.6% of the 
share capital. 

The Krka Group has no specific goals as regards 
the ownership share held by employees, as well as no 
programme of share options. There were no changes 
in the Group’s approach to capital management dur­
ing the year. Neither the Company nor any of its sub­
sidiaries are subject to externally imposed capital re­
quirements.
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5. Geographical and business segments

Segment information is presented in respect of 
the Group’s geographical and business segments. 
The Group’s primary format for segment reporting is 
based on geographical segments. Geographical seg­
ments are presented both by location of customers 
and by location of assets. A considerable portion of 
immovable and movable property is located at the con­
trolling company’s headquarters in Slovenia. It must 
be taken into consideration that the major part of the 
assets held by the controlling company in Slovenia are 

also used for business activities (production, storage, 
quality control, etc.) referring to other geographical 
segments. 

Those items of revenue, expenses, assets, and lia­
bilities that are not directly attributable to reportable 
segments or cannot be reliably allocated to reportable 
segments by the application of certain criteria are pre­
sented under the item "Unallocated". 

Geographical segments

EUR thousand

European 
Union

South-East 
Europe Eastern Europe

Other 
markets Eliminations Unallocated Total

2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006
Sales revenues to 
non-Group entities 489,086 399,521 86,095 73,926 182,974 180,685 22,763 13,823 0 0 0 0 780,918 667,955

Sales revenues to 
Group entities 79,648 62,458 52,291 41,946 36,533 28,912 0 0 -168,472 -133,316 0 0 0 0

Total sales 
revenues 568,734 461,979 138,386 115,872 219,507 209,597 22,763 13,823 -168,472 -133,316 0 0 780,918 667,955

Segment’s results 
from operations 150,482 96,224 27,542 29,771 13,409 41,490 1,269 457 0 0 0 0 192,702 167,942

Other operating 
income                     4,216 3,564 4,216 3,564

Unallocated costs                     -13,985 -21,011 -13,985 -21,011

Operating profit                         182,933 150,495

Net financial 
income / expenses                     -7,999 -1,739 -7,999 -1,739

Income tax 
expense                     -42,081 -36,670 -42,081 -36,670

Profit for the 
period                         132,853 112,086

Total assets 715,390 589,708 80,769 71,167 132,113 119,706 11,239 6,455 0 0 181,907 92,092 1,121,418 879,128

Intangible assets 119,439 13,003 3,083 2,926 6,538 7,045 794 526 0 0 0 0 129,854 23,500

Total liabilities 284,690 183,915 44,275 30,851 99,040 86,776 12,500 6,681 0 0 0 0 440,505 308,223

Capital 
expenditure 105,769 98,426 4,270 2,970 5,042 2,513 0 0 0 0 0 0 115,081 103,909

Depreciation of 
property, plant and 
equipment 27,317 23,865 3,695 2,993 7,747 7,697 401 227 0 0 12,119 8,251 51,279 43,033

Amortisation of 
intangible assets 3,570 2,595 657 622 1,287 1,352 154 102 0 0 0 0 5,668 4,671

Impairment of 
intangible assets, 
property, plant and 
equipment, and 
other non-current 
assets                     55 60 55 60

Business segments

EUR thousand

Human health products Other Total

2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006

Sales revenues 724,544 616,483 56,374 51,472 780,918 667,955

Capital expenditure 108,515 100,244 6,566 3,665 115,081 103,909

Assets 1,054,799 827,857 66,619 51,271 1,121,418 879,128
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6. Acquisition of subsidiaries

Acquisition of TAD Pharma

On 15 November 2007, Krka, d. d., Novo mesto as the 
controlling company of the Group completed the ac­
quisition of the German company TAD Pharma. This 
is Krka’s first takeover and contributes not solely to 
its growth but also consolidates Krka’s position within 
the generic pharmaceutical industry in Western Eu­
rope. Krka was present in Germany already through its 
partners but with the takeover of TAD Pharma Krka 
is acting independently on the German market consid­
ered as the biggest European market of pharmaceuti­
cal products. 

The company focuses on drugs for heart and cardio­
vascular diseases, for diseases of the central nervous 
system and for the urinary tract system. TAD Pharma 
offers 296 products of which 185 are earmarked for 

the domestic market and 111 for the foreign market. 
The company owns product registrations for 115 mol­
ecules. All the aforesaid perfectly supplements Krka’s 
broad portfolio of existent products and products in 
development that came as a result of the vertically in­
tegrated business model. 

With the respective acquisition Krka became the 
sole owner of TAD Pharma and accordingly owner of 
its business activities, equipment and property. The 
transaction included also 2.5 hectares of additional 
land that provides Krka the possibility to expand. The 
purchase price amounted to EUR 97 million. 

The schedule below presents the established differ­
ences between the carrying amount and the fair value 
of the assets and liabilities of the taken-over compa­
ny. 

EUR thousand Note
Preacquisition 

carrying amount
Adjustments 
to fair value

Recognised 
amounts after 

acquisition

Property, plant and equipment 12 6,729 1,623 8,352

Intangible assets 13 8,514 54,208 62,722

− registration documentation 6,666 9,807 16,473

− local customer list 0 376 376

− registration documentation in acquisition 0 1,998 1,998

− advance payment 1,848 0 1,848

− TAD trademark 0 42,027 42,027

Inventories 18,035 5,569 23,604

Receivables 13,133 0 13,133

Cash and cash equivalents 957 0 957

Loans and borrowings -17,444 0 -17,444

Trade payables -14,915 0 -14,915

Provisions -4,935 215 -4,720

Deferred tax assets and liabilities 17 655 -17,622 -16,967

Net identifiable assets and liabilities together with allocation 10,729 43,993 54,722

Goodwill during takeover 13 42,278

Purchase price 97,000

Cash obtained during takeover -957

Net cash flow 96,043
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The difference that cannot be attributed neither to 
individual assets nor to liabilities (obtained through 
takeover) refers to goodwill recognised at acquisition 
and amounting to EUR 42,278 thousand. The goodwill 
of TAD Pharma rests upon its well-developed sales and 
marketing network, production and development ca­
pacities, and an experienced team all of which is con­
sidered foundation for expected synergy effects after 
a takeover. 

TAD Pharma recorded as at the balance sheet date 
contingent liabilities in the amount of EUR 4,033 
thousand, of which mostly refers to a bank guarantee 
for the payment received and to the registration docu­
mentation. 

Cost of services relating to advisory services in con­
nection with the TAD Pharma takeover were recorded 
in the total amount of EUR 142 thousand and are fully 
disclosed within the 2007 consolidated income state­
ment.

The carrying amount of assets and liabilities of TAD 
Pharma prior to takeover is disclosed according to 
IFRS. The methods of determining the fair value of as­
sets and liabilities taken over are outlined below.

Property, plant and equipment
Adjustment to fair value relates to land and build­

ings. The fair value of these assets equals the esti­
mated value which these assets would have in an 
arm's  length transaction wherein the parties each act 
knowledgeably and without compulsion. The market 
value of individual land and buildings is based on the 
market price of similar assets. 

Intangible assets
Fair value of intangible assets was determined as 

follows:
•	 the fair value of the registration documentation was 

determined by applying the net present value meth­
od. The estimate was made on the basis of a 5-year 

forecast for each active substance; the discount rate 
of 9.64% was applied for the calculation; 

•	 the fair value of the domestic customer list was de­
termined by applying the multi-period-excess-earn­
ings method. The estimate was made on the basis 
of a 5-year forecast; the discount rate of 4.48% was 
applied for the calculation; 

•	 the TAD trademark was valued by applying the re­
lief-from-royalty method; under this method the 
valuator must determine what arm's length royalty 
would likely have been charged had the owner of the 
trademark had to licence that assets from a third 
party. The royalty is assessed for each year of the re­
maining useful lives and is discounted to its present 
value. The estimate was made on the basis of a 
5-year forecast; the calculation basis on the 8.14% 
discount rate whereas also a 1-percent increase was 
taken into consideration.

Inventories
Fair value of inventories was established for in­

ventories of finished products and is defined at the 
expected wholesale value of inventories of finished 
products less selling expense, interest expense, cost 
of inventory write-off, and other possible general costs 
that occur while selling products.

The loss of company TAD Pharma in period after ac­
quisition (15 November 2007) to the end of 2007 which 
was included in income statement was EUR 576 thou­
sand. 

Increasing the share in Golf Grad OtoËec

Increase of Terme Krka’s share in Golf Grad OtoËec 
from 49.71% in 2006 to 56.37% at the end of 2007 
results from the capital increase amounting to 
EUR 613 thousand. The value of investment and share 
in the equity equals the value stated in the resolution 
adopted by the subsidiary’s General Meeting; the un-
called capital is stated at EUR 416 thousand. 



Annual Report 2007 | Financial statements

114

7. Other operating income

EUR thousand 2007 2006

Reversal of non-current provisions, government grants and EU grants 392 365

Reversal of allowances for receivables 490 658

Profit from the sale of property, plant and equipment 787 982

Other operating income 2,547 1,559

Total other operating income 4,216 3,564

8. Employee benefits cost

EUR thousand 2007 2006
Gross wages and salaries and continued pay 140,187 121,664

Social security contributions and payroll tax 29,164 26,775

Other employee benefits cost 8,880 7,213

Termination pay and anniversary bonuses 3,644 3,762

Total employee benefits cost 181,875 159,414

Other employee benefits cost in the reporting period include the vacation bonus and travel allowances.

9. Other operating expenses

EUR thousand 2007 2006
Grants, assistance 2,608 2,239

Environmental levies 1,843 1,477

Other charges 5,824 2,244

Loss in the sale of property, plant and equipment 1,564 1,265

Allowance and inventory write-off 7,063 4,124

Impairments and receivable write-offs 1,199 1,242

Other costs 4,713 1,760

Total other operating expenses 24,814 14,351

In the income statement, other operating expenses were accounted for within ’Administrative expenses’.
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10. Financial income and financial expenses

EUR thousand 2007 2006
Exchange differences 10,210 7,234

Interest income 410 733

Change in fair value of investments through profit or loss 1,793 1,656

Gain on the sale of securities 2,064 1,081

Income from derivative financial instruments 2,626 4,595

− inflows 2,369 2,404

− changes in fair value 257 2,191

Dividend income 252 201

Total financial income 17,355 15,500

Exchange differences -18,315 -10,888

Interest expense -4,109 -3,842

Change in fair value of investments through profit or loss -1,694 -550

Income from derivative financial instruments -302 -753

− outflows -63 -586

− changes in fair value -239 -167

Other financial expenses -933 -1,206

Total financial expenses -25,353 -17,239

Net financial income / expenses -7,998 -1,739

EUR thousand 2007 2006
Income tax 44,366 42,972

Deferred tax -2,285 -6,302

Total income tax 42,081 36,670

Profit before tax 174,934 148,756

Income tax calculated using the 23-percent tax rate
(25-percent for 2006) 40,235 37,189

Tax exempt expenses 6,175 3,188

Tax incentives -3,836 -5,987

Revenue decreasing the tax base -1,231 -120

Revenue increasing the tax base 156 0

Effects of differences in tax rates and other items 582 2,400

Total income tax expenses 42,081 36,670

11. Income tax expenses

Investments in research and development and other 
incentives (additional pension insurance, donations, 

part of the salaries and wages paid out to the disabled, 
etc.) account for the major portion of tax incentives.
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12. Property, plant and equipment (PPE)

EUR thousand 31 Dec  2007 31 Dec 2006
Property 25,234 22,641

Plant 263,249 251,023

Equipment 203,816 171,532

Investments in property, plant and equipment of foreign operations 4,696 108

PPE under construction 71,277 55,589

Advances for PPE 3,972 6,036

Total property, plant and equipment 572,244 506,929

The investment in the third phase of the Notol 
project in the amount of EUR 18,431 thousand which 
will be used to enlarge the packaging facility to enable 
the launch of new product lines, represents the major 
investment in 2007. The project is to be completed in 
2008. The company invested EUR 8,999 thousand in 
the extension of the central weighing facilities and 
product storage facilities as well as the renovation 
of the existing raw materials storage facilities and 
EUR 6,390 thousand in the new section of the injec­
tion production plant. 

Krka-Rus in the Russian Federation has purchased 
a new production and laboratory equipment worth  
EUR 4,055 thousand. Terme Krka Group completed ren­
ovation works in OtoËec Castle, built an extension to the 
health centre at Strunjan, and started investment work 
at Hotel Kristal in Dolenjske Toplice, all totalling to  
EUR 6,056 thousand. 

EUR thousand Property Plant Equipment

Investments
in PPE of

foreign
operations

PPE under 
construction

Advances for 
PPE Total

Cost at 1 Jan 2007 22,641 421,950 420,290 131 56,158 6,036 927,206

Increase due to acquisition 1,836 7,504 2,303 0 52 0 11,695

Additions 0 0 0 0 107,562 -1,792 105,770

Capitalisation — transfer from PPE 
under construction 911 22,945 62,985 4,592 -91,086 -493 -146

Disposals, deficits, surpluses -158 -1,640 -9,681 0 0 0 -11,479

Transfers among assets,
reclassifications 4 -14 211 0 -160 221 262

Cost at 31 Dec 2007 25,234 450,745 476,108 4,723 72,526 3,972 1,033,308

Accumulated depreciation  
at 1 Jan 2007 0 -170,927 -248,758 -23 -569 0 -420,277

Depreciation 0 -18,559 -32,716 -4 0 0 -51,279

Disposals, deficits, surpluses, other 0 1,873 9,346 0 -680 0 10,539

Transfers among assets, reclassifi­
cations 0 117 -164 0 0 0 -47

Accumulated depreciation
at 31 Dec 2007 0 -187,496 -272,292 -27 -1,249 0 -461,064

Carrying amount at 1 Jan 2007 22,641 251,023 171,532 108 55,589 6,036 506,929

Carrying amount at 31 Dec 2007 25,234 263,249 203,816 4,696 71,277 3,972 572,244

Movements of property, plant and equipment in 2007
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EUR thousand Property Plant Equipment

Investments
in PPE of

foreign
operations

PPE under 
construction

Advances for 
PPE Total

Cost at 1 Jan 2006 21,567 376,202 370,130 131 65,447 4,159 837,638

Additions 0 0 0 0 96,633 3,885 100,518

Capitalisation — transfer from PPE 
under construction 1,131 47,878 58,921 0 -107,930 0 0

Disposals, deficits, surpluses -57 -1,942 -8,943 0 0 0 -10,942

Transfers among assets,
reclassifications 0 -191 182 0 2,008 -2,008 -9

Cost at 31 Dec 2006 22,641 421,950 420,290 131 56,158 6,036 927,206

Accumulated depreciation 
at 1 Jan 2006 0 -156,155 -229,989 -19 0 0 -386,163

Depreciation 0 -16,218 -26,811 -4 0 0 -43,033

Disposals, deficits, surpluses, other 0 1,444 8,035 0 -569 0 8,910

Transfers among assets,
reclassifications 0 2 7 0 0 0 9

Accumulated depreciation
at 31 Dec 2006 0 -170,927 -248,758 -23 -569 0 -420,277

Carrying amount at 1 Jan 2006 21,567 220,047 140,141 112 65,447 4,159 451,475

Carrying amount at 31 Dec 2006 22,641 251,023 171,532 108 55,589 6,036 506,929

Movements of property, plant and equipment in 2006

Based on the contracts that had been signed in 
connection with the ongoing investments, the Group 
accounted for EUR 53,410 thousand of future liabili­

ties resulting from acquisition of property, plant and 
equipment as at the balance sheet date.

13. Intangible assets (IA)

EUR thousand 31 Dec 2007 31 Dec 2006
Goodwill 42,278 0

R&D costs 2,784 2,847

Concessions, patents, licences, trademarks and similar rights 76,398 16,596

Intangible assets under construction 8,394 4,057

Total intangible assets 129,854 23,500

In 2007, the Group recorded goodwill from the ac­
quisition of TAD Pharma which is included in the con­
solidated financial statements for the first time.

Concessions, patents, licences, trademarks and 
similar rights include the TAD trademark worth 
EUR 42,027 thousand, registration documentation 
and software.

Intangible assets under construction comprise pay­
ments for the registration documentation concerning 
new drugs. 
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Movements of intangible assets  in 2007 

EUR thousand Goodwill R&D cost

Concessions, 
patents, 
licences, 

trademarks 
and similar 

rights
IA under 

construction Total
Cost at 1 Jan 2007 0 7,156 26,583 4,057 37,796

Increase due to acquisition 42,278 0 60,327 2,367 104,972

Additions 0 0 30 7,489 7,519

Transfer from IA under construction 0 1,584 5,741 -7,325 0

Disposals 0 -466 -33 0 -499

Transfers from property, plant and 
equipment 0 0 -247 -6 -253

Cost at 31 Dec 2007 42,278 8,274 92,401 6,582 149,535

Accumulated amortisation
at 1 Jan 2007 0 -4,309 -9,987 0 -14,296

Amortisation 0 -1,186 -4,464 -15 -5,665

Disposals 0 1 33 0 34

Transfers from property, plant and 
equipment 0 4 242 0  246

Accumulated amortisation
at 31 Dec 2007 0 -5,490 -14,176 -15 -19,681

Carrying amount at 1 Jan 2007 0 2,847 16,596 4,057 23,500

Carrying amount at 31 Dec 2007 42,278 2,784 78,225 6,567 129,854

Movements of intangible assets in 2006 

EUR thousand R&D cost

Concessions, 
patents, 
licences,

trademarks
and similar 

rights
IA under 

construction Total
Cost at 1 Jan 2006 5,587 21,561 3,519 30,667

Additions 0 0 7,276 7,276

Transfer from IA under construction 1,739 5,020 -6,738 21

Disposals -170 -7 0 -177

Transfers from property, plant and equipment 0 9 0 9

Cost at 31 Dec 2006 7,156 26,583 4,057 37,796

Accumulated amortisation at 1 Jan 2006 -3,068 -6,601 0 -9,669

Amortisation -1,243 -3,428 0 -4,671

Disposals 2 51 0 53

Transfers from property, plant and equipment 0 -9 0 -9

Accumulated amortisation at 31 Dec 2006 -4,309 -9,987 0 -14,296

Carrying amount at 1 Jan 2006 2,519 14,960 3,519 20,998

Carrying amount at 31 Dec 2006 2,847 16,596 4,057 23,500
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14. Investments in associates

The Group concluded the financial year without an 
associate. Terme Krka namely increased its share in 

the associate Golf Grad OtoËec, d. o. o. to the total of 
56.37%.

15. Loans

EUR thousand 31 Dec 2007 31 Dec 2006
Long-term loans 3,531 3,564

Short-term loans 1,510 1,095

Total loans 5,041 4,659

In conformity with internal acts the controlling com­
pany as well as some Group companies extended long-
term loans to its employees. These loans are mainly 
used for housing. Loans bear the annual interest rate, 
which equals the contractually agreed rate set by the 

Minister of Finance in accordance with the Corporate 
Income Tax Act that defines the interest rate for re­
lated parties. The repayment period must not exceed 
15 years.

16. Investments

EUR thousand 31 Dec 2007 31 Dec 2006
Non-current investments 10,981 6,737

− financial assets available for sale 10,721 6,477

− other non-current investments 260 260

Current investments, including derivatives 2,936 22,972

− instruments held for trading 538 11,890

− interest-bearing current investments 0 3,774

− derivatives 1,583 1,564

− other current investments 815 5,744

Total investments 13,917 29,709

Financial assets available for sale include EUR 1,582 
thousand of investments in Slovenia and EUR 9,139 
thousand of investments abroad.

Other non-current investments include items of cul­
tural and historical value.

The Group recorded a decrease in current invest­
ments by EUR 20,036 thousand compared to the previ­

ous period, which is mostly due to the financing of the 
acquisition of TAD Pharma.

Derivatives include options (EUR 910 thousand) and 
interest rate swaps (EUR 673 thousand). Other current 
investments comprise assets under management in 
the amount of EUR 496 thousand and Slovene mutual 
funds  in the amount of EUR 315 thousand.



Annual Report 2007 | Financial statements

120

Movement of non-current investments 

EUR thousand

Financial assets 
available for sale

Other non-current 
investments Total

Balance at 1 Jan 2006 5,082 260 5,342

Increase 1 0 1

Change in fair value 1,394 0 1,394

Balance at 31 Dec 2006 6,477 260 6,737

Increase 25 0 25

Decrease -10 0 -10

Change in fair value 4,229 0 4,229

Balance at 31 Dec 2007 10,721 260 10,981

17. Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities

EUR thousand

Assets Liabilities Assets − liabilities

2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006
Investments, property, plant and equipment and 
intangible assets 186 678 18,264 1,038 -18,078 -360

Receivables and inventories 107 880 1,306 -30 -1,199 910

Provisions for lawsuits 19,177 16,832 0 0 19,177 16,832

Provisions for termination pay 10,025 10,528 -276 0 10,301 10,528

Tax effects of the transition to IFRS 3,192 2,922 556 3,017 2,636 -95

Total 32,687 31,840 19,850 4,025 12,837 27,815

EUR thousand

Balance 
at  

1 Jan 
2006

Recognised 
in profit  
or loss

Recognised 
in equity

Balance 
at  

31 Dec 
2006

Recognised 
in profit  
or loss

Recognised 
in equity

Attributable 
to acquisition 

of TAD 
Pharma

Balance 
at

31 Dec 
2007

Intangible assets 
and property, plant 
and equipment 502 99 -87 514 -126 -63 -16,479 -16,154

Financial assets at 
fair value through 
profit and loss -32 126 32 126 -126 0 0 0

Financial assets 
available for sale -781 0 -258 -1,039 0 -885 0 -1,924

Derivatives -18 38 18 38 -38 0 0 0

Inventories 551 644 -583 612 -641 38 -1,429 -1,420

Receivables 487 285 -474 298 -272 -61 256 221

Provisions for 
lawsuits 13,043 4,832 -1,043 16,832 2,345 0 0 19,177

Payables to
employees 1,632 -214 9,110 10,528 358 -861 276 10,301

Other items
— transition to IFRS 0 0 -2,914 -2,914 0 1,520 0 -1,394

Transfer of tax loss 3,365 493 -1,038 2,820 784 16 410 4,030

Total 18,749 6,303 2,763 27,815 2,284 -296 -16,966 12,837
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18. Inventories

EUR thousand 31 Dec 2007 31 Dec 2006
Material 52,906 38,230

Work in progress 45,531 30,452

Products 58,824 48,282

Merchandise 20,221 2,008

Advances 146 269

Allowance and inventory write-off -5,981 -3,316

Total inventories 171,647 115,925

Cost of material, including the changes in the val­
ue of products and work in progress accounted for 
within production cost of goods sold, amounted to 
EUR 127,194 thousand in 2007 and EUR 113,865 thou­
sand in 2006. 

The write down of inventories to net realisable value 
amounted to EUR 3,104 thousand (2006: EUR 824 thou­
sand), whereas the write-off of inventories amounted 
to EUR 3,959 thousand (2006: EUR 3.300 thousand). 
The write down and write-off of inventories were rec­
ognised within other operating expenses (Note 9).

19. Trade and other receivables

EUR thousand 31 Dec 2007 31 Dec 2006
Short-term trade receivables 160,295 140,563

Other short-term receivables 19,539 13,328

Total receivables 179,834 153,891

In 2007 allowances for receivables and write-offs of receivables charged against the income statement amount­
ed to EUR 1,199 thousand (2006: EUR 1,242 thousand).

Short-term trade receivables 

EUR thousand Gross value

Allowances 
for doubtful 

and disputable 
receivables

Net value at
31 Dec 2007

Net value at
31 Dec 2006

Domestic customers 11,941 298 11,643 12,101

Foreign customers 152,082 3,430 148,652 128,462

Total trade receivables 164,023 3,728 160,295 140,563

Trade receivables are not secured. 

Other short-term receivables

Receivables due from other entities refer mostly to receivables arising from VAT refund. 
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20. Cash and cash equivalents

EUR thousand 31 Dec 2007 31 Dec 2006
Cash in hand 230 664

Bank balances 15,554 9,735

Total cash and cash equivalents 15,784 10,399

21. Equity

Share capital 

Share capital of the controlling company consists 
of 35,426,120 ordinary registered shares at par value 
of EUR 1.67. There is solely one class of shares, where­
as the first and only issue of shares was carried out 
in 1995. Pursuant to the resolution of the 12th Annual 
Meeting dated 5 July 2007, the share capital amount­
ing to SIT 14,170,448,000 was converted into euros by 
using the method defined in the first paragraph of Ar­
ticle 693 of the Companies Act (ZGD-1), and amounts 
to EUR 59,126,194.28. The difference in the amount of 
EUR 6,037.40 that arises in the conversion pursuant 
to the provision mentioned was transferred to capi­
tal reserves and the share capital was reduced by that 
amount. 

At the beginning of September 2007, the control­
ling company carried out a 1:10 share-split based on 
the state of the shareholder register as at 31 August 
2007.

Own shares

As at 31 December 2007 the controlling company 
recorded 1,626,620 own shares, their nominal value  
amounting to EUR 2,715 thousand, i.e. 4.6% of the 
share capital value. The number of own shares in this 
reporting period remained unchanged if compared to 
2006.

Reserves

The Group's reserves comprise the share premium, 
legal and statutory reserves, and fair value reserves. 
None of the aforesaid reserves may be used for payout 
of dividends and other equity interests. 

In 2007, reserves were increased by EUR 6 thou­
sand due to the conversion of Slovenian tolars to 
euros (refer to Note ‘Share capital’). With respect to 
legal possibilities, the management of the control­
ling company increased statutory reserves in the 
reporting period by EUR 2,500 thousand. Fair value 
reserves record an increase of EUR 3,294 thousand, 
i.e. the amount of the positive change in fair value 
of non-current investments. Translation reserve is a 
result of exchange differences that occurred among 
the operating results of subsidiaries presented in the 
consolidated income statement (average exchange 
rate) or the consolidated balance sheet (exchange rate 
of 31 December).

Retained earnings

Retained earnings have increased based on the 
profit for the period recorded by the majority share­
holder in the amount of EUR 132,552 thousand. The 
decrease, on the other hand, is a result of allocation 
of accumulated profit to dividend payout (EUR 27,040 
thousand) as confirmed by the 12th Annual Meeting 
held on 5 July 2007, of an additional formation of stat­
utory reserves (EUR 2,500 thousand), of an adjust­
ment of retained earnings (EUR 193 thousand), and 
net expenses recognised directly in retained earnings 
(EUR 733 thousand) which arise from a decrease in 
deferred tax assets.

The amount of the dividend payout, shown in the 
cash flow statement, differs from the figure, con­
firmed by the annual meeting and included in the 
statement of changes in equity, by the amount of 
change between the opening and closing balance of 
liabilities for dividend payout.
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Dividends per share

The gross dividends per share amounted to 
EUR 0.80 per share in 2007 and to EUR 0.69 per 
share in 2006. For comparability reasons, the 1:10 
ratio of the share-split carried out at the beginning of 
September 2007 was accounted for in the calculation 
of the dividends per share for both years. 

22. Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share amounted to EUR 3.92 and 
showed an increase of 19% compared to the previous 
year’s result (2006: EUR 3.30). The calculation of earn­
ings per share took account of the net profit for the 
period attributable to the majority shareholders. The 
number of shares after the 1:10 share-split from the 
beginning of September 2007 was considered in the 

calculation for both years. 33,799,500 shares were in­
cluded in the calculation (1,626,620 own shares were 
not taken into account), whereas the same number of 
shares was recorded in 2006 and 2007. All shares is­
sued by the controlling company are ordinary shares, 
hence the diluted earnings per share ratio was equal 
to the basic earnings per share.

23. Borrowings 

EUR thousand 31 Dec 2007 31 Dec 2006
Long-term borrowings 87,183 34,584

− borrowings from domestic banks 87,183 34,584

Short-term borrowings 62,528 48,769

− borrowings from domestic banks 53,094 24,838

− borrowings from foreign banks 320 11,756

− borrowings from other entities 7,824 11,366

− interest payable 1,290 809

Total borrowings 149,711 83,353

Long-term borrowings are denominated in EUR and 
US dollar and were extended by three domestic banks 
for the period of up to 7 years. The borrowings were 
raised for financing the investments and current as­
sets. In 2007, the Group raised two new long-term bor­
rowings in the total amount of EUR 104,000 thousand 
in connection with the acquisition of TAD Pharma, as 
well as for the purpose of financing the controlling 
company’s operations abroad and need for current as­
sets.

Long-term borrowings obtained from banks are nei­
ther secured by mortgages nor by bank guarantees. In 
previous periods, the Group hedged  against possible 
interest rate changes by using  interest rate swaps. One 
fifth of long-term borrowings from banks is currently 
secured by interest rate swaps.

The balance of short-term borrowings includes re­
payments of long-term borrowings that shall mature 
in 2008 in the amount of EUR 48,780 thousand. 

Minority interest

Minority interest includes shares of minority stock­
holders in the subsidiary of Terme Krka.
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24. Provisions

EUR thousand

Balance at 
31 Dec 

2006 Formation Utilisation Reversal

Balance at  
31 Dec 

2007
Provisions for termination pay and anniversary bonuses 45,775 3,644 1,999 12 47,408

Other provisions: 76,779 19,637 14 169 96,233

− provisions for lawsuits 76,254 14,103 1 0 90,356

− provisions for ecological restoration 360 0 29 169 162

− other provisions 165 5,534 -16 0 5,715

Total provisions 122,554 23,281 2,013 181 143,641

The amounts of provisions for lawsuits referring 
to intellectual property are defined on the basis of 
the noted amount of the indemnification claim, or 
on the basis of anticipated potential amount, if the 
indemnification claim is not yet disclosed. External 
advisors for litigations referring to intellectual prop­
erty are engaged for defining the anticipated potential 
amounts. Furthermore, the management verifies the 
justification of the formed provisions with a view to 
the prospects for a favourable or unfavourable law­
suit outcome every year. The Group formed additional 
provisions for lawsuits in the amount of EUR 14,103 
thousand, in particular to the alleged patent infringe­
ment referring to the atorvastatin. As for the income 
statement, the newly formed and utilised provisions 
are included among other operating expenses or other 
operating income. Provisions for lawsuits are not dis­
counted due to the lawsuits’ nature. 

Provisions for termination pay and anniversary bo­
nuses are based on a calculation performed by a certi­
fied actuary and they were accounted for under follow­
ing assumptions:

•	 discount rate of 5.85% p.a. that grounds on the prof­
itability of 10-year corporate bonds of high credit 
rating in the euro-zone;

•	 valid amounts of termination pays and anniversary 
bonuses as defined by internal acts of individual 
companies or local regulations;

•	 employee turnover depending in particular upon the 
employees’ age;

•	 mortality level calculated on the basis of last mortal­
ity tables available;

•	 increase in wages and salaries attributable to infla­
tion rate and career promotion.

The estimates and the assumptions that have been 
applied are based on the actual state of affairs during 
the preparation of the calculation of the actuary and 
no material deviations from the assumptions applied 
are expected in the near future. The projected unit 
method was applied in the calculation. Actuarial defi­
cits and/or surpluses that have occurred in connection 
with termination pays and retirement benefits are rec­
ognised in the income statement either as expense or 
income.
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25. Government grants and EU grants

EUR thousand

Balance at 
31 Dec 2006

Grants 
received

Elimination of 
grants

Balance at 
31 Dec 2007

Grants for the subsidiary Krka-Rus 10 0 -10 0

Grants for the plant Beta in ©entjernej 302 0 -44 258

Assets for the health resorts Dolenjske and ©marjeπke 
Toplice 2,329 0 -143 2,186

Grants by the European Regional Development Fund 26 17 -4 39

Free receipt of property, plant and equipment 111 516 -11 616

Total grants received 2,778 533 -212 3,099

The recorded amounts of government grants and EU grants are decreased by the proportionate share of depre­
ciation of assets to which the grants refer. 

26. Trade payables

EUR thousand 31 Dec 2007 31 Dec 2006
Payables to domestic suppliers 36,633 35,703

Payables to foreign suppliers 41,145 24,719

Payables from advances 684 466

Total trade payables 78,462 60,888

27. Other current liabilities

EUR thousand 31 Dec 2007 31 Dec 2006
Accrued contractual discounts on products sold to other customers 14,263 7,416

Payables to employees — gross wages, other charges 20,966 17,241

Other 6,901 2,948

Total other current liabilities 42,130 27,605

28. Contingent liabilities

EUR thousand 31 Dec 2007 31 Dec 2006
Guarantees issued 5,290 1,170

Other 952 670

Total contingent liabilities 6,242 1,840
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29. Financial instruments

Long-term stability of the Group’s performance is 
managed by means of active risk management policies 
as presented in detail under ‘Financial risk manage­
ment’. Due to the high amount of international import 
and export business, the Group is primarily exposed 
to foreign exchange and interest rate risks, as well as 
to credit risks. Derivative financial instruments are 
used for hedging the Group’s exposure against foreign 
exchange and interest rate risks. 

Credit risk

Credit risk is hedged by the assessment of the cus­
tomers’ credit rating as well as by debt collection pro­
cedures. No major debt write-offs due to customers’ 
failures of payments were recorded in 2007.

Credit risk exposure
The carrying amount of financial assets represents 

the biggest exposure to credit risk. Following status 
was shown as at the balance sheet date:

EUR thousand Note 31 Dec 2007 31 Dec 2006
Financial assets available for sale 16 10,721 6,477

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 1,353 21,408

Loans 15 5,041 4,659

Receivables 19 179,834 153,891

− thereof trade receivables 160,295 140,563

Cash and cash equivalents 20 15,784 10,399

Interest bearing derivatives (assets) 16 673 723

Foreign currency derivatives (assets) 16 910 841

Total 214,316 198,398

Majority of credit risk refers to receivables. Their maximum exposure to credit risk is shown in terms of geo­
graphic regions:

EUR thousand 31 Dec 2007 31 Dec 2006
Slovenia 21,514 20,777

South-East Europe 47,737 43,026

Eastern Europe 48,095 49,373

Central Europe 24,968 26,234

Western Europe and overseas markets 37,520 14,481

Total 179,834 153,891

Short-term trade receivables are not secured.
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Ageing structure of receivables as at the balance sheet date

EUR thousand

Gross value 
2007

Allowance  
2007

Gross value
2006

Allowance 
2006

Undue receivables 143,001 499 126,947 180

Receivables due up to 20 days 18,590 183 9,984 -2

Receivables due from 21 to 50 days 10,133 208 6,482 78

Receivables due from 51 to 180 days 8,205 338 10,006 570

Receivables due over 180 days 3,633 2,500 4,656 3,358

Total 183,562 3,728 158,075 4,184

Movement of allowances for receivables

in EUR  thousand 2007 2006
Balance at 1 January 4,185 4,951

Formation of allowance 1,652 988

Reversal of allowance -2,282 -1,644

Effect by exchange differences -24 -110

Increase by the amount of newly included companies 197 0

Balance at 31 December 3,728 4,185

Liquidity risk

Due to an accurate planning of cash flows and short-
term credit lines that were agreed with the banks in 
advance, the liquidity risk was low in 2007.

Maturity of financial liabilities
Financial liabilities in terms of maturity are out­

lined in the schedule below.

Maturity of financial liabilities as at 31 December 2007

EUR thousand

Carrying 
amount

Contractual cash flows

Total
Up to 6 
months

Between 
6 and 12 

months
From 1 to 2 

years
From 2 to 5 

years

Non-derivative financial liabilities

Long-term borrowings from banks 135,963 151,613 40,010 14,617 26,104 70,882

Short-term borrowings from banks 4,634 4,773 4,773 0 0 0

Other short-term borrowings 7,824 8,211 5,121 3,090 0 0

Trade and other payables 124,204 124,204 124,204 0 0 0

Derivative financial liabilities            

Other futures contracts for securing 
inflows 910 916 916 0 0 0

Total 273,535 289,717 175,024 17,707 26,104 70,882
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Maturity of financial liabilities as at 31 December 2006

EUR thousand

Carrying 
amount

Contractual cash flows

Total
Up to 6 
months

Between 
6 and 12 

months
From 1 to 2 

years
From 2 to 5 

years

Non-derivative financial liabilities

Long-term borrowings from banks 47,962 53,238 7,875 7,763 13,014 24,586

Short-term borrowings from banks 23,216 24,181 24,181 0 0 0

Other short-term borrowings 11,366 11,565 11,315 250 0 0

Trade and other payables 95,513 95,513 95,513 0 0 0

Derivative financial liabilities

Other futures contracts for securing 
inflows 841 841 841 0 0 0

Total 178,898 185,338 139,725 8,013 13,014 24,586

Foreign currency risk

Exposure to foreign currency risk

EUR thousand

31 December 2007

EUR USD PLN HRK RUB
Trade and other receivables 57,016 45,444 19,814 26,675 22,682

Borrowings from banks -145,702 -2,719 0 0 0

Trade payables -61,856 -9,998 -2,266 -1,155 -569

Balance sheet exposure (gross) -150,542 32,727 17,548 25,520 22,113

Estimated sales 550,000 99,178 110,199 49,926 73,167

Estimated purchases -460,000 -78,120 -8,334 0 0

Exposure (gross) 90,000 21,058 101,865 49,926 73,167

Net exposure -60,542 53,785 119,413 75,446 95,280

EUR thousand

31 December 2006

EUR USD PLN HRK RUB
Trade and other receivables 36,668 39,058 22,875 28,014 22,239

Borrowings from banks -75,829 -6,715 0 0 0

Trade payables -49,066 -7,297 -2,098 -188 -456

Balance sheet exposure (gross) -88,227 25,046 20,777 27,826 21,783

Estimated sales 367,388 240,617 89,325 44,287 12,889

Estimated purchases -386,320 -73,386 -1,804 -23 0

Exposure (gross) -18,932 167,231 87,521 44,264 12,889

Net exposure -107,159 192,277 108,298 72,090 34,672

Estimated sales and purchases for 2008 ground on 
the plan of Group’s operations for 2008 while the es­
timated sales and purchases for 2006 include the ac­
tual value of Group’s sales and purchases made. With 
Krka planning to change the billing system in 2008, 

Eastern Europe in particular, the US-dollar invoicing 
system will be replaced by the EUR invoicing system. 
Accordingly, the open position denominated in US dol­
lar will significantly decrease compared to 2007.
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Significant foreign exchange rates

Average exchange rate* Final exchange rate*

2007 2006 2007 2006
USD 1.37 1.25 1.47 1.32

PLN 3.78 3.89 3.59 3.83

HRK 7.34 7.32 7.33 7.34

RUB 35.02 34.13 35.99 34.68

*	 number of local currency’s units for 1 euro

Sensitivity analysis
A 1 percent increase of the euro value in respect of 

currencies stated as at 31 December would increase 
(decrease) the net profit referring to values stated be­
low. The analysis assumes that other remaining ele­

ments, interest rates in particular remain unchanged. 
The 2006 analysis was prepared on the same basis. 
The Group recorded no impact on the equity since fu­
tures contracts are not used as hedge against the for­
eign currency risk.

EUR thousand

Impact on the profit or loss

2007 2006
USD -533 -1,904

PLN -1,182 -1,072

HRK -747 -714

RUB -943 -343

A 1 percent decrease of the euro value in respect of 
currencies stated as at 31 December would have the 
same effect — but in reverse direction - provided that 
all other elements remain unchanged.

Interest rate risk 

In 2004, three non-current loans (two of them de­
nominated in US dollars, one in EUR) were hedged  
by using interest rate swaps. No further hedging 
instruments were applied in 2007. As at 31 Decem­
ber 2007, the contract value of the hedged item 
amounted to EUR 27,156 thousand, and the Group’s 
interest rate swaps recorded at fair value amounted to 
EUR 673 thousand.

Exposure to interest rate risk

EUR thousand 2007 2006
Financial instruments at fixed interest rate -24,869 -12,091

Financial assets 3,300 3,256

Financial liabilities -28,169 -15,347

Financial instruments at variable interest rate -120,021 -66,888

Financial assets 231 308

Financial liabilities -120,252 -67,196
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Analysis of sensitivity of the financial instrument’s 
fair value by applying the fixed interest rate 

The Group holds no derivatives with reference to 
fixed interest rate, recognised at fair value through 
profit or loss, and no derivatives designated as a fair 
value hedge. Thus, a change of the interest rate as at 
the balance sheet date would have no impact on the 
profit or loss.

Analysis of the cash flow’s sensitivity by applying 
the variable interest rate 

Change of the interest rate by 100 basis points on 
the date of reporting would increase (decrease) the 
net profit or loss referring to values stated below. The 
analysis assumes that all elements, foreign exchange 
rate in particular remain unchanged; the 2006 analy­
sis was prepared on the same basis. 

Impact of the possible interest rate change on the profit or loss as at 31 December 2007

EUR thousand

Increase by 100 basis 
points

Decrease by 100 basis 
points

Financial instruments at variable interest rate -1,200 1,200

Contract on the interest rate swap 760 -760

Net variability of cash flow -440 440

Impact of the possible interest rate change on the profit or loss as at 31 December 2006

EUR thousand

Increase by 100 basis 
points

Decrease by 100 basis 
points

Financial instruments at variable interest rate -669 669

Contract on the interest rate swap 1,139 -1,143

Net variability of cash flow 470 -474

A detailed schedule of long-term and short-term borrowings is presented below.

Long-term borrowings

EUR thousand 31 Dec 2007 31 Dec 2006
Long-term borrowings 135,963 47,962

— short-term portion of long-term borrowings 48,780 13,378

Average balance of long-term borrowings 91,963 58,005

Interest paid (financial year) 2,657 2,172

Average cost of long-term borrowings (financial year) 2.89% 3.74%

Contracted to mature in three years or less 6% 18%

Contracted to mature in more than three years 94% 82%

Currency structure of long-term borrowings  

− US dollar 2% 14%

− euro 98% 84%

− Slovenian tolar 0% 2%

Structure of long-term borrowings in terms of interest rates  

− variable 100% 100%



Financial statements | Annual Report 2007

131

EUR  thousand 31 Dec 2007 31 Dec 2006
Short-term borrowings including short-term portion of long-term 
borrowings: 61,238 47,960

− from banks 53,414 36,594

− from other entities 7,824 11,366

Short-term borrowings 12,458 34,582

Average balance of short-term borrowings (financial year) 23,520 26,337

Interest paid (financial year) 1,285 1,206

Other costs of raising short-term borrowings 6 3

Average cost of short-term borrowings (financial year) 5.49% 4.59%

Currency structure of short-term borrowings

− euro  100% 68%

− Slovenian tolar 0% 32%

Structure of short-term borrowings in terms of interest rates    

− variable 54% 68%

− fixed 46% 32%

Short-term borrowings

Fair value

 
EUR  thousand

Carrying 
amount Fair value

Carrying 
amount Fair value

2007 2007 2006 2006

Long-term loans 3,531 3,531 3,564 3,564

Non-current investments 10,981 10,981 6,737 6,737

— shares and interests 10,721 10,721 6,477 6,477

— other non-current investments 260 260 260 260

Short-term loans  1,510 1,510 1,095 1,095

Current investments 1,353 1,353 21,407 21,407

— instruments held for trading 538 538 11,890 11,890

— interest-bearing current investments 0 0 3,774 3,774

— other current investments 815 815 5,743 5,743

Trade and other receivables 179,834 179,834 153,891 153,891

Cash and cash equivalents 15,784 15,784 10,399 10,399

Interest bearing derivatives 673 673 723 723

— assets 673 673 723 723

Foreign currency derivatives 910 910 841 841

— assets 910 910 841 841

Borrowings -149,711 -139,560 -83,353 -82,881

Trade and other payables -78,462 -78,462 -60,888 -60,888

Total -13,597 -3,446 54,416 54,888
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Fair value measurement
The manner of the fair value measurement of the 

individual types of financial instruments is presented 
below.

Securities held for trading
The fair value is computed on the basis of the stock 

exchange quotation of the respective securities as at 
the balance sheet date, and it is not decreased by any 
costs that may arise upon the sale or purchase of se­
curities.

Options, futures contracts and interest rate swaps
Fair values of purchased and sold options, futures 

contracts and interest rate swaps are submitted on 
the last day of each quarter of the financial year by 
the bank in which the individual instrument was pur­
chased or sold, or by another bank with which an um­
brella contract on derivatives was signed.

Financial assets available for sale
If the shares are listed on the stock exchange mar­

ket, their fair value equals to the market value as at 
the balance sheet date, not decreased by any costs that 

may arise upon the sale or purchase of the said shares. 
Other financial assets available for sale are recorded 
at the net carrying amount as at the balance sheet 
date, representing the assessed fair value.

Interest bearing loans and borrowings
The fair value was accounted for by applying the dis­

counted cash flow of the principal and the interest.  The 
government securities' profitability in Europe for the 
period of two years was taken into account for defining 
the discounted interest rate, which was illustrated in a 
report prepared by Abanka in relation to the situation 
on the financial markets as at 31 December 2007. The 
yield to maturity referring to these papers was set at  
3.997%. In our opinion, the applied discount rate ap­
propriately reflects the financial market situation in 
Slovenia as well as in other European financial mar­
kets.

Receivables and liabilities
Short-term receivables and payables are recorded at 

net carrying amount, which is considered to be their 
fair value.

30. Transactions with related parties

Data on groups of persons 

As at the year-end, the members of the Management 
Board of the Krka Company held 58,990 of shares in 
the Krka Company, representing a 0.167% of the total 
equity, and the Managing Directors of subsidiaries 
held 7,655 of shares or 0.022% of the total equity. A 

questionnaire on related entities is completed by the 
members of the Management Board and other man­
agement staff on a yearly basis, which is afterwards 
used by the Group to check the occurrence of any oth­
er business relations between every single subsidiary 
and the employees. No such business relations were 
recorded in 2007.

Emoluments of groups of persons in 2007

EUR thousand Total emoluments
Management Board members in the controlling company and managers of subsidiaries 2,653

Members of the Supervisory Board / Boards of Directors 184

Persons employed under individual employment contracts 19,341

Total emoluments of groups of persons 22,178

Emoluments of the Management Board members 
in the controlling company and of managers in sub­
sidiaries, as well as emoluments of employees include 
salaries and wages, fringe benefits and any other re­
ceipts. 

Emoluments of the Supervisory Board members in 
the controlling company represent remuneration for 

the tasks performed within the Supervisory Board. 
Emoluments of the Supervisory Board members in 
subsidiaries, who simultaneously act as Management 
Board members in the controlling company or are em­
ployed under individual employment contracts, also 
include solely remuneration for the tasks performed 
within the Supervisory Boards.
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Loans granted to groups of persons

EUR thousand

Loan balance at  
31 Dec 2007 Repayments in 2007

Members of the Management Board 14 4

Members of the Supervisory Board / Boards of Directors
(employee representatives) 1 1

Persons employed under individual employment contracts 353 87

Total loans to groups of persons 368 92

The loans granted to the above-mentioned persons were used for housing purposes. 

31. Group profile

Transactions between Group companies and the 
groups of persons were implemented on the basis of 
sale and purchase contracts. Market prices for pro­

ducts and services have been applied in transactions 
between related entities.

 

Ownership 
share 

31 Dec 
2007 Share capital Currency

Number of 
employees 
at 31 Dec  

2007

Number of 
employees 
at 31 Dec  

2006

Controlling company          

KRKA, d. d., Novo mesto 100% 59,126,194 EUR 4891 4272

Subsidiaries          

Terme Krka, d. o. o., Novo mesto 100% 14,753,239 EUR 646 630

KRKA-FARMA d. o. o., Zagreb, Croatia 100% 143,027,200 HRK 141 115

KRKA-FARMA, d. o. o., Novi Sad, Serbia 100% 111,080 RSD 9 9

KRKA-FARMA DOOEL, Skopje, Macedonia 100% 49,060,618 MKD 25 23

OOO KRKA-RUS, Istra, Russian Federation 100% 1,111,374,765 RUB 105 83

OOO KRKA FARMA, Sergiev Posad, Russian Federation 100% 3,874,800 RUB 24 17

KRKA-Polska, Sp. z o. o., Warsaw, Poland 100% 17,490,000 PLN 649 507

KRKA Magyarország Kft, Budapest, Hungary 100% 12,600,000 HUF 101 98

KRKA »R, s. r. o., Prague, Czech Republic* 100% 100,000 CZK 0 0

KRKA Pharma Dublin Limited, Dublin, Ireland 100% 1,000 EUR 0 0

KRKA Sverige AB, Stockholm, Sweden 100% 150,000 SEK 5 5

KRKA Aussenhandels GmbH, Munich, Germany* 100% 255,646 EUR 0 0

KRKA PHARMA GmbH, Frankfurt, Germany* 100% 25,000 EUR 0  

KRKA FARMACÉUTICA, Unipessoal Lda., Estoril, Portugal* 100% 10,000 EUR 13  

KRKA USA, LLC, Delaware, USA* 100% 10,000 USD 0  

TAD Pharma GmbH, Cuxhaven, Germany* 100% 6,650,000 EUR 168  

*	 companies were established or taken over in 2007, hence no data on the number of employees is provided for 2006

Subsidiary Terme Krka holds shares in the company Terme Krka — Strunjan, d. o. o. (51%) and in Golf Grad 
OtoËec, d. o. o. (56.37%).
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Educational structure of employees in the Group 

 

2007 2006

Headcount Share (in %) Headcount Share (in %)
PhD 63 1.0 56 1.0

MSc 166 2.7 156 2.8

University education 2720 43.8 2232 40.6

Higher professional education 371 6.0 266 4.8

Vocational college education 226 3.6 214 3.9

Secondary school education 1214 19.6 1120 20.4

Skilled workers 1232 19.8 1202 21.9

Unskilled workers 217 3.5 248 4.5

Total (average for the period) 6209 100.0 5494 100.0

32. Transactions with audit firms

The annual service fee for audit services amounted 
to EUR 326 thousand. In addition to audit services, 

some of the said companies provided also tax advisory 
services, which amounted to EUR 58 thousand.

33. Events after the balance sheet date

The subsidiaries KRKA »R, s. r. o. in the Czech Re­
public and KRKA Slovensko, s. r. o. in Slovakia, both 
100%-owned by Krka, started operations in January 
2008. The Slovakian company is new, while the com­
pany in the Czech Republic was previously dormant. 

At the start of the year 2008 work began to merge 
KRKA Aussenhandels GmbH, Munich and KRKA 
PHARMA GmbH, Frankfurt with TAD Pharma. The 
companies will be deleted from the court register of 
companies, and TAD Pharma will take over all their 
assets, capital, rights and obligations.

On 1 February 2008 Ljubljana District Court issued 
a temporary injunction against Krka, prohibiting it 
from producing and marketing the pharmaceutical 
Zolrix® or any other product containing the active in­
gredient olanzapine. In doing so, the court upheld the 
motion filed by the company Eli Lilly Company Lim­
ited, Hampshire, UK, for a temporary injunction on 
production and sales, before the court adjudicated on 
whether Krka had violated Eli Lilly’s patent or not. 

On 10 March 2008 we also received a lawsuit filed 
by Eli Lilly at the Ljubljana District Court, which al­
leged that Krka’s production and sale of the Zolrix® 
product was breaching Eli Lilly’s patent. We are sure 
we have sound arguments that can prove that we are 
not violating this patent, so we expect the court to re­
ject the case. In 2007 sales of Zolrix® in Slovenia were 
worth less than EUR 100,000.

The High Court in Ljubljana rejected an appeal by 
Merck Frosst Canada Limited against a resolution of 
the Ljubljana District Court of 17 October 2007 reject­
ing a motion Merck Frosst had filed for a temporary 
injunction prohibiting Krka, d. d., Novo mesto and 
Salus, d.d., Ljubljana from producing, sales, offering 
for sale, marketing and importing the pharmaceuti­
cal product Monkasta® or any other product contain­
ing the active ingredient montelukast. Salus, d.d., 
Ljubljana markets the Monkasta® product produced 
by Krka, d. d., Novo mesto.

Events stated afore have had no impact on the 2007 
financial statements.
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Auditor’s report
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Financial statements of Krka, d. d., Novo mesto 

EUR thousand Note 31 Dec 2007 31 Dec 2006

Assets  

Property, plant and equipment 11 422,891 377,442

Intangible assets 12 24,466 22,400

Investments in subsidiaries 13 218,178 121,513

Deferred tax assets 16 28,653 27,648

Long-term loans 14 6,936 5,324

Non-current investments 15 10,773 6,529

Other non-current assets 366 178

Total non-current assets 712,263 561,034

Inventories 17 127,276 99,480

Trade and other receivables 18 188,872 157,484

Short-term loans 14 23,575 9,173

Current investments, including derivatives 15 2,932 22,617

Cash and cash equivalents 19 2,340 4,498

Total current assets 344,995 293,252

Total assets 1,057,258 854,286

Equity

Share capital 20 59,126 59,132

Own shares 20 -19,489 -19,489

Reserves 20 156,990 151,140

Retained earnings 20 475,383 379,135

Total equity 672,010 569,918

Liabilities    

Long-term borrowings 22 83,200 29,143

Provisions 23 131,994 116,806

Government grants and EU grants 24 913 448

Deferred tax liabilities 16 3,319 3,954

Total non-current liabilities 219,426 150,351

Trade payables 25 67,542 56,304

Short-term borrowings 22 65,747 47,105

Income tax liabilities 2,132 6,698

Other current liabilities 26 30,401 23,910

Total current liabilities 165,822 134,017

Total liabilities 385,248 284,368

Total equity and liabilities 1,057,258 854,286

Balance sheet
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Income statement

EUR thousand Note 2007 2006

Sales revenues 5 686,729 586,102

Production cost of goods sold -241,052 -213,248

Gross profit 445,677 372,854

Other operating income 6 1,328 2,000

Sales and marketing -174,467 -133,943

R&D costs -58,300 -51,764

Administrative expenses -46,155 -42,182

Result from operating activities 168,083 146,965

Financial income 9 16,360 14,779

Financial expenses 9 -20,245 -14,494

Net financial income / expenses -3,885 285

Profit before tax 164,198 147,250

Income tax expense 10 -37,677 -34,223

Profit for the period 126,521 113,027

Earnings per share (in EUR) 21 3.74 3.34

Diluted earnings per share (in EUR) 21 3.74 3.34
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EUR thousand
Called 
capital

Own 
shares

Reserves Retained earnings

Total
equity

Share 
premium

Legal 
reserves

Statutory 
reserves

Fair value 
reserves

Other 
revenue 
reserves

Net profit 
for the 
period

Net profit 
carried 

forward

Balance at 1 Jan 2006 59,132 -19,489 120,986 14,990 9,598 2,344 225,254 59,593 5,190 477,598

Entry of net profit for the period 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 113,027 0 113,027

Formation of statutory reserves 0 0 0 0 2,086 0 0 -2,086 0 0

Formation of other revenue reserves under 
the resolution of the Management and the 
Supervisory Board 0 0 0 0 0 0 20,030 -20,030 0 0

Transfer of previous period’s net profit to 
retained earnings 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -59,593 59,593 0

Transfer to other revenue reserves under the 
resolution of the Annual Meeting 0 0 0 0 0 0 30,512 0 -30,512 0

Dividends paid 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -23,499 -23,499

Changes in the fair value of financial assets 
available for sale 0 0 0 0 0 1,136 0 0 0 1,136

Tax effects of the transition and adjustment 
to IFRS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,378 1,378

Refund of default interest that had been over­
charged by the tax office 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 278 278

Balance at 31 Dec 2006 59,132 -19,489 120,986 14,990 11,684 3,480 275,796 90,911 12,428 569,918

Balance at 1 Jan 2007 59,132 -19,489 120,986 14,990 11,684 3,480 275,796 90,911 12,428 569,918

Entry of net profit for the period 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 126,521 0 126,521

Formation of statutory reserves 0 0 0 0 2,500 0 0 -2,500 0 0

Formation of other revenue reserves under 
the resolution of the Management and the 
Supervisory Board 0 0 0 0 0 0 43,000 -43,000 0 0

Transfer of previous period’s net profit to 
retained earnings 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -90,911 90,911 0

Transfer to other revenue reserves under the 
resolution of the Annual Meeting -6 0 6 0 0 0 38,149 0 -38,149 0

Dividends paid 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -27,040 -27,040

Changes in the fair value of financial assets 
available for sale 0  0  0  0  0  3,344 0  0  0  3,344

Refund of default interest that had been over­
charged by the tax office 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  -733 -733

Balance at 31 Dec 2007 59,126 -19,489 120,992 14,990 14,184 6,824 356,945 81,021 37,417 672,010

Statement of changes in equity
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EUR thousand Note 2007 2006
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES    

Profit for the period 126,521 113,027

Adjustments for: 79,603 68,429

− amortisation / depreciation 44,383 36,193

− foreign exchange gain -1,859 -1,507

− foreign exchange loss 3,905 4,782

− investment income -12,698 -11,637

− investment expense 4,466 2,978

− interest expense and other financial expense 3,729 3,119

− income tax 37,677 34,223

− other 0 278

Operating profit before changes in net operating current assets and provisions 206,124 181,456

Change in trade receivables -32,021 -20,087

Change in inventories -27,796 12,701

Change in operating debts (liabilities) 11,325 3,392

Change in provisions 15,188 22,110

Change in government grants and EU grants received 464 83

Change in other current liabilities 6,446 -4,072

Income taxes paid -45,501 -63,170

Cash generated from operations 134,229 132,413

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES    

Interest received 756 901

Proceeds from sale of current investments 1,263 1,014

Dividends received 216 201

Proportionate profit of subsidiaries 4,400 2,027

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 907 1,176

Sale of subsidiary 56 0

Purchase of intangible assets 12 -7,291 -6,459

Purchase of property, plant and equipment 11 -86,360 -84,822

Acquisition of subsidiaries and capital increase 13 -96,857 -6,501

Given long-term loans 14 -3,389 -1,557

Proceeds from repayment of long-term loans 1,506 1,646

Acquisition of non-current investments -163 -141

Proceeds from sale of non-current investments 3 0

Acquisition of current investments -41,121 -32,344

Proceeds from sale of current investments and repayment of short-term loans 45,518 18,946

Payments in connection with derivative financial instruments -63 -586

Proceeds from derivative financial instruments 2,164 2,403

Net cash used in investing activities -178,455 -104,096

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES    

Interest paid -3,145 -3,011

Repayment of long-term borrowings -12,913 -17,084

Proceeds from long-term borrowings 104,000 0

Repayment of short-term borrowings -318,218 -147,084

Proceeds from short-term borrowings 299,559 164,029

Dividends paid -26,993 -23,468

Net cash used in financing activities 42,290 -26,618

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents -1,936 1,699

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 4,498 3,166

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held -222 -367

Net cash and cash equivalents at end of period 2,340 4,498

Cash flow statement
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Notes to the financial statements  

Krka, d. d., Novo mesto (hereinafter ‘Company’) is the controlling company in the Krka Group with its regis­
tered seat at ©marjeπka cesta 6, 8501 Novo mesto, Slovenia. 

1. Basis of preparation

Statement of compliance

The financial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (hereinafter ‘IFRS’) as adopted by the EU 
and in compliance with the Companies Act.

The financial statements of the Company were ap­
proved by the Management Board on 18 February 
2008.

Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on the 
historical cost basis, with the exception of derivative 
financial instruments, financial instruments at fair 
value through profit or loss and financial assets avail­
able for sale, where the fair value has been taken into 
account. Methods applied in the measurement of fair 
value are presented in Note 3.

Functional and reporting currency
The financial statements are presented in euro, 

which is the Company’s functional currency. All finan­
cial information presented in euro has been rounded 
to the nearest thousand.

The use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements requires 
management to make judgements, estimates and as­
sumptions that affect the application of accounting 
policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabili­
ties, income and expenses. Actual results may differ 
from these estimates. 

Estimates and underlying assumptions are re­
viewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting 
estimates are recognised in the period in which the es­
timate is revised and in any future periods affected.

Information on significant estimates about uncer­
tainty and critical judgements in applying accounting 
policies that have the most significant effect on the 
amount recognised in the financial statements is pre­
sented in the following notes:
−	 Note 23 — measurement of defined benefit obliga­

tions,
−	 Note 23 — provisions for lawsuits and contingent li­

abilities,
−	 Note 28 — valuation of financial instruments.

2. Significant accounting policies

The Company applies the same accounting policies 
in all periods, presented in the accompanying finan­
cial statements.

The comparable data are in accordance with the 
information referring to the current financial year. 
Where necessary, they were adjusted so as to comply 
with the information referring to the current financial 
year. 


